Table of Contents

Agenda. . ...,
Minutes

June 1,2016 . . . . . . ...

June 7,2016 . . . . ...
Payroll

PayrollReport. . . . . . . . . . . .. ... ...
Warrants

Accounts Payable. . . . . . . .. ...

Resolution Approving Annual Agreement with the County of
Fresno for Police Dispatch Services

Staff Report - Dispatch Services . . . . . . . . . ... ... ..

Resolution Approving Agreement with the Fresno Sheriff-
Coroner's Office for Law Enforcement Investigative Services

Staff Report - Investigative Services . . . . . . . . . .. .. ..
Monthly Investment Report Ending May 31, 2016

Investment Report. . . . . . . . ... oL
Second Amendment to the Solar Power Purchase Agreement

Staff Report - Solar Amendment . . . . . . . . ...

Solar Power Documents . . . . . . . . ...

Public Hearing and Approval of Resolution Confirming Diagram
and Assessments for the Annual Levy, 2016-2017, for
Landscaping and Lighting District No. 1

Staff Report - LLD Annual Levy. . . . . . . . . ... ...

Second Reading and Adoption Zone Ordinance Amendment, to
the Kerman Municipal Code Title 17, Chapters 17.40 Single
Family and Chapter 17.42 Multi-Family Residential Zone
Districts to Add Cottage Food Operations to Permitted Uses in
the Single Family and Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts in
compliance with California AB 1616

Staff Report - Cottage Food Operations. . . . . . . . . . . . ..

Second Reading and Adoption Rezone Gateway Villas - 61
Unit, Income Qualified, Apartment Complex Project Located on
the Southeast Corner of State Route 180/Whitesbridge Avenue
and Siskiyou Avenue (APN 023-700-04s)

Staff Report - Gateway Villas Apartments. . . . . . . . . . . ..
Consideration of Agreement with Willow Partners, LLC
Staff Report - Agreement Willow Partners . . . . . . . . . . .|

Resolution Approving Funding Agreement with the California
State Water Resources Control Board for New Well No. 18 and
Double L Mobile Ranch Park Water Service Projects

Staff Report - Funding Agreement . . . . . . . ... .. ...
Award of Contract for Vineland Avenue Tree Removal
Staff Report - Vineland Tree Removal Award. . . . . . . . . . |

Resolution Ordering Election, Requesting County Elections
Office to Conduct Election, Requesting Consolidation of Election
and Determining Payment of Actual Elections Statement
Charges



Staff Report - 2016 Elections . . . . . . . . . .. ... ..
Business License Fees for Special Events
Staff Report - Business License Fees. . . . . . . . . . . . . ..

Resolution Amending 2016/2017 Miscellaneous Salary
Schedules

Staff Report - Amending Salary Scales. . . . . . . . . . . . ..

Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017
Budget and Amending the Fiscal Year 2015/2016 Budget

Staff Report - 2016-2017 Budget . . . . . . . . . . ... .. ..



AGENDA
KERMAN CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING Stephen B. Hill - Mayor
. Gary Yep — Mayor Pro Tem
Kerman Clty Hall Rhonda Armstrong — Council Member
Kevin Nehring — Council Member
850 S. Madera Avenue Bill Nijjer — Council Member
Wednesday, June 15, 2016
6:30 PM

ALL MEETING ATTENDEES ARE ADVISED THAT ALL PAGERS, CELLULAR TELEPHONES AND ANY OTHER
COMMUNICATION DEVICES SHOULD BE POWERED OFF UPON ENTERING THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS,
AS THESE DEVICES INTERFERE WITH OUR AUDIO EQUIPMENT.

OPENING CEREMONIES

Welcome — Mayor
Call to Order

Roll Call
Invocation

At this time the Council wishes to provide anyone an opportunity to give a brief invocation or
inspirational thought. In accordance with law, we would request this opportunity not be used to
recruit converts, to advance anyone, or to disparage any other faith or belief. If no one steps
forward, we will observe a moment of silence so that we may all focus our thoughts on how best to
serve our community.

Pledge of Allegiance — City Clerk
AGENDA APPROVAL/ADDITIONS/DELETIONS

To accommodate members of the public or convenience in the order of presentation, items on the
agenda may not be presented or acted upon in the order listed.

1. PRESENTATIONS/CEREMONIAL MATTERS
None

REQUEST TO ADDRESS COUNCIL

This portion of the meeting is reserved for members of the public to address the Council on items of
interest that are not on the Agenda and are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Council.
Speakers shall be limited to three minutes. It is requested that no comments be made during this
period on items on the Agenda. Members of the public wishing to address the Council on items on
the Agenda should notify the Mayor when that Agenda item is called, and the Mayor will recognize
your discussion at that time. It should be noted that the Council is prohibited by law from taking
any action on matters discussed that are not on the Agenda. Speakers are asked to please use the
microphone, and provide their name and address.



CONSENT CALENDAR
Matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and will be enacted by one
motion and one vote. There will be no separate discussion of these items. If discussion is desired, a

member of the audience or a Council Member may request an item be removed from the Consent
Calendar and it will be considered separately.

A. SUBIJECT: Minutes

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve minutes as presented.

ATTACHMENTS: June 1, 2016, June 7, 2016 Special Called Meeting

B. SUBJECT: Payroll

Report: 05/08/2016 - 05/21/2016: $139,013.22; Overtime: $2,329.72; Standby: $1,210.41;
Comp Time Earned: 52.5

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve payroll as presented.

ATTACHMENTS: Payroll Report

C. SUBJECT: Warrants

1. Nos. 8773-8863 $284,186.86
2. Excepting Sebastian: 8814 $164.07; 8852 $3,197.31; Lora Nehring: 8844 $595.00

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve warrants and electronic bank transfers as presented.
(Pursuant to Government Code 37208)

ATTACHMENTS: Accounts Payable

D. SUBJECT: Resolution Approving Annual Agreement with the County of Fresno for Police
Dispatch Services (JKB)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion adopt resolution approving annual agreement
with County of Fresno for Police Dispatch Services.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - Dispatch Services

E. SUBJECT: Resolution Approving Agreement with the Fresno Sheriff-Coroner's Office for Law
Enforcement Investigative Services (JKB)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion adopt resolution approving agreement with
Fresno Sheriff-Coroner’s Office for Specialized Law Enforcement Investigative Services to
be performed when requested.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - Investigative Services




F.

SUBJECT: Monthly Investment Report Ending May 31, 2016 (TJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council accept the Monthly Investment Report as presented

ATTACHMENTS: Investment Report

PUBLIC HEARINGS

A.

SUBJECT: Second Amendment to the Solar Power Purchase Agreement (JK)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion set a public hearing for July 6, 2016 regarding the
Second Amendment to the Solar Power Purchase Agreement.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - Solar Amendment/Solar Power Documents

SUBJECT: Public Hearing and Approval of Resolution Confirming Diagram and Assessments for
the Annual Levy, 2016-2017 for Landscaping and Lighting District No. 1 (JJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council conduct a public hearing, receive public testimony, and adopt
resolution confirming the diagram and assessments for Landscaping and Lighting District No. 1
for the 2016-2017 annual levy in the amounts specified.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - LLD Annual Levy

DEPARTMENT REPORTS

A.

SUBJECT: Second Reading and Adoption Zone Ordinance Amendment, to the Kerman
Municipal Code Title 17, Chapters 17.40 Single Family and Chapter 17.42 Multi-Family
Residential Zone Districts to Add Cottage Food Operations to Permitted Uses in the Single
Family and Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts in compliance with California AB 1616 (OP)

RECOMMENDATION: Council waive second reading and adopt Zone Ordinance Amendment to
the Kerman Municipal Code Title 17, Chapter 17.40 Single Family and Chapter 17.42 Multi-
Family Residential Zone Districts to add Cottage Food Operations to permitted uses in the
Single Family and Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts in compliance with California AB 1616.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - Cottage Food Operations

SUBJECT: Second Reading and Adoption of Ordinance Rezoning Land Located on the
Southeast Corner of State Route 180/Whitesbridge Avenue and Siskiyou Avenue (APN 023-
700-04s) (OP)

RECOMMENDATION: 1. Waive second reading and by motion adopt ordinance amending
the official zone map of the City of Kerman in accordance with Section 17.26 of the Kerman
Municipal Code to rezone land located on the southeast corner of state route
180/Whitesbridge and Siskiyou Avenue (APN 023-700-04s) from the N-C (Neighborhood
Commercial) Zone District to the R-3 (Multi-Family) Zone District.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - Gateway Villas Apartments




. SUBJECT: Consideration of Agreement with Willow Partners, LLC (JK)

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve, direct staff and City Attorney to prepare a
resolution, agreement and necessary documents for final approval on July 6, 2016.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - Agreement Willow Partners

. SUBJECT: Resolution Approving Funding Agreement with the California State Water
Resources Control Board for New Well No. 18 and Double L Mobile Ranch Park Water
Service Projects (JJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion adopt the resolution approving Funding
Agreement No. D15-02047 with the California State Water Resources Control Board for
New Well No. 18 and Double L Mobile Ranch Park Water Service Projects, Drinking Water
State Revolving Fund Project No. 1000248-002C, and authorizing the City Manager to sign
the agreement.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - Funding Agreement

. SUBJECT: Award of Contract for Vineland Avenue Tree Removal (JJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion adopt the resolution awarding the contract for the
Vineland Avenue Tree Removal to Cordova’s Lawn and Tree Service in the amount of
$9,500.00 and authorize the City Manager to sign the contract.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - Vineland Tree Removal Award

SUBJECT: Resolution Ordering Election, Requesting County Elections Office to Conduct
Election, Requesting Consolidation of Election and Determining Payment of Actual
Elections Statement Charges (MR)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion adopt resolution ordering elections, requesting
the County Elections Office to conduct, consolidate and determine payment of actual
elections statement charges for the 2016 Elections.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - 2016 Elections

. SUBJECT: Business License Fees for Special Events (TJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council provide direction to staff and determine to follow the
existing Kerman Municipal Ordinance for vendors participating in special events or consider
waiving certain fees.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - Business License Fees




H. SUBJECT: Resolution Amending 2016/2017 Miscellaneous Salary Schedules (TJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion adopt resolution approving an amendment to the
Miscellaneous and Safety Employee salary scales effective July 1, 2016.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - Amending Salary Scales

I. SUBJECT: Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget and
Amending the Fiscal Year 2015/2016 Budget (TJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council to review the budget and take the following separate
actions:

1. By motion adopt resolution approving the Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Operating and Capital
Budgets and amending the Fiscal year 2015/16 Budget; and
2. Adopt resolution establishing the Appropriations Limit for Fiscal Year 2016/2017.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - 2016-2017 Budget

5. CITY MANAGER/STAFF COMMUNICATIONS
6. MAYOR/COUNCIL REPORTS

1. Festival of American Spirit Fireworks Show — Sunday, June 3, 6 p.m., Kerman High School

COUNCIL RECESS TO CONVENE AS THE PUBLIC FINANCE AUTHORITY
(Separate agenda attached.)

7. CLOSED SESSION
A. Government Code Section 54956.8 Conference with Real Property Negotiators - Property:
APN 023-060-50S; Negotiating Parties: Jerry Jones (City); Reno Lee Lanfranco (Owner);
Under Negotiation: Price and terms of payment regarding purchase of real property

COUNCIL RECONVENE FROM CLOSED SESSION & REPORT ANY ACTION TAKEN

8. ADJOURNMENT

Agenda packet is available for review 72 hours prior to the meeting at the city clerk’s office and on the
city website. Items received at the meeting will be available for review at the city clerk’s office.

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act (ADA), if you need special assistance to
participate at this meeting, please contact the City Clerk at (559) 846-9380. Notification of 48 hours
prior to the meeting will enable the City Clerk to make reasonable arrangement to ensure accessibility
to this meeting. Pursuant to the ADA, the meeting room is accessible to the physically handicapped.



http://cityofkerman.net/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/PFA-Agenda-Packet-2016-06-15.pdf

AGENDA
KERMAN CITY COUNCIL

Wednesday, June 1, 2016
6:30 PM

REGULAR MEETING Stephen B. Hill - Mayor
. Gary Yep — Mayor Pro Tem
Kerman Clty Hall Rhonda Armstrong — Council Member
850 S I\/Iadera Avenue Bill Nijjer — Council Member

Vacant — Council Member

Present: Mayor Pro Tem Gary Yep (GY), Rhonda Armstrong (RA), Nijjer (BN)

Absent: Mayor Hill (SH)

Also Present: City Manager Kunkel, City Attorney Cantu, Chief of Police, Community
Services Director, Finance Director, Public Works Director, City Engineer

OPENING CEREMONIES

Welcome — Mayor Pro Tem
Call to Order
Roll Call

Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance — City Clerk
AGENDA APPROVAL/ADDITIONS/DELETIONS

1. PRESENTATIONS/CEREMONIAL MATTERS
A. Swearing-In of Kevin Nehring (MR)

REQUEST TO ADDRESS COUNCIL

2. CONSENT CALENDAR

A. SUBJECT: Minutes

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve minutes as presented.

B. SUBJECT: Payroll Report: 04/24/2016 - 05/07/2016: $138,942.61; Retro Pay
& Other: $982.72; OT: $1,575.57; Standby: $1,204.69; Comp Time: 28.05

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve payroll as presented.

Voting: Yes, No,
Absent (Abstain
or Recuse if
needed)

6:37 p.m.

All Present
except SH/VAC
None

Performed

Approved
BN/RA (3-0-1-1)
SH/VAC

Performed KN
seated at dais
Recess

6:41 p.m.
Reconvene
6:54 p.m.

None
Approved

RA/BN
(4-0-1) SH



3.

C. SUBJECT: Warrants

1. Nos. 8683-8772 $145,232.72

RECOMMENDATION: Council approve warrants and electronic bank
transfers as presented. (Pursuant to Government Code 37208)

PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. SUBJECT: Public Hearing for Proposed Increase in Utility Rates (TJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council open the Public Hearing, receive public
testimony, close Public Hearing, count written protests, and deliberate. If a
majority protest does not exist, by motion adopt resolution approving
increase in Utility Rates effective July 1, 2016 and ratifying Proposition 218
process.

. SUBJECT: Public Hearing Gateway Villas — 61 Unit, Income Qualified,

Apartment Complex Project located on the southeast corner of State Route
180/Whitesbridge Avenue and Siskiyou Avenue (APN 023-700-04s) (OP)

RECOMMENDATION: Public Hearing Regarding Gateway Villas — 61 Unit,
Income Qualified, Apartment Complex Project located on the southeast
corner of State Route 180/ Whitesbridge Avenue and Siskiyou Avenue (APN
023-700-04s): (1) Resolution Adopting General Plan Amendment from
Neighborhood Commercial to High Density Residential and Approving
Mitigated Negative Declaration Environmental Finding; (2) Introduction of
Ordinance Changing Zoning from Neighborhood Commercial to Multifamily;
and (3) Resolution Approving Conditional Use Permit to allow Construction
of Apartment Complex.

SUBJECT: Council Introduce, Conduct Public Hearing and Initiate Zone
Ordinance Amendment, to the Kerman Municipal Code Title 17, Chapters
17.40 Single Family and Chapter 17.42 Multi-Family Residential Zone
Districts to Add Cottage Food Operations to Permitted Uses in the Single
Family and Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts in compliance with
California AB 1616 (OP)

RECOMMENDATION: Council receive staff’s report, open the public hearing,
receive any public comments, close the public hearing and introduce and
initiate Zone Ordinance Amendment to the Kerman Municipal Code Title 17,
Chapter 17.40 Single Family and Chapter 17.42 Multi-Family Residential
Zone Districts to Add Cottage Food Operations to Permitted Uses in the
Single Family and Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts in compliance with
California AB 1616.

Open/Closed
PH waive 1
reading
Approved
RA/KN
(4-0-1) SH

Res 16-23

Opened PH
Davis Slajchert
Alicia Velasquez
Resident/Sarah
Off. Rodriguez
Stg. Nelson
Closed PH

Approved
RN/KN
(4-0-1) SH

Res 16-24

Res 16-25

Open/Closed
PH Approved
RA/KN
(4-0-1) SH



DEPARTMENT REPORTS

A.

SUBJECT: Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Sign Program No. 022
for the Pedestrian Safety Improvements Project, State Project No. ATPL-
5291(022) (JJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion adopt the resolution authorizing
the City Manager to sign Program Supplement No. 022 for the Pedestrian
Safety Improvements Project, State Project No. ATPL-5291(022).

SUBJECT: Resolution Approving First Amendment to Reimbursement
Agreement Regarding Railroad Crossing and Escrow Instructions with
Walmart (JJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion adopt resolution approving the
First Amendment to Reimbursement Agreement Regarding Railroad
Crossing and Escrow Instructions with Walmart.

SUBJECT: Resolution Approving Common Use Agreement with Fresno
Irrigation District for Vineland Avenue Widening Project (JJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council adopt the resolution approving the Common
Use Agreement with Fresno Irrigation District for the Vineland Avenue
Widening Project and authorize the City Manager to sign the agreement on
behalf of the City.

SUBJECT: Second Presentation of the Preliminary General Fund Budget for
Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget (TJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Council to review the preliminary Fiscal Year 2016/17
budgets for the General Fund and make any recommendations for changes.

CITY MANAGER/STAFF COMMUNICATIONS
MAYOR/COUNCIL REPORTS
CLOSED SESSION

A

Government Code Section 564956.8 - Conference with Real Property
Negotiators; Property: APN 023-040-90S; Agency Negotiator: City Engineer;
Negotiating Parties: Fai-Bordeaux IlIA LLC; Under Negotiation: Terms

COUNCIL RECONVENE FROM CLOSED SESSION & REPORT ANY ACTION TAKEN

8.

ADJOURNMENT

10

Approved
RA/BN

(4-0-1) SH

Res 16-26

GY Recused/left
mtg. 7:49 p.m.

Approved
RA/KN
(3-0-1-1) SH/GY

Res 16-27

GY returned to
mtg. 7:53 p.m.

Approved
RA/KN
(4-0-1) SH

Res 16-28

Presented

No reportable
action

8:35 p.m.

RA/BN
(4-0-1) SH

8:36 p.m.
RA/KN
(4-0-1) SH



MINUTES CERTIFICATION

I, MARCI REYES, City Clerk for the City of Kerman, do hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the
above Minutes are a true depiction of all actions taken at the City Council meeting held on the first date
above written at Kerman City Hall, 850 S. Madera Ave, Kerman, CA.

Date: June 2, 2016

T o TR, g,
— Y . [ 4 s
f fl 781 a. L [ W R T R
Rl b O g
Marci Reyes v
City Clerk

11



CITY CLERKS DEPARTMENT
Marci Reyes, City Clerk

Mayor — Stephen B. Hill
Mayor Pro Tem — Gary Yep
Council Members

Rhonda Armstrong

Kevin Nehring

Bill Nijjer

Kermam

850 S. Madera Avenue

Kerman, CA 93630

Phone: (559) 846-9380

Fax: (559) 846-6199

mreyes@cityofkerman.org

MINUTES

NOTICE AND CALL OF SPECIAL MEETING

June 7, 2016
6:30 p.m.

1. Call to order

2. Study Session Regarding Proposed Ballot Measure: Resolution Submitting to
City Voters at Next Regular Election to Be Held on November 8, 2016, a Ballot
Measure to Adopt an Ordinance Approving a Three Quarter Cent (.75%) Retail
Transactions and Use Special Tax for Capital Projects for Public Safety, Parks,

and Downtown Revitalization and Introduction of Ordinance

MINUTES CERTIFICATION

6:37 p.m.
All present except BN

6:48 p.m.BN arrived

Approved RA/BN 3.1 Under
3.16.040A Construction of
Senior Center, Regional
Fairgrounds, Police Station,
Animal Kennel and other
similar projects. (5-0-0)

Approved GY/KN ltem B2
Downtown Revitalization not
to exceed 10% (5-0-0)

Approved GY/KN Sunset
Clause of 15 Years. (5-0-0)

Approved BN/GY
Amendments to ordinance
with changes.

(5-0-0)

Approved BN/GY Direct staff
to prepare ordinance
consistent with study session.
(5-0-0)

8:25 p.m. Approved
Adjournment GY/KN (5-0-0)

I, MARCI REYES, City Clerk for the City of Kerman, do hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the
above Minutes are a true depiction of all actions taken at the City Council meeting held on the first date
above written at Kerman City Hall, 850 S. Madera Ave, Kerman, CA.

Date: June 8, 2016

Marci Reyes

City Clerk

“COMMUNITY COMES FIRST”
12


mailto:mreyes@cityofkerman.org

CITY OF KERMAN
PAYROLL REPORT

PAY PERIOD: May 08, 2016 - May 21, 2016

RETRO PAY OVERTIME HOLIDAY at 1/2 TIME STANDBY GROSS COMP TIME

EMPLOYEE SALARY & Other HOURS AMOUNT HOURS AMOUNT HOURS AMOUNT SALARY EARNED
ADMINISTRATION
Alvarez, Josefina $ 179215 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,792.15 -
Camacho, Josie $ 1,25031 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,250.31 -
Camacho-Collier, Caroline $ 2,472.00 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 247200 -
Gonzalez, Diana $ 197469 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,974.69 -
Jones, Toni $ 369831 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 3,698.31 -
Kunkel, John $ 588462 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 5,88462 -
Mendoza, Gabriela $ 95723 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 957.23 -
Nazaroff. Helen $ 210785 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 2,107.85 2.25
Reyes, Marcia $ 271569 $ - - 3 - - $ - - $ - $ 2,715.69 -

TOTAL $ 22,852.85 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 22,852.85 2.25
REC/SOCIAL
Aguilar, Corina $ 2250 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 22.50 -
Arredondo, Barbara $ 154205 % - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,542.05 -
Arredondo, Raquel $ 264.00 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 264.00 -
Burdine-Slaven, Jeanna $ 160292 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,602.92 -
Escamilla, Emi $ 1313 § - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 13.13
Gallegos, Philip $ 373477 % - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 3,734.77 -
Garfias, Brayan $ 396.00 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 396.00 -
Gonzalez, Jose Felix $ 169788 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,697.88 -
Iniguez, Noel $ 2250 $ - - $ - - $ - - 3 - $ 22.50 -
Johnson, Theresa $ 1767.23 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,767.23 -
LeBlanc, Noah 3 295.00 3 - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 285.00 -
Lujan, Vanessa $ 582.00 $ - - 3 - - $ - - $ - $ 582.00 -
Martinez, Ramiro Jr $ 1344 3 - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 13.44 -
Salvador, Mark $ 198462 3 - - $ - - 3 - - $ - $ 1,98462 -
Sidhu, Nirmal $ 153877 § - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 153877 -
Silva, Jessica $ 66938 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 669.38 -
Villa. Erika $ 33000 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 330.00 -
Villalobos, Stacey $ 27250 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 272.50 -
Villarreal, Arlene $ 141092 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,41092 -

TOTAL $ 18,159.59 §$ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 18,159.59

POLICE
Antuna, Eric $ 234328 § - 800 $ 35149 $ - - $ - $ 269477 -
Antuna, Miguel $ 76800 % - - $ - $ - - $ - $ 768.00 -
Barbosa, Isaias $ 239206 $ - - $ - - $ - 075 $ 561 $ 239767 4.50
Barcoma, Wilbert $ 307074 § - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 3,07074 -
Belding, Jeff $ 263935 $ - - $ - - $ - 600 $ 4738 $ 2,686.73 -
Blohm, Joseph $ 446331 § - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 446331 -
Chapman, Tom $ 243762 $ - - $ - - 3 - - $ - $ 243762 -
Davis, Jeff $ 307074 % - - $ - - $ - 6.00 $ 5758 $ 3,12832 6.00
Dunn Jacob $ 178477 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 178477 -
Francone, Kevin $ 765.00 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 76500 -
Gill, Kevin $ 54750 § - - 3 - - $ - - $ - $ 547.50 -
Godfrey, Kyle $ 1,18200 % - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,18200 -
Goiden, John $ 353575 % - - $ - - $ - - 3 - $ 353575 -
Ledezma, Linda 3 23852 % - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 23852 -
Lehman, Dustin $ 187431 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 187431 -
Lopez, Matt $ 48000 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 480 00 -
Madruga, Ron $ 243762 % - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 243762 10.50
Magallon. Peter $ 243762 $ - - $ - - $ - 600 $ 4571 $ 248333 -
Medina-Labetiaux EJ $ 187431 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 187431 -

Page 1 féZ



CITY OF KERMAN
PAYROLL REPORT

PAY PERIOD: May 08, 2016 - May 21, 2016

RETRO PAY OVERTIME HOLIDAY at 1/2 TIME STANDBY GROSS COMP TIME
EMPLOYEE SALARY & Other HOURS AMOUNT HOURS AMOUNT HOURS AMOUNT SALARY EARNED
Mendoza, Sandra $ 246041 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 246041 -
Nelson, Christopher J $ 314564 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 3,14564 7.50
Ness, Lee $ 233511 % - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 2,335.11 -
Nevis, James $ 2,32372 % - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 232372 -
Ramirez, Donald $ 150877 $ - - $ - - $ - - 3 - $ 1,508.77 -
Raigoza, Ray $ 525.00 $ - - $ - - 3 - - $ - $ 525.00 -
Rodrigues, Mary $ 177692 % - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,776.92 -
Rodriguez, Erika $ 2210985 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 221095 3.00
Seroka, Dylan $ 178477 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 178477 4.50
Tiwana, Manpreet $ 228328 $ - - $ - - 3 - 800 $ 57.08 $ 2,340.36 11.25
Valdovinos, Jose $ 810.00 $ - - $ - - $ - 600 $ 2250 § 832.50 -
Valenzuela, Arnold $ 558.00 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 558.00
TOTAL: $ 60,065.09 $ - 8.00 $ 351.49 - $ - 3275 $§ 23585 $ 60,652.43 47.25
PUBLIC WORKS
Arechiga, Pastor $ 180415 % - 400 § 18042 - $ - - $ - $ 198457 -
Barajas, Michael $ 193678 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,936.78 -
Castro, Joseph $ 180415 § - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,804.15 -
Chavez, Fernando M. $ 245196 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 2,451.96
Coronado, Karl $ 124428 $ - 400 $ 11312 - $ - - $ - $ 1,357.40
Gastelum, Humberto $ 194293 $ - 400 $ 170.01 $ - - $ - $ 211294 -
Gonzales. Ruben $ 203125 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 203125 -
Gonzalez, Michae! $ 113123 §$ - - 3 - - $ - - $ - $ 1,131.23 -
Gruce. Robert $ 250292 % - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 250292 -
Isaak, Denise $ 155538 §$ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,555.38 -
Lutz, Laura 3 600.00 $ - - $ - - 3 - - $ - $ 600.00 -
Madruga, Lydia $ 198457 % - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 198457 -
Moore. Ken $ 385385 §% - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 3,853.85 -
Ramirez, Manuel $ 184926 $ - 12.00 $ 43920 - $ - 2250 $ 52010 $ 2,808.56 -
Sanchez, Daniel $ 161585 $ - 2750 $ 908.91 - $ - 2250 $ 45446 $ 2,979.22 -
Tinoco, Alfonso $ 118754 % - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 1,187.54 -
Vallejo, Edward $ 232148 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 232148 -
TOTAL $ 31,817.59 $ - 5150 $1,81165 $ - $ - $ 4500 $ 97456 $ 34,603.80 -
PLANNING
Kufis, Chris $ 241712 $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - $ 241712 300
Garcia, Destiny $ 48000 $ - - 3 - - $ - - $ - $ 480.00 -
Pimentel, Olivia $ 222099 $ - 400 §$ 166.57 - $ - - $ - $ 2,387.57 -
Garza, Amy $ 500.00 $ - - $ - - $ - - 3 - $ 500.00 -
TOTAL $ 561812 $ - 4.00 $ 166.57 - $ - - $ - $ 5,784.69 3.00
PLANNING COUNCIL
Epperson,R § - Yep, G $ 125.00
Bandy, R $ - Nijjer, D $ 125.00
Nehring, K $ - Armstrong, R § 125.00
Espino L $ - Hill, S $ 12500
Wettiaufer K $ -
Jones, C $ -
Nunez, M $ -
Total $ - Total $ 500.00
GRAND TOTAL: [ $139,013.22] $0.00] 63.50] $2,329.72f - | s0.00 || 77.75] $1,210.41 [ $142,553.35 ]  52.50 |

Page 2 of 2
14



CITY OF KERMAN
OVERTIME SUPPLEMENTAL PAYROLL REPORT

PAY PERIOD 5/8/16-5/21/16
POLICE DEPARTMENT

Overtime Categories - Number of Hours

Regular Shift SID Training Avoid the Special
Overtime Coverage 21 Grant Events Total
8 8

(see notes below for overtime description)
DOUBLE TIME: (Sunday)

0
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Sub Total 8
Overtime Categories - Number of Hours
Water Sewer Animal Special Other On Call
Service Emergencies Control Events or Call Back Duties Total
7 13.5 2 35 4 30
DOUBLE TIME: (Sunday)
1 1 4 8 3.5 4 215
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT Sub Total 51.50
Overtime Categories - Number of Hours
Regular After Hour
Overtime Event Total
0
Sub Total 0
FINANCE / PLANNING DEPARTMENTS
Overtime Categories - Number of Hours
Planning Utility Payroli Dog Clinic Year End
Overtime Billing Audit Total
4 4
Sub Total 4
Total Hours (All Departments) 63.50

POLICE DEPARTMENT:

Regular Overtime — hrs late arrests, hrs explorers, hrs late arrests/reports, hrs travel time, hr writing eval,

Shift Coverage - 8 hrs - shift coverage due to officers being out on vacation, or called in sick, hrs DT due to call out on Sunday

Special Investigation Division (SID) — Special police action is required such as a search warrant, surveillance, and other crime patterns, etc
Training — hrs range training

Grant - hrs AVOID Grant

Special Events - hrs July 3rd Fireworks show

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT:

Water Service - Includes 7 hrs OT & 1 hr DT for shut-off and turn-on of service, all water related emergencies

Sewer Emergencies 13.5 hrs OT & 1 hrs DT SCADA probiems/Sewer emergencies (SCADA controls pumps. wells and sewer lift stations, all sewer and storm
drain related issues)

Animal Control 2 hr OT & 4 hr DT Vicious or dead animals (not normally used for stray animals)

Special Events - 8 hrs DT - Pastor and Kari-Portuguese Parade
Other - 3.5 hrs OT & 3.5 hrs DT - Alarms x 2, Cleaned cabanas at Kerckhoff, Tree clean up-Kearney and 3rd Median
Call Back -

On-Call Duties 4 hrs OT & 4 hrs DT for reading and recording flow meters on wells and sewer plant; feed and clean kennels, verify WWTP running effectively,
etc. OT s for two weekends and/or any holidays

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Regular Overtime - On occasion. but very rare due to the amount of part-time employees
After Hour Event — Occurs only If a full-time employee would have to stay for clean-up or as a facility attendant

FINANCE / PLANNING DEPARTMENTS

Planning Overtime - 4 hrs - City Council meeting

Utility Billing - Completed on the 1st of each month

Payroll - Completed bi-weekly.

Dog Clinic - Once a year clinic held after business hours

Year-End Audit - Completed over a period of time at the end of each fiscal year

Gen Share/Finance Shared/Payroll/Council Overtime Report 15



Accounts Payable
Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date

User: GMendoza
Printed: 6/7/2016 2:48 PM
Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Checks Check Amount
Invoice No Description Reference
8773 UB*00349 JOSE & EDUARDO BRAVO 06/02/2016
Refund Check 150.00
Total for Check Number 8773: 0.00 150.00
8774 UB*00339 FAUSTINO CERVANTES 06/02/2016
Refund Check 137.63
Refund Check 6.17
Total for Check Number 8774: 0.00 143.80
8775 UB*00336 JESSICA GONZALES 06/02/2016
Refund Check 71.70
Total for Check Number 8775: 0.00 71.70
8776 UB*00342 LISA GUNTON 06/02/2016
Refund Check 117.54
Total for Check Number 8776: 0.00 117.54
8777 UB*00335 ROBIN HAUPT 06/02/2016
Refund Check 55.41
Total for Check Number 8777: 0.00 55.41
8778 UB*00334 JOSE LOPEZ 06/02/2016
Refund Check 99.75
Total for Check Number 8778: 0.00 99.75
8779 UB*00350 MABEL MARTINEZ 06/02/2016
Refund Check 144.88
Total for Check Number 8779: 0.00 144.88
8780 UB*00351 JASON MCGINLEY 06/02/2016
Refund Check 147.89
Total for Check Number 8780: 0.00 147.89
8781 UB*00343 MILCO GENERAL CONSTRUCTION 06/02/2016
Refund Check 143.98
Refund Check 21.95
Total for Check Number 8781: 0.00 165.93
8782 UB*00346 MARGARITA RAMOS 06/02/2016
Refund Check 3.78
Total for Check Number 8782: 0.00 3.78
AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (6/7/2016 2:48 PM) Page 1

16


http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00349
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00339
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00336
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00342
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00335
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00334
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00350
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00351
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00343
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00346

Check No  Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Checks Check Amount
Invoice No Description Reference

8783 UB*00337 RACHEL ROCHA 06/02/2016
Refund Check 59.01
Total for Check Number 8783: 0.00 59.01

8784 UB*00348 TONY RODRIGUES 06/02/2016
Refund Check 150.00
Total for Check Number 8784: 0.00 150.00

8785 UB*00340 CYNTHIA SAPIEN 06/02/2016
Refund Check 6.08
Total for Check Number 8785: 0.00 6.08

8786 UB*00338 CATARINO & DEONICIA SAUCEDA 06/02/2016
Refund Check 0.20
Refund Check 11.34
Refund Check 6.76
Refund Check 17.93
Refund Check 11.26
Total for Check Number 8786: 0.00 47.49

8787 UB*00341 VALLEY VANGUARD PROPERTIES 06/02/2016
Refund Check 7.48
Total for Check Number 8787: 0.00 7.48

8788 UB*00344 EMILIANO VELASQUEZ 06/02/2016
Refund Check 6.83
Refund Check 0.06
Refund Check 1.97
Refund Check 5.23
Refund Check 3.74
Refund Check 0.36
Refund Check 0.22
Total for Check Number 8788: 0.00 18.41

8789  UB*00345 JULIE WEISS 06/02/2016
Refund Check 0.98
Total for Check Number 8789: 0.00 0.98

8790 UB*00347 MARIXSA & JUAN A ZENDEJAS 06/02/2016
Refund Check 71.08
Total for Check Number 8790: 0.00 71.08

8791 10008 A-C ELECTRIC COMPANY 06/02/2016
34092 Install Light Pole - Remove existing damaged lig 2,980.00
Total for Check Number 8791: 0.00 2,980.00

8792 10972 ACCURATE AIR ENGINEERING INC 06/02/2016
B-044034 HYFLJBA, Gardner Denver Heliflow HF624-RE 16,637.42
Total for Check Number 8792: 0.00 16,637.42

8793 10014 ADMINISTRATIVE SOLUTIONS INC 06/02/2016
05202016 HR- JUNE- EMPLOYER FLEX PLAN 10,500.00
AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (6/7/2016 2:48 PM) Page 2

17


http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00337
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00348
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00340
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00338
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00341
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00344
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00345
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=UB*00347
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10008
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10972
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10014

18

Check No  Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Checks Check Amount
Invoice No Description Reference

5202016 HR- MAY-SEC 125 EMPLOYEE CONT MAY- 2,276.68
92431 HR- JUNE BLUE SHIELD PLAN ADMIN 810.00
92432 HR- JUNE DENTAL CLAIMS FUNDING 4,433.24
92433 HR- JUNE SEC 125 PLAN ADMIN 110.00
Total for Check Number 8793: 0.00 18,129.92

8794 10923 AMBER CHEMICAL INC 06/02/2016
0336481-IN WTR-400 GL BULK CHLORINE 909.09
Total for Check Number 8794: 0.00 909.09

8795 11068 TOD BLACK 06/02/2016
00062124 CTC- DEPOSIT REFUND- SR. CENTER 05/19 150.00
Total for Check Number 8795: 0.00 150.00

8796 10061 BSK ASSOCIATES 06/02/2016
A611234 WTR-QTRLY TESTING EXT RAD 600.00
A611234 WTR-QTRLY TESTING GROSS ALPHA 48.00
A611234 WTR-QTRLY TESTING GROSS HEX CHROM 456.00
Total for Check Number 8796: 0.00 1,104.00

8797 10106 CONSOLIDATED EDISON SOLUTIONS 06/02/2016
2814043 SWR-SOLAR POWER 4/1/16-5/1/16 12,819.46
Total for Check Number 8797: 0.00 12,819.46

8798 10111 CPRS DISTRICT 7 06/02/2016
05312016 REC- SUMMER LEADER TRAINING 5 REC ] 75.00
Total for Check Number 8798: 0.00 75.00

8799 10826 CROWN SERVICES CORPORATION 06/02/2016
811382 REC- PORT A POTTS, HANDWASH STATION 729.87
811931 STRT-PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTAL 4 W 295.65
811931 STRT-CREDIT -121.42
Total for Check Number 8799: 0.00 904.10

8800 11070 DANNY SANTOS 06/02/2016
00055156 CTC- DEPOSIT REFUND- SCOUT HUT 05/22 100.00
Total for Check Number 8800: 0.00 100.00

8801 11071 DJ BURNS 06/02/2016
05202016 REC- DJ FOR TEEN FIESTA 200.00
Total for Check Number 8801: 0.00 200.00

8802 10141 EAST BAY TIRE CO. 06/02/2016
1254005 PD REP-STOCK TIRES 397.56
Total for Check Number 8802: 0.00 397.56

8803 10169 FRESNO PET CEMETERY 06/02/2016
26112 AAC- 23 ANIMAL CARCASSES DISPOSED ( 233.60
Total for Check Number 8803: 0.00 233.60

8804 10947 GILMORE MAGNESS LEIFER 06/02/2016
9899-0 ADM- PD LEGAL SERVICES 1,886.25
AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (6/7/2016 2:48 PM) Page 3


http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10923
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=11068
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10061
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10106
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10111
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10826
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=11070
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=11071
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10141
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10169
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10947

Check No  Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Checks Check Amount
Invoice No Description Reference

9899-2 ADM- PD LEGAL SERVICES 331.50
9899-3 ADM- PD LEGAL SERVICES 3,383.25
Total for Check Number 8804: 0.00 5,601.00

8805 10190 GUERRERO DOOR SERVICE 06/02/2016
7180 CTC- REWELD & INFORCE HINGE 2 DOOR 345.00
Total for Check Number 8805: 0.00 345.00

8806 10194 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS LTD 06/02/2016
F580272 WTR-RAIN/PRO BILGE PUMPS W/6' HOSE 2 59.91
Total for Check Number 8806: 0.00 59.91

8807 10238 KERMAN UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST 06/02/2016
160394 CS- PG&E BALLFIELD LIGHTS GOLDENRC 1,116.40
Total for Check Number 8807: 0.00 1,116.40

8808 10239 KERWEST INC 06/02/2016
41290 BPO- PLANNING COMMISSION PUBLIC HE 90.00
Total for Check Number 8808: 0.00 90.00

8809 10249 LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES 06/02/2016
7439 ADM- LEAGUE OF CITIES MEMBERSHIP D 137.68
Total for Check Number 8809: 0.00 137.68

8810 10282 OFFICE DEPOT 06/02/2016
839388469001 BPO- OFFICE SUPPLIES 6.52
Total for Check Number 8810: 0.00 6.52

8811 10285 ONTRAC 06/02/2016
8434175 BPO- PLAN CHECK OVERNIGHT DELIVER® 85.09
Total for Check Number 8811: 0.00 85.09

8812 10945 VICTORIA REYNAGA 06/02/2016
00055180 CTC- DEPOSIT REFUND- SCOUT HUT 05/21 100.00
Total for Check Number 8812: 0.00 100.00

8813 10604 S & S WORLDWIDE INC 06/02/2016
20563424 REC- START SMART FOOTBALL EQUIP 145.33
Total for Check Number 8813: 0.00 145.33

8814 10331 SEBASTIAN 06/02/2016
05182016 ADM- ALARM BATTERY MAINT 164.07
Total for Check Number 8814: 0.00 164.07

8815 10355 TARGET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS 06/02/2016
P10424516 SWR-HERBICIDE 436.08
Total for Check Number 8815: 0.00 436.08
Total for 6/2/2016: 0.00 64,388.44
AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (6/7/2016 2:48 PM) Page 4

19


http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10190
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10194
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10238
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10239
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10249
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10282
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10285
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10945
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10604
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10331
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10355

Check No  Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Checks Check Amount
Invoice No Description Reference

8816 10386 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT 06/07/2016
04222016 WTR- PRINTER INK 48.66
04222016-01 SWR- PRINTER INK 48.65
04262016 PD- REFRESHMENTS FOR POLICE ADVISO 16.40
04262016-0 WTR- VGA ADAPTER FOR MONITOR 13.52
04262016-1 SWR- VGA ADAPTER FOR MONITOR 13.51
04262016-2 WTR- RETURN VGA ADAPTER WRONG TY -13.52
04262016-3 SWR- RETURN VGA ADAPTER WRONG TY -13.51
04262016-4 WTR- CORRECT VGA ADAPTER 12.89
04262016-5 SWR- CORRECT VGA ADAPTER 12.88
04272016 ADM- LCW SEMINAR- TBELL FUNDS WILI 82.25
042720161 ADM- LCW SEMINAR- FUNDS WILL BE RE 330.91
04282016 CS- BOARD PHOTO COMP-DOLLAR TREE 17.32
042820161 REC- FAST SIGNS 3 SPONSOR BANNERS 228.90
042820162 REC- SMART & FINAL CUPS & GRANOLA T 21.48
04292016 CS- CANOPY ALMOND FEST- CVS 108.21
042920161 CS- BALLOONS- PARTY CITY 32.38
04302016 CS- CANDY - CAR SHOW- CVS 19.56
05022016 STRTC- NEW OTTER CASE FOR KENS I PH( 27.99
05022016-1 STRTC- SHIPPING AND TAX 7.60
05032016 AAC- 3 50LBS BAGS OF DOG FOOD-9V BA1 72.41
05042016 REC- NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR YOUTH S 153.56
05052016 FIN- UB BARCODE SCANNERS INV #103-9¢ 306.11
05052016-- STRTC- FIELD DAY- M BARAJAS 45.00
05052016-0 REC- THE LIFEGUARD STORE EQUIP/SUPE 134.62
05052016-1 STRTC- FIELD DAY- P. ARECHIGA 45.00
05052016-2 STRTC- FIELD DAY- E. VALLEJO 45.00
050520161 FIN- UB BARCODE SCANNERS INV #103-9¢ 306.10
05112016 SWR- LABEL TAGS FOR DIVERSION VALVI 89.29
05112016-0 SWR- MOTOR FOR BLOWER VENT 94.00
05122016 ADM - PUC MEETING SAC- ATTEN PER M2 263.35
05162016 PD- RE-SETTING PROPERTY/EVIDENCE SA 20.00
05202016 ADM- EMPLOYEE MEMORIAL ARRANGEM 61.69
0522016 STRTC- NUMBER STICKERS FOR LIGHT PC 1.98
0602016 CC-LEES MOCK STUDENT COUNCIL MTG 25.11
0602016 CC-MAYORS/CC FORUM NIJJER/ARMSTRC 1,140.00
06032016 PD-1 NIGHT HOLD CHARGE FOR 2 ROOMS 199.36
141560 WTR- SOIL & PLANT MOISTURE METERS- 147.65
159665 REC- MAGAZINE SUBS P. GALLEGOS 140.00
159665-1 REC- MAGAZINE SUBS P. GALLEGOS 10.51
4212016 VE-PROPANE FOR FORKLIFT 24.17
4994651 FIN- PRINTER- FRONT COUNTER 109.39
4994651-1 FIN- PRINTER- FRONT COUNTER 109.40
648778 REC- NRPA MEMBERSHIP P. GALLEGOS 165.00
Total for Check Number 8816: 0.00 4,724.78

8817 10013 ADAMSON POLICE PRODUCTS 06/07/2016
INV213461 PD-2 NIK KITS 41.41
Total for Check Number 8817: 0.00 41.41

8818 11078 MARIO AGUILERA 06/07/2016
57947 AAC-CAT TRAP DEPOSIT REIMBURSEMEN 40.00
Total for Check Number 8818: 0.00 40.00

8819 10023 ALL PHASE MSI MEDALLION SUPPLY 06/07/2016
2580-687947 CS- GRAPHIC EYE LIGHT SWITCH 1,033.60
AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (6/7/2016 2:48 PM) Page 5

20


http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10386
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10013
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=11078
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10023

Check No  Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Checks Check Amount
Invoice No Description Reference

Total for Check Number 8819: 0.00 1,033.60

8820 10040 AT&T MOBILITY 06/07/2016
287249141774 PD-MAY MDT WIRELESS SERVICE 4/20/16-: 275.90
Total for Check Number 8820: 0.00 275.90

8821 10452 CITY OF FRESNO WMD 06/07/2016
K042016 WTR-LAB ANALYSIS 30.00
K042016 SWR-LAB ANALYSIS 76.00
K042716 SWR-LAB ANALYSIS 72.00
K042716 WTR-LAB ANALYSIS 30.00
K050416 WTR-LAB ANALYSIS 75.00
K050416 SWR-LAB ANALYSIS 74.00
KO05116 SWR-LAB ANALYSIS 72.00
KO05116 WTR-LAB ANALYSIS 30.00
K051816 WTR-LAB ANALYSIS 30.00
KO051816 SWR-LAB ANALYSIS 76.00
Total for Check Number 8821: 0.00 565.00

8822 10098 CLEANSTREET INC 06/07/2016
82486 STRT-MONTHLY SWEEP FEE MAY 2016 6,672.90
Total for Check Number 8822: 0.00 6,672.90

8823 10114 CROWN SHORT LOAD CONCRETE 06/07/2016
90693 CS- CONCRETE FOR COLEMAN FIELD SCC 256.49
Total for Check Number 8823: 0.00 256.49

8824 11079 DAKTRONICS 06/07/2016
6690215 CS- SCOREBOARD FOR COLEMAN FIELD I 6,568.80
Total for Check Number 8824: 0.00 6,568.80

8825 11076 DEL GRUPO NACIMIENTO LATINO AN 06/07/2016
00046170 CTC- RENTAL FEE REFUND- 09/23/16 EVEN 200.00
Total for Check Number 8825: 0.00 200.00

8826 10654 DIVINE DESSERTS 06/07/2016
471347 CC- JUNE COUNCIL MEETING 30.00
Total for Check Number 8826: 0.00 30.00

8827 10141 EAST BAY TIRE CO. 06/07/2016
1255426 PD REP- STOCK TIRES 473.54
Total for Check Number 8827: 0.00 473.54

8828 10151 EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS 06/07/2016
1485217 PARKS-SPRINKLER SUPPLIES 385.37
1513396 PARKS- VALVE 56.55
Total for Check Number 8828: 0.00 441.92

8829 10866 FIG GARDEN ROCKERY 06/07/2016
17840 CS- TOP SOIL/KATEY'S KIDS PARK 6 YDS 267.31
Total for Check Number 8829: 0.00 267.31
AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (6/7/2016 2:48 PM) Page 6

21


http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10040
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10452
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10098
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10114
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=11079
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=11076
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10654
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10141
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10151
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10866

Check No  Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Checks Check Amount
Invoice No Description Reference

8830 10572 FRESNO CITY COLLEGE 06/07/2016
12032139 PD-REGISTRATION FOR SUPERVISOR COU 150.00
Total for Check Number 8830: 0.00 150.00

8831 10162 FRESNO COUNTY TREASURER 06/07/2016
SO13662 PD-DISPATCHING SERVICE JUNE 2016 17,427.30
SO13662 PD-MAY 2016 RMS/JMS/CAD ACCESS FEES 167.00
Total for Check Number 8831: 0.00 17,594.30

8832 10166 FRESNO-MADERA AGENCY ON AGINC 06/07/2016
1452 NUT- NUTRITION MEALS (2) 6.86
1452 NUT- NUTRITION SITE SUPPLIES 183.22
Total for Check Number 8832: 0.00 190.08

8833 10191 H & J CHEVROLET INC 06/07/2016
CTCS61189 VE CONTSRV- ALIGNMENT #1471 175.00
CVW24146-1 VE REP- BELT #1395 84.91
Total for Check Number 8833: 0.00 259.91

8834 10710 HACH COMPANY 06/07/2016
9948141 SWR- POLE MT, KNOBS AND PIN 105.71
Total for Check Number 8834: 0.00 105.71

8835 10229 JUDICIAL DATA SYSTEMS CRP 06/07/2016
6003 PD-PARKING ACTIVITY FOR APRIL 2016 100.00
Total for Check Number 8835: 0.00 100.00

8836 10233 KERMAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 06/07/2016
05262016 CC- CHAMBER DONATION - FIREWORKS 600.00
Total for Check Number 8836: 0.00 600.00

8837 11073 KERN TURF SUPPLY, INC 06/07/2016
2056 BLDGS- REPAIR PUMPS- LIONS PARK & CI 680.00
Total for Check Number 8837: 0.00 680.00

8838 10678 MAC'S EQUIPMENT INC 06/07/2016
137844 WTR- SUPPLIES 5.49
138026 VE EQUIP SUPPLIES 34.99
138238 VE EQUIP - BEARING SEALS 97.92
138258 VE SUPPL- SUPPLIES 16.41
138260 VE SUPPL- SUPPLIES 9.38
138277 VE SUPPL- SUPPLIES 21.44
138549 SWR- SUPPLIES 17.22
Total for Check Number 8838: 0.00 202.85

8839 11077 CRYSTAL MARTINEZ 06/07/2016
00052998 CTC- DEPOSIT REFUND - SH 06/04/16 100.00
Total for Check Number 8839: 0.00 100.00

8840 10260 METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSORIES 06/07/2016
130858 PD-2 EXPLORER INFORMS OCHOA & COR( 287.50
AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (6/7/2016 2:48 PM) Page 7

22


http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10572
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10162
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10166
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10191
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10710
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10229
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10233
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=11073
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10678
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=11077
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10260

Check No  Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Checks Check Amount
Invoice No Description Reference

Total for Check Number 8840: 0.00 287.50

8841 10261 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL, INC 06/07/2016
05312016 SWA- MAY 2016 SW CHARGES CITY PORTI 71,200.73
Total for Check Number 8841: 0.00 71,200.73

8842 10262 MID VALLEY DISTRIBUTORS, INC. 06/07/2016
959880 SWR-ROLL PINS 6.76
Total for Check Number 8842: 0.00 6.76

8843 10276 NATIONAL METER & AUTOMATION  06/07/2016
S1071524002 FIN- PURCHASE 20 1" METER- RESALE 6,196.10
S1072384.001 FIN- SVCE AGRMNT READ CENTER MODU 420.00
S1072384.001 FIN- SVCE AGRMNT READ CENTER MODU 420.00
Total for Check Number 8843: 0.00 7,036.10

8844 10487 LORA NEHRING 06/07/2016
06072016 REC- INSTRUCTOR FEE- ZUMBA MAY 201¢ 458.50
06072016 REC- INSTRUCTOR FEE- AQUA ZUMBA M/ 136.50
Total for Check Number 8844: 0.00 595.00

8845 10281 NORTH CENTRAL FIRE PROT DIST 06/07/2016
NCIN-169383 CS - FIRE INSP SENIOR CTR 79.00
NCIN-169386 CS - FIRE INSP SENIOR CTR 105.00
Total for Check Number 8845: 0.00 184.00

8846 10282 OFFICE DEPOT 06/07/2016
06022016 FIN- BUDGET BINDERS 108.29
841338100001 FIN- OFFICE SUPPLIES 38.67
841338100001-1 FIN- OFFICE SUPPLIES 38.67
Total for Check Number 8846: 0.00 185.63

8847 11074 OPEN AIR CINEMA LLC 06/07/2016
2045 CS-OUTDOOR PROJECTOR AND SCREEN 3,089.47
2045 CS-BLU RAY PLAYER SPEAKERS & CABLE 899.00
Total for Check Number 8847: 0.00 3,988.47

8848 10289 P.G.& E. 06/07/2016
2881141119-9 CS- TRANSIT BUS FUEL- MAY PG&E ACT# 182.58
4647279811-8 PD-MAY 2016 UTILITIES 1,802.69
4647279811-8 PD-MAY 2016 GAS 25.31
4647279811-8 PD-MAY 2016 GAS ADJUSTMENTS -153.43
4939626163-5 VE-MONTHLY SERVICE4/28/16-5/26/16 714.41
5741309690-0 BPO-MONTHLY SERVICE 4/26/16-5/24/16 480.81
6825025396-7 ADM- MONTHLY UTILITIES- 6825025396-7 1,066.19
9081203718-3 CS- KATEY'S PARK ELECTRIC- MAY PG&E 71.84
Total for Check Number 8848: 0.00 4,190.40

8849 10305 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER 06/07/2016
800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 184.50
800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 51.15
800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 6.04
800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 12.57
AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (6/7/2016 2:48 PM) Page 8

23


http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10261
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10262
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10276
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10487
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10281
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10282
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=11074
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10289
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10305

Check No  Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Checks Check Amount
Invoice No Description Reference

800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 1.84
800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 31.16
800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 85.90
800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 15.38
800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 29.88
800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 6.45
800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 69.94
800909001594642 VAR- POSTAGE FOR METER 5.58
Total for Check Number 8849: 0.00 500.39

8850 10316 R G EQUIPMENT OF FRESNO INC 06/07/2016
3436 VE EQUIP-PULLEY PUMP 60" TORO MOWE 944.54
Total for Check Number 8850: 0.00 944.54

8851 10319 RENO'S HARDWARE 06/07/2016
569 LLD-SUPPLIES 1.80
583 STRTC-SUPPLIES 6.77
595 WTR-SUPPLIES 1.94
610 PARKS-SUPPLIES 46.08
611 PARKS-SUPPLIES 46.19
612 SWR-SUPPLIES 19.60
632 STRTC-SUPPLIES 4.60
639 LLD-SUPPLIES 13.10
647 VE EQUIP-SUPPLIES 1.35
702 WTR-SUPPLIES 4.59
Total for Check Number 8851: 0.00 146.02

8852 10332 SEBASTIAN 06/07/2016
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 580.76
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 17.68
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 26.51
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 220.94
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 221
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 7.95
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 203.27
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 309.32
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 66.28
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 83.96
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 220.94
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 331.42
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 50.82
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 220.94
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 104.00
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 75.12
10384967 VAR-MONTHLY PHONE SERVICE 5/21/16-6/ 141.40
10388221 PD-MAY T 1-LINE 429.79
10388569 VAR-MONTHLY BURGLAR ALARM SERVIC 52.00
10388570 VAR-MONTHLY BURGLAR ALARM SERVIC 52.00
Total for Check Number 8852: 0.00 3,197.31

8853 10337 SLUMBERGER LUMBER 06/07/2016
B281472 CS- PARKS- MAINT/REPAIR SUPPLIES 31.91
Total for Check Number 8853: 0.00 31.91

8854 10703 STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL 06/07/2016
S1607089 PW- DEBT SERVICE- PRINT PMT 82,500.00
AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (6/7/2016 2:48 PM) Page 9

24


http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10316
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10319
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10332
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10337
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10703

Check No  Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Checks Check Amount
Invoice No Description Reference

Total for Check Number 8854: 0.00 82,500.00

8855 10349 STEAMRITE CARPET CLEANING 06/07/2016
1848 CS- SR. CTR CARPET CLEANING BINGO R( 335.00
Total for Check Number 8855: 0.00 335.00

8856 10355 TARGET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS 06/07/2016
P10424517 SWR-HERBICIDE 787.84
Total for Check Number 8856: 0.00 787.84

8857 10357 TAYLOR MADE IRRIGATION 06/07/2016
12004 STRTC-COUPLER TAPE 18.40
12015 STRTC-ADAPTERS BUSHINGS HACKSAW 19.10
12016 SWR-GASKET FOR BLOWER 85.02
12034 STRTC-TEE COUPLER ADAPTER HOSE 224.50
12053 SWR-STAINLESS STRAPPING 7.88
Total for Check Number 8857: 0.00 354.90

8858 10644 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 06/07/2016
305631996 PD-COPIER LANIER MPC4503 177.93
305631996 PD-UNAPPLIED CREDIT DEDUCTED FROM -28.57
Total for Check Number 8858: 0.00 149.36

8859 11072 ANGELA VALDIVIA 06/07/2016
60627 AAC-CAT TRAP DEPOSIT REIMBURSEMEN 40.00
Total for Check Number 8859: 0.00 40.00

8860 10389 VALLEY AIR CONDITIONING & REPAI 06/07/2016
35558 CS- REMOVED & REPLACE BLOWER BELT 265.00
35702 CS- REMOVE AND REPLACE BLOWER BE/ 489.00
Total for Check Number 8860: 0.00 754.00

8861 10399 VETERINARY MEDICAL CENTER 06/07/2016
214039 AAC-3 EUTHANASIA OF ANIMALS 64.30
Total for Check Number 8861: 0.00 64.30

8862 11075 LUIS VIRAMONTEZ 06/07/2016
00015355 CTC- DEPOSIT REFUND- CTC 06/04/16 400.00
Total for Check Number 8862: 0.00 400.00

8863 10412 XEROX CORPORATION 06/07/2016
084831071 CS- REC DEPT COPIER- MAY 343.76
Total for Check Number 8863: 0.00 343.76
Total for 6/7/2016: 0.00 219,798.42
AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (6/7/2016 2:48 PM) Page 10

25


http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10349
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10355
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10357
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10644
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=11072
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10389
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10399
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=11075
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=10412

Check No  Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Checks Check Amount
Invoice No Description Reference

Report Total (91 checks): 0.00 284,186.86

AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (6/7/2016 2:48 PM) Page 11

26



City of Kerman

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM DEPARTMENT: POLICE
Stephen B. Hill Gary K. Yep STAFF REPORT
COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER CITY COUNCIL MEETING
Rhonda Armstrong Kevin Nehring Bill Nijjer COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016
To: Mayor and City Council

From: Chief Joseph Blohm
Subject:  Resolution Approving Annual Agreement with the County of Fresno for Police Dispatch Services

RECOMMENDATION
Council by motion adopt resolution approving annual agreement with County of Fresno for Police Dispatch Services.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City of Kerman has been in agreement with the County of Fresno, through its Sheriff-Coroner’s Office, to handle police
dispatch services for the Kerman Police Department. Under the agreement, the Sheriff-Coroner’s Office will receive phone
calls for service originating in the City of Kerman and will dispatch Kerman Police personnel in response to such requests.
These services are provided 24 hours a day, each day of the year. This is a renewal of a continuing agreement that has
been in effect for many years. There is no change in the fee per resident used in the previous agreement, but the resident
count has increased by 52 from 14,314 to 14,366.

OUTSTANDING ISSUES
None

DISCUSSION

Historically, the Kerman Police Department has utilized the services of the Fresno County Sheriff-Coroner’s Office Dispatch
Center as Kerman'’s primary law enforcement dispatch. All 9-1-1 and non-emergency calls for service that originate within
the city limits of Kerman, are directed to the Sheriff-Coroner’s Office Dispatch Center where the calls are logged and then
the information relayed via radio dispatch to the Kerman Police personnel. The dispatch service is a 24/7 operation. The
2016-2017 contract is a continuation of the existing agreement with the County of Fresno.

FISCAL IMPACT

The dispatch fee is $14.61 per city resident for dispatch services. This dispatch fee is then multiplied by the number of
Kerman residents for the year. Number of residents in the City as determined by California State Department of Finance's
certified population estimate as of January 1, 2016 is 14,366 residents. Thus the fee for 2016-2017 will be $14.61 per
resident multiplied by the 14,366 residents for a total cost of $209,887.32. The monthly payments on the contract will be
$17,490.61.

Attachments:

A. Resolution w/Exhibit

27



City Council Staff Report Page 2 of 7
Addendum No. 3 to Dispatch Agreement between City of Kerman and County of Fresno

Attachment ‘A’

RESOLUTION NO. 16-__

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING THE ANNUAL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KERMAN AND THE COUNTY OF FRESNO FOR
LAW ENFORCEMENT DISPATCH SERVICES
WHEREAS, the annual agreement between the City of Kerman (City) and the County of Fresno (County)

for law enforcement dispatch services expires on June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City would like to continue this annual agreement for Law Enforcement Dispatch

Services as described in the attached Exhibit ‘A’

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Kerman approves the attached
annual agreement and authorizes the city manager to sign the agreement on behalf of the City.

The foregoing resolution was approved by the City Council of the City of Kerman at a regular meeting
held on the 15th day of June 2016, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

This resolution is hereby adopted.

Stephen B. Hill
ATTEST: Mayor

Marci Reyes
City Clerk

28



City Council Staff Report Page 3 of 7
Addendum No. 3 to Dispatch Agreement between City of Kerman and County of Fresno

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (hereinafter “Amendment”) is made and entered
into this 1st day of July, 2016, by and between COUNTY OF FRESNO, a Political Subdivision of the
State of California, Fresno, California (hereinafter “COUNTY”), and City of Kerman, whose address is
850 S. Madera, Kerman, CA 93630, (hereinafter “CITY").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CITY entered into Agreement number 13-530, dated 10, September,
2013 (hereinafter “Agreement”), pursuant to which CITY agreed to contract with COUNTY for the
performance of law enforcement dispatch services/9-1-1 answering responsibilities for CONTRACTOR by
COUNTY'’s Sheriff-Coroner’s Office (“Sheriff”); and

WHEREAS, COUNTY AND CITY entered into First Amendment to Agreement 13-530, dated 19,
August 2014, in order to extend the term of the agreement and change the compensation to be paid by
CITY beginning July 1, 2014

WHEREAS COUNTY AND CITY entered into Second Amendment to Agreement 13-530, dated
25, August 2015 in order to extend the term of the agreement and change the compensation to be paid by
CITY beginning July 1, 2015 (Agreement No. 13-530, First Amendment and Second Amendment to
Agreement No. 13-530 are hereinafter collectively referred to as “the Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CITY now desire to amend the Agreement in order to extend the term
of the agreement and change the compensation to be paid by CITY beginning July 1, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is

hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CITY agree as follows:

1. Section No. 3 TERM, of the Agreement, located on page 2, lines 20 through 21, is deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following:

29



City Council Staff Report Page 4 of 7
Addendum No. 3 to Dispatch Agreement between City of Kerman and County of Fresno

"This Agreement shall become effective on the 1%t day of July, 2013 and shall terminate on the 30"
day of June, 2017."

2. Amended Exhibit A-1 of the Agreement, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Amended
Exhibit A-2, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. All references to Amended Exhibit
A-1in the Agreement are amended to state “Amended Exhibit A-2.”

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree that this Amendment Ill is sufficient to amend the Agreement
and, that upon execution of this Amendment Ill, the Agreement, Amendments | and Il, and this Amendment
Il together shall be considered the Agreement.

The Agreement, as hereby amended, is ratified and continued. All provisions, terms, covenants,
conditions and promises contained in the Agreement and not amended herein shall remain in full force and
effect.

This Amendment 1l shall be effective July 1, 2016.

I
1
I
I
1

I
I
I

I

30



City Council Staff Report

Page 5 of 7

Addendum No. 3 to Dispatch Agreement between City of Kerman and County of Fresno

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment Il as of the day and

year first herein above written.

CITY OF KERMAN

(Authorized Signature)

Print Name & Title

Mailing Address

DATE:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

Daniel C. Cederborg, County Counsel

ORG No.: 31113320
Account No.: 4975

1
1
1

1

31

COUNTY OF FRESNO

Ernest Buddy Mendes, Chairman, Board of
Supervisors

DATE:

REVIEWED & RECOMMENDED FOR
APPROVAL

Margaret Mims, Sheriff-Coroner

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM

Vicki Crow, CPA, Auditor- Controller/Treasurer
Tax Collector



City Council Staff Report Page 6 of 7
Addendum No. 3 to Dispatch Agreement between City of Kerman and County of Fresno

Amended Exhibit A-2

The COUNTY agrees to perform contracted services for the CITY at the rate specified below per resident
of the CITY (as determined by the State Department of Finance certified population estimate as of
January 1% of that year) for each year of this Agreement.

Monthly Charge for FY 2013-14 (July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014) (hereinafter the “2013-2014
Monthly Charge”): $18,600.96/month. The methodology to calculate this amount is as follows:
Per resident charge = $16.01 (100% of $16.01 per resident)
Number of residents in CITY (as determined by State Department of Finance certified population
estimate as of January 1, 2012) = 13,942

2013-2014 Monthly Charge = ($16.01/resident x 13,942 residents)/12 months = $18,600.96/month

Monthly Charge for FY 2014-15 (July 1, 2014-June 30, 2015) (hereinafter the “2014-2015
Monthly Charge”): $17,780.36/month. The methodology to calculate this amount is as follows:
Per resident charge = $14.88 (100% of $14.88 per resident)
Number of residents in CITY (as determined by State Department of Finance certified population
estimate as of January 1, 2014) = 14,339

2014-2015 Monthly Charge = ($14.88/resident x 14,339 residents)/12 months = $17,780.36/month

Monthly Charge for FY 2015-16 (July 1, 2015-June 30, 2016) (hereinafter the “2015-2016

Monthly Charge”): $17,427.29/month. The methodology to calculate this amount is as follows:

Per resident charge = $14.61 (100% of $14.61 per resident)
Number of residents in CITY (as determined by State Department of Finance certified population
estimate as of January 1, 2015) = 14,314

2015-2016 Monthly Charge = ($14.61/resident x 14,314 residents)/12 months = $17,427.29/month

Monthly Charge for FY 2016-17 (July 1, 2016-June 30, 2017) (hereinafter the “2016-2017 Monthly

Charge”): $17,490.61/month. The methodology to calculate this amount is as follows:

32



City Council Staff Report Page 7 of 7
Addendum No. 3 to Dispatch Agreement between City of Kerman and County of Fresno

Per resident charge = $14.61 (100% of $14.61 per resident)
Number of residents in CITY (as determined by State Department of Finance certified population
estimate as of January 1, 2016) = 14,366

2016-2017 Monthly Charge = ($14.61/resident x 14,366 residents)/12 months = $17,490.61/month

FOR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY:

Fund No. 0001
Org. No. 31113320
Account No.4975

33



City of Kerman

“Where Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM DEPARTMENT: POLICE
Stephen B. Hill Gary K. Yep STAFF REPORT
COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER CITY COUNCIL MEETING
Rhonda Armstrong Kevin Nehring Bill Nijjer COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016
To: Mayor and City Council

From: Chief Joseph Blohm

Subject:  Resolution Approving Agreement with the Fresno Sheriff-Coroner’s Office for Law Enforcement
Investigative Services

RECOMMENDATION

Council by motion adopt resolution approving agreement with Fresno Sheriff-Coroner’s Office for Specialized Law
Enforcement Investigative Services to be performed when requested.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City of Kerman has been in agreement with the County of Fresno, through its Sheriff-Coroner’s Office, to handle
specialized law enforcement investigative services for the Kerman Police Department, when requested. Under the
agreement, the Sheriff-Coroner’s Office will perform specialized law enforcement investigative services for incidents
originating in the City of Kerman when specifically requested to do so by the Chief of Police or named designee.
These services are provided 24 hours a day, each day of the year. This is a renewal of a continuing agreement that
has been in effect for many years.

OUTSTANDING ISSUES
None

DISCUSSION

Historically, the Kerman Police Department has utilized the services of the Fresno County Sheriff-Coroner’s Office
for specialized law enforcement investigative services for incidents that require personnel, expertise, or equipment
beyond the abilities of, or not possessed by, the Kerman Police Department. The 2016-2017 agreement is a
continuation of the existing agreement with the Sheriff-Coroner’s Office of the County of Fresno.

FISCAL IMPACT

The fees for services are specific to the type of services requested and are contained in attachment “A”. If requested
by the Chief of Police or named designee, the actual overtime costs for Fresno Sheriff-Coroner personnel to render
requested investigative services would be billed by the Sheriff-Coroner’s Office to the Kerman Police Department.

Attachments:

A. Resolution w/Exhibit

34



City Council Staff Report Page 2 of 8
Fresno Sheriff-Coroner for Investigative Services Agreement

Attachment ‘A’

RESOLUTION NO. 16-__

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN
APPROVING THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KERMAN AND
THE SHERIFF-CORONER’S OFFICE OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO FOR
SPECIALIZED LAW ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES
WHEREAS, the agreement between the City of Kerman (City) and the Sheriff-Coroner’s Office of
the County of Fresno (County) for specialized law enforcement investigative services expires on June 30,

2016; and

WHEREAS, the City would like to continue this agreement for Specialized Law Enforcement

Investigative Services as described in the attached Exhibit ‘A’.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Kerman approves the

attached agreement and authorizes the city manager to sign the agreement on behalf of the City.

The foregoing resolution was approved by the City Council of the City of Kerman at a regular

meeting held on the 15th day of June 2016, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

This resolution is hereby adopted.

Stephen B. Hill
ATTEST: Mayor
Marci Reyes
City Clerk

35



City Council Staff Report Page 3 of 8
Fresno Sheriff-Coroner for Investigative Services Agreement

Exhibit ‘A’

LAW ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH CITY OF KERMAN

THIS AGREEMENT is made between the Sheriff's Office of the County of Fresno, a Charter County of the
State of California, hereinafter referred to as "SHERIFF" and the City of Kerman Police Department, hereinafter
referred to as the "POLICE DEPARTMENT."

WHEREAS, the POLICE DEPARTMENT desires to contract with the SHERIFF for the performance of Law
Enforcement duties and functions, specifically: “providing Crime Scene Unit services at crime scenes, the processing of
arrestees and suspect vehicles for evidence, etc., and providing Investigative services”, and

WHEREAS, the SHERIFF agrees to render such service on the terms and conditions set forth, and the
POLICE DEPARTMENT agrees to pay to COUNTY the costs of performing such services at the rate and under the
terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The SHERIFF agrees to provide Specialized Law Enforcement Services to the POLICE
DEPARTMENT as requested by POLICE DEPARTMENT and agreed to by the SHERIFF. Such services shall only
encompass such specialized services as have customarily been rendered by the SHERIFF under the charter of the
County of Fresno and statutes of this State as detailed in Attachment ‘A’.

2. The Chief of Police or named designee (attached) shall request, via law enforcement radio,
telephone, e-mail, written correspondence or in person, the specialized services as indicated on Attachment ‘A’ through
the Sheriff's Office on-duty Patrol Watch Commander, if contemporaneous to the event. If the request is non-
contemporaneous, (e.g. two days later), the request shall be made to the Sheriff or her designee. The request should be
as specific as possible as to the services needed. The minimum level of service which will be provided by the SHERIFF
shall always be at least one Crime Scene Technician or two Deputy Sheriff Investigators, and the SHERIFF expressly
reserves the right to assign more personnel at the sole discretion of the SHERIFF or her designee, at the expense of the
POLICE DEPARTMENT, if circumstances warrant such. Upon notification of the resources being deployed, the POLICE
DEPARTMENT may choose at its discretion, to cancel the request for service and assume full responsibility and liability

for the investigation or the processing of evidence.

36



City Council Staff Report Page 4 of 8
Fresno Sheriff-Coroner for Investigative Services Agreement

3. Both the SHERIFF and the POLICE DEPARTMENT acknowledge that these reimbursable services
will only be provided and paid for by the POLICE DEPARTMENT, pursuant to this contract, until the investigation is
completed, or until the POLICE DEPARTMENT elects to halt any further effort on the part of the SHERIFF.

4. Nothing within this Agreement and/or the services rendered by the SHERIFF is intended to limit or
eliminate the POLICE DEPARTMENT'’S use of private or other public vendors or agencies for these services, with the
exception that all protocols for instant aid and State Office of Emergency Services “mutual aid” shall still supply. The
definition for instant aid is found on Attachment ‘B’.

5. Term of Agreement - This Agreement shall become effective when executed by both parties, and
shall continue in full force and effect, unless and until terminated by either party upon the giving of thirty (30) days
advance written notice.

6. SHERIFF shall invoice POLICE DEPARTMENT monthly invoices for the previous month. Invoices

shall be addressed to POLICE DEPARTMENT as follows:

Kerman Police Department
850 S. Madera Avenue
Kerman, CA 93630

Attn: Business Office

Payment shall be made by POLICE DEPARTMENT within thirty (30) days of the invoice date. Payment shall be
addresses to COUNTY as follows:

Fresno County Sheriff's Office
P.O. Box 1788

Fresno, CA 93717
Attn: Business Office

7. Law Enforcement Service Rate - The POLICE DEPARTMENT agrees to pay the current hourly
overtime rate for Crime Scene Technicians and/or Deputy Sheriffs as applied to this agreement. All charges will be
clearly identified on each invoice as referenced in Attachment ‘A’. These rates, if adjusted, will be provided to POLICE
DEPARTMENT via confirmation letter prior to the start of each County fiscal year, which begins annually on July 1,
The minimum contracted specialized services shall include 1/2 hour driving time each way for each service request.

8. Each party to this Agreement, and its officers and employees, shall not assume any liability for the
negligent or wrongful acts or omissions of the other party, nor of any officer or employee of the other party. Each party

shall hold the other party, and its officers and employees, harmless and defend the other party, its officers and

37



City Council Staff Report Page 5 of 8
Fresno Sheriff-Coroner for Investigative Services Agreement

employees, against any liability for injury to person or property arising out of any negligent or wrongful acts of the party,
or its officers and employees.

9. The rendition of contract services, the standards of performance, the discipline of officers, and other
matters incident to the performance of such services and the control of personnel so employed, shall remain in the
Sheriff's Office. In the event of dispute between the parties as to the extent and duties and functions to be rendered
under this Agreement, or the minimum level or manner of such performance of such services, the determination made
by the Sheriff's Office shall be final and conclusive.

10.  This Agreement supersedes any prior agreement between SHERIFF of Fresno County and POLICE
DEPARTMENT for the performance of such law enforcement services by COUNTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the COUNTY by the Sheriff on behalf of the Board of Supervisors, and the
POLICE DEPARTMENT has, by order of its governing body, caused these documents to be subscribed by the

designated official of POLICE DEPARTMENT on the date hereinafter written.

38



City Council Staff Report Page 6 of 8
Fresno Sheriff-Coroner for Investigative Services Agreement

COUNTY OF FRESNO

By

MARGARET MIMS, SHERIFF DATE

CITY OF KERMAN

(Authorized Signature)

Print Name & Title

Mailing Address

DATE:

Fund No. 0001
Org. No. 31113200
Account No. 4975

39



City Council Staff Report
Fresno Sheriff-Coroner for Investigative Services Agreement

Page 7 of 8

ATTACHMENT ‘A’ (to Agreement)
Effective from 7-1-2015 through 6-30-17

LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES HOURLY RATE (Overtime)
Homicide Investigations $0
Explosive Ordinance Detail Personnel $0
Officer Involved Shooting, with a person hit by gunfire $0

Air Support, as available $0
SWAT Team Support, as available $0
Regional First Responder Instant Aid, per Attachment ‘B’ $0
Crime Scene Investigation $41.90
Criminal Investigations $54.94
Civil Investigations $54.94
Internal Affairs Investigations $54.94
Radio Equipment Assistance (Outside of the Dispatch Agreement) $54.94
Rangemaster — 4 Qualifications Only — Per Year, Per Officer Cost $48.39

Post Training Course — Subject to Tuition Reimbursement by POST

40



City Council Staff Report Page 8 of 8
Fresno Sheriff-Coroner for Investigative Services Agreement

Attachment ‘B’ (to Agreement)

Regional First Responder — Instant Aid (Fresno Sheriff's Office and Allied Police Departments)

When a life threatening call for service is received by the Fresno Sheriff's Office (FSO) and there are no
available FSO personnel, communications” staff will call the closest agency with jurisdiction to the FSO and
request assistance. The responding agency’s personnel will be tasked with arriving on the scene and stabilizing
the call by determining what crimes have occurred, securing suspects and delivering first aid. If the incident is in
progress, the transfer of primary responsibility will occur only when safe to do so, utilizing uniformed personnel.
In such cases, FSO personnel will maintain investigative and jurisdictional responsibility. The responding

agency personnel will standby until relieved by FSO personnel.

When another agency in Fresno County receives a life threatening call for service and there is no officer
available, the allied agency will contact FSO communications personnel and/or supervisor. FSO personnel will
be tasked with arriving on scene and stabilizing the call as outlined above. The same guidelines related to an
in-progress incident shall apply. In such cases, allied agency personnel will maintain investigative and

jurisdictional responsibility. FSO personnel will standby until relieved by allied agency personnel.

The overall goal for FSO and Fresno County Allied Agencies is to insure a timely law enforcement response to

life threatening calls regardless of jurisdictional boundaries.

41



CITY OF KERMAN
CD/Securities Portfolio

As of May 31, 2016 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 FY to Date
Interest Rate/ Opening Maturity Book Additions/ Book Interest
Institution Account Number  Trans. Date Date Date Balance (Deletions) Cashed In Balance Fair Value Paid
CD's:
Mercantile Bank of Michigan 615-030525-245 2.00% 1/21/11 7/21/15 150,000.00 (150,000.00) - - 1,487.67
GE Money Bank 615-030525-245 1.50% 8/5/11 8/5/15 50,000.00 (50,000.00) - - 371.92
Sallie Mae Bank 615-030525-245 1.10% 8/8/12 8/10/15 97,000.00 (97,000.00) - 534.96
Safra National Bank 615-030525-245 0.70%  8/15/13 8/17/15 100,000.00 (100,000.00) - - 350.96
Discover Bank Greenwood 615-030525-245 1.55%  9/14/11 9/14/15 99,000.00 (99,000.00) - - 773.56
State Bank of India 615-030525-245 2.25%  9/29/10 9/29/15 100,000.00 (100,000.00) - - 1,134.25
Lake City Bank 615-030525-245 0.55%  1/29/14 1/29/16 95,000.00 (95,000.00) - - 306.37
Discover Bank Greenwood 615-030525-245 1.35% 2/1/12 2/1/16 51,000.00 (51,000.00) - 688.50
Goldman Sachs Bank 615-030525-245 1.40% 2/1/12 2/1/16 48,000.00 (48,000.00) - 672.00
Synovus Bank 615-030525-245 0.50%  3/17/14 3/17/16 100,000.00 (100,000.00) - - 501.37
State Bank of India 615-030525-245 2.00% 8/12/11 8/12/16 47,000.00 47,000.00 47,144.76 940.00
Medallion Bank 615-030525-245 1.00%  8/19/13 8/19/16 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,124.00 1,000.00
Goldman Sachs Bank USA 615-030525-245 1.85%  8/31/11 8/31/16 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,680.00 3,710.14
Ally Bank 615-030525-245 0.95%  10/2/14 10/11/16 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,167.00 952.60
Capital One Bank Glen Allen VA 615-030525-245 1.00% 11/12/14 11/14/16 96,000.00 96,000.00 96,166.08 962.63
Firstbank of Puerto Rico 615-030525-245 1.10%  1/25/13 1/25/17 53,000.00 53,000.00 53,215.71 535.12
Firstbank of Puerto Rico 615-030525-245 0.90% 3/1/13 3/1/17 196,000.00 196,000.00 196,815.36 1,619.03
Cit Salt Lake City UT 615-030525-245 0.90%  3/27/13 3/27/17 98,000.00 98,000.00 98,204.82 884.41
Ge Capital Bank 615-030525-245 1.10% 5/8/14 5/16/17 248,000.00 248,000.00 248,882.88 2,735.47
Cap One NA Mclean VA 615-030525-245 1.15%  7/22/15 7/24/17 - 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,331.50 869.59
American Express Centurion Bank 615-030525-245 1.70%  7/26/12 7/26/17 98,000.00 98,000.00 99,007.44 1,666.00
Whitney Bank Gulfport MS 615-030525-245 1.20%  8/12/15 8/14/17 - 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,183.00 302.47
Sallie Mae Bank 615-030525-245 1.70%  8/22/12 8/22/17 150,000.00 150,000.00 151,803.00 2,550.00
Ally Bank Midvale UT CD 615-030525-245 1.25%  9/17/15 9/18/17 - 99,000.00 99,000.00 99,443.52 617.05
1st Merchants Bank 615-030525-245 1.00%  3/21/14 9/21/17 96,000.00 96,000.00 96,630.72 962.63
Third Federal Cleveland OH 615-030525-245 1.15%  2/21/14 11/21/17 99,000.00 99,000.00 99,819.72 1,138.50
Capital One Bank Glen Allen VA 615-030525-245 1.25%  1/22/15 1/22/18 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,495.00 1,250.00
BMO Harris BK Chicago IL 615-030525-245 1.20% 2/4/16 2/2/18 51,000.00 51,000.00 51,275.91 -
Bank of Baroda New York City NY 615-030525-245 1.25% 3/8/13 3/8/18 248,000.00 248,000.00 249,817.84 3,108.49
Wells Fargo Bank in SD 615-030525-245 1.00% 4/6/16  4/6/18 248,000.00 (248,000.00) - - 1,861.70
Wells Fargo Bank in SD 615-030525-245 1.10% 4/6/16  4/6/18 248,000.00 248,000.00 248,612.56 224.22
Discover Greenwood DE 615-030525-245 1.15% 4/8/15  4/9/18 98,000.00 98,000.00 98,256.76 1,130.08
Everbank CD Jacksonville FL 615-030525-245 1.10%  4/15/15 4/13/18 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,247.50 1,654.52
Rollstone Bank Fitchburg MA 615-030525-245 1.10%  4/15/15 4/16/18 248,000.00 248,000.00 248,399.28 2,735.48
American Express Centurion Bank 615-030525-245 1.15% 5/16/13 5/16/18 98,000.00 98,000.00 98,574.28 1,130.09
Compass Bank 615-030525-245 1.70%  7/31/13 7/31/18 97,000.00 97,000.00 98,794.50 1,649.00
American Express Salt Lake City Ut 615-030525-245 1.25%  8/14/14 8/14/18 98,000.00 98,000.00 99,022.14 1,568.00
Franklin Synergy Bank 615-030525-245 1.10% 4/8/16 10/9/18 98,000.00 98,000.00 98,433.16 88.60
Sallie Mae Bank Salt Lake City UT 615-030525-245 1.50% 1/27/16 1/28/19 95,000.00 95,000.00 96,324.30 -
Goldman Sachs New York NY 615-030525-245 1.45% 2/3/16 2/4/19 48,000.00 48,000.00 48,683.52 -
Comenity Bank Salt Lake City UT 615-030525-245 1.25%  3/21/16 3/21/19 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,749.00 208.90
Third Federal Cleveland OH 615-030525-245 1.55%  3/26/15 3/26/19 98,000.00 98,000.00 99,736.56 1,523.16
Barclays Bank 615-030525-245 1.90%  4/15/14 4/15/19 248,000.00 248,000.00 253,728.80 4,724.90
Worlds Foremost Bank 615-030525-245 1.30% 5/26/16 5/28/19 100,000.00 98,700.00 -

QQOO0.00



CITY OF KERMAN
CD/Securities Portfolio

As of May 31, 2016 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 FY to Date
Interest Rate/ Opening Maturity Book Additions/ Book Interest
Institution Account Number  Trans. Date Date Date Balance (Deletions) Cashed In Balance Fair Value Paid
BMW Salt Lake City UT 615-030525-245 1.95%  6/20/14 6/20/19 200,000.00 200,000.00 204,652.00 1,955.34
ST Bank of India CD Chicago IL 615-030525-245 2.15%  8/18/15 8/19/19 100,000.00 100,000.00 102,653.00 1,083.84
Discover Greenwood 615-030525-245 2.00%  9/30/15 9/30/19 100,000.00 100,000.00 102,480.00 997.26
Cit Salt Lake City UT 615-030525-245 2.15% 11/13/14 11/13/19 100,000.00 100,000.00 102,888.00 2,155.89
Synchrony Draper UT 615-030525-245 1.95%  3/13/15 3/13/20 150,000.00 150,000.00 153,490.50 2,933.01
JP Morgan Chase Bank 615-030525-245 2.10%  3/31/15 3/31/20 98,000.00 (98,000.00) - - 1,550.55
Comenity Bank Jumbo Formerly World F 615-030525-245 2.10%  6/10/15 6/10/20 200,000.00 200,000.00 199,930.00 3,762.74
Amex Centurion Salt Lake City Ut 615-030525-245 2.30%  6/24/15 6/24/20 52,000.00 52,000.00 53,184.04 599.64
Capital One Bank Glen Allen VA 615-030525-245 2.20%  6/24/15 6/24/20 46,000.00 46,000.00 47,050.18 507.39
Capital One NA Mclean VA 615-030525-245 2.30%  8/12/15 8/12/20 - 97,000.00 97,000.00 100,340.68 1,124.67
Average Rate 1.46%
5,048,000.00 100,000.00 5,148,000.00 5,195,139.02 67,794.67
Pacific Mercantile Bank 80900343 0.95%  1/22/08 1/22/16 99,000.00 (99,000.00) - (99,000.00) 377.39
Local Agency Investment Fund
Beginning Balance 98-10-400 7/28/15 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Interest 9/30/15 1,137.86 1,137.86 1,137.86
12/31/15 1,852.19 1,852.19 1,852.19
3/31/16 2,312.08 2,312.08 2,312.08
- 2,005,302.13 2,005,302.13 2,000,000.00 5,302.13
Central Valley Comm Bank CD
1.34 6/8/12 6/8/17 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 2,239.45
Total CD and Local Agency Investments 5,347,000.00 2,006,302.13 7,353,302.13 7,296,139.02 75,713.64
Chandler Asset Management
Beginning Balance - -
(City of Kerman) 152,606.85 152,606.85 152,606.85 -
Interest -
Chandler Ending Balance Total Chandler Investments 152,606.85 - 152,606.85 152,606.85 -
Central Valley Money Market Acct 015030960
Beginning Balance 3,606,160.43 3,606,160.43
Interest 7/31/15 320.39 320.39 320.39
8/31/15 103.27 103.27 103.27
9/30/15 96.45 96.45 96.45
10/31/15 59.98 59.98 59.98
11/30/15 44.61 44.61 44.61
12/31/15 43.00 43.00 43.00
1/31/16 47.45 47.45 47.45
2/29/16 63.35 63.35 63.35
3/31/16 82.86 82.86 82.86
4/30/16 92.02 92.02 92.02
5/31/16 133.11 133.11 133.11
Transfers In/(Out) 717115 (50,000.00) (50,000.00)
7/10/15 (50,000.00) (50,000.00)
7/14/15 (100,000.00) (100,000.00)
7/23/15 (150,000.00)

(E%OO0.00)



CITY OF KERMAN
CD/Securities Portfolio

As of May 31, 2016 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 FY to Date
Interest Rate/ Opening Maturity Book Additions/ Book Interest
Institution Account Number  Trans. Date Date Date Balance (Deletions) Cashed In Balance Fair Value Paid
To LAIF 7/28/15 (2,000,000.00) (2,000,000.00)
9/17/15 (250,000.00) (250,000.00)
10/14/15 (100,000.00) (100,000.00)
11/12/15 (60,000.00) (60,000.00)
11/17/15 (200,000.00) (200,000.00)
12/10/15 250,000.00 250,000.00
12/16/15 (150,000.00) (150,000.00)
12/22/15 (225,000.00) (225,000.00)
12/30/15 600,000.00 600,000.00
1/5/16 (425,000.00) (425,000.00)
1/28/16 200,000.00 200,000.00
2/18/16 400,000.00 400,000.00
3/8/16 (100,000.00) (100,000.00)
4/12/16 150,000.00 150,000.00
4/14/16 (75,000.00) (75,000.00)
4/21/16 450,000.00 450,000.00
5/18/16 (100,000.00) (100,000.00)
5/20/16 750,000.00 750,000.00
5/27/16 (50,000.00) (50,000.00)
3,606,160.43 (1,283,913.51) 2,322,246.92 2,322,246.92 1,086.49
Subtotal All City Investments 5,248,000.00 100,000.00 5,348,000.00 5,395,139.02 70,034.12
Total Investments 5,499,606.85 2,006,302.13 7,505,908.98 7,448,745.87 75,713.64
Market Value Adjustment (57,163.11)
2,006,302.13

44

2,006,302.13



Tl

Rermain

City of Kerman

“Where Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM

Stephen B. Hill Gary Yep DEPARTMENT: CITY MANAGER
COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER STAFF REPORT
Rhonda Armstrong ~ Kevin Nehring Bill Nijier CITY COUNCIL MEETING

COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016
To: Mayor and City Council

From: John Kunkel, City Manager
Subject:  Second Amendment to the Solar Power Purchase Agreement
RECOMMENDATION

Council by motion set a public hearing for July 6, 2016 regarding the Second Amendment to the Solar Power
Purchase Agreement.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In October 2012 Council approved Resolution 12-59, which approved a power purchase agreement with Borrego
Solar to finance, engineer, install and operate a solar system at the wastewater treatment plant.

In November of 2014 Council approved the first amendment to the solar power purchase agreement with Borrego
Solar which provided, among other things, for Borrego to do an analysis ahead of design to best suit the needs of
the facility.

During 2015, an analysis was conducted and the results show that additional capital equipment upgrades are
needed to accomodate the expansion. The cost of the upgrades are approximately $350,000. These will be
incorporated into the project and thus not require any funds from the City.

As a result of these additions, the initial PPA figures have increased, however they still show a savings to the City.

Representatives from Borrego Solar will give a presentation and answer any questions the Council may have.

FISCAL IMPACT
Annual projected savings of at least $105,000 to $271,304.95. Projected 25 year total $4,407,881.47.
PUBLIC HEARING

Due to the changes in the rate, schedule and site plan, the City Attorney advised a public hearing is required and
staff is requesting Council set the hearing for July 6, 2016.

Attachments:
. Expansion Update
. Feasibility Study

A
B
C. Agreement
D. Timeline

45



Attachment 'A'

Borrego Solar Systems, Inc.
360 22nd Street, Suite 600 Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: 888-898-6273, Fax: (888) 843-6778

www.borregosolar.com BORREGO

| .

March 3 2016

Kerman Solar Expansion — Update on Project & PPA Rate

Background

Borrego Solar has been working with the City of Kerman since March 2014 to conduct due diligence on a
potential expansion of the solar array located at the waste water treatment plant. The original installation,
built in 2013, is performing slightly above its expected production levels. However, due to a lack of historical
usage information on the waste water treatment plant during the system’s design, the existing system was
built to a conceptual usage profile. After collecting a year of utility data, it was confirmed that the system is
undersized and should be expanded to maximize financial savings.

After submitting a proposal to the City Manager and Public Works Director for review, the City Council
approved an amendment to the existing Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) that would allow Borrego Solar and
ConEdison to install an additional 677 kilowatts of solar on the same parcel as the existing location. This new
project has two main components: a 201 kilowatt expansion of the existing installation connected to the
plant’s primary meter, and a separate 475 kilowatt installation that would offset the City’s 15 eligible PG&E
meters remotely via a utility program called Renewable Energy Self-Generation Bill Credit Transfer (RES-BCT).

On November 5", 2014 the City Council approved the PPA Amendment and associated documents that
allowed Borrego Solar to commence its due diligence ahead of design-build work on the site. Over the course
of 2015, our engineering team worked closely with both PG&E and external consultants to determine the best
path forward for expanding the existing solar installation. During the course of this work, it was confirmed that
there are a number of critical infrastructure upgrades that need to occur in order for the City to expand the
existing solar project.

For the existing solar project, PG&E came back to Borrego Solar and confirmed that we would need to upgrade
the transformer located on-site before we can expand the installation. This upgrade cost is well over $100,000
in unforeseen expenses to that installation. On the RES-BCT project, our utility consultant came back with
information that we will need to upgrade the utility infrastructure more than previously forecast in order to tie
into the grid. The total cost impact for this installation alone is just over $250,000 in added costs to the project.

Summary of Utility Upgrades Required

Existing System Expansion

In order for the 487 kW system currently operational to be expanded, PG&E is calling for the installation of a
new transformer to replace the existing undersized unit. The all-in cost factor for this upgrade adds
approximately $125,000 to the capital cost of the project.

City-Wide Solar Installation (RES-BCT)

Borrego Solar contracted with XUtility, a local PG&E utility consultant well-versed on infrastructure upgrades
to tie into the local grid. The results of their study concluded that the most cost-effective solution would be to
have the RES-BCT installation relocated to the southwestern corner of the parcel. The all-in cost of these utility

46


mreyes
Typewritten Text
           Attachment 'A'

mreyes
Typewritten Text

mreyes
Typewritten Text

mreyes
Typewritten Text

mreyes
Typewritten Text

mreyes
Typewritten Text


Borrego Solar Systems, Inc.

360 22nd Street, Suite 600 Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: 888-898-6273, Fax: (888) 843-6778
www.borregosolar.com BORREGO

L,/I"

upgrades amount to approximately $265,000 of capital costs and the consultant’s report has a full breakdown
of line items (Option C).

In both instances, Borrego Solar will be incorporating these capital costs into the project’s budget. There will
be no upfront capital expenditures required of the City, as our firm will be incorporating these upgrade costs
into the revised PPA rate.

Impact to Project Economics

The result of these cost-adders to both projects requires a revised pro forma that reflects the increased PPA
rate for the City of Kerman. The projected savings of the solar project expansion initially impacted by
approximately 25%, when compared with the proposed savings shown at last year’s City Council meeting.
However as a direct result of PG&E’s increased utility costs (that the City has received through an annual true-
up bill), the value of the credit generated by the solar array has increased by over 20%. The before/after
comparison in yellow highlights these changes and shows how expanding the solar array will minimize future
true-up bills from PG&E with proper system sizing.

Current System Economics - 487.2 kW system

Production Value & Utility Bill Savings Summary
Gross Production Value 5 264721
Gross Production Value / kWwh 5 0.280
KWh Fixed Demand

Total Charges Charges Charges
Pre-Solar Utility Bill $ 302,367 | 5171,288 | 5 7,195 | 5123885
Projected Utility Bill $ 135598 | 5135404 (¢ 193 | s -
1st Year Savings $ 166770 |5 35883 |5 7,002 | 5123885
Savings / kWh 5 0177 |5 0038 |5 oo07|s 0131
Percent Total Bill Reduction: 55.3%
Percent kwh Bill offset: 20.9%
Percent kWh Offzet: 52.5%

Proposed Expansion System Economics - 688.8 kW system

Production Value & Utility Bill Savings Summary
Gross Production Value 5 374,261
Gross Production Value [/ kWh 5 0280
KwWh Fixed Demand

Total Charges Charges Charges
Pre-Solar Utility Bill $ 302,367 | 5171,288 | § 7,195 | $123,8385
Projected Utility Bill $ 26058 |% 25865 |% 193 | % =
1st Year Savings $ 276,309 | 5145423 | § 7,002 | $123,385
Savings / kWh % 0207 |$ 0109|535 0005|S 0093
Percent Total Bill Reduction: 91.4%
Percent kWh Bill offset: 84.9%
Percent kWh Offzet: 74.2%

Path Forward for the Expansion Project

While it is unfortunate that the proposed PPA rate for the expansion project been negatively impacted by
these unforeseen utility infrastructure upgrades, Borrego Solar wants to make clear to the City of Kerman that
this PPA amendment will still result in greater bottom-line savings than if the City did not approve changes to
the existing system. If the City approves the increased PPA rate, Year 1 savings will be approximately $105,000
which is right in line with the savings figure proposed in November 2014 due to utility rate increases since

a7



Borrego Solar Systems, Inc.

360 22nd Street, Suite 600 Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: 888-898-6273, Fax: (888) 843-6778
www.borregosolar.com BORREGO

L,/I"

then. Please see the 25-year pro forma below for a summary of long-term savings when accounting for utility
upgrades and increased PG&E generation credit value.

Current PPA Total Total NEM Total RESBCT Total PPA
Rate Production PPA Costs PPA Costs Costs
Year | 1|5 0.1248 | 2,272,696 | 5175,690 | 5 137,553 | $313,243 | 50.1378 - S 01844 | $ 105,841.89
Year | 2| S 0.1273 | 2,261,332 | 5173451 | & 139,945 | $318,396 | $0.1408 | 2.16% |5 0.1884 | § 110,075.56
Year | 3|S5 0.1299 | 2,250,026 | 5181,255 | & 142,378 | $323,633 | 50.1438 | 2.16% |5 0.1925 | § 114,478.58
Year | 4| S 0.1325 | 2,238,776 | $184,104 | § 144,854 | $328,958 | 50.1469 | 2.16% | S 0.1966 | § 119,057.73
Year | 5| S 0.1351 | 2,227,582 | 5186,998 | § 147,372 | $334,370 | 50.1501 | 2.16% | S 0.2009 | § 123,820.04
Year | 6| S 0.1373 | 2,216,444 | $189,937 | § 149,935 | $339,872 | 50.1533 | 2.16% | S 0.2052 | § 128,772.84
Year | 7| S 0.1406 | 2,205,362 | $192,923 | § 152,542 | 5345465 | 50.1566 | 2.16% | S 0.2096 | § 133,023.7%
Year | 8|S 0.1434 | 2,194,335 | 5195,956 | & 155,194 | 351,150 | $0.1600 | 2.16% |5 0.2142 | § 139,280.70
Year | 9| S 0.1463 | 2,183,363 | 5199,037 | § 157,892 | $356,930 | 50.1635 2.16% | S 0.2188 | § 144,851.93
Year (10| S 0.1492 | 2,172,446 | 5202,167 | & 160,638 | $362,805 | 50.1670 | 2.16% |5 0.2235 | § 150,646.01
Year (11| § 0.1522 | 2,161,584 | 5205,346 | & 163,431 | 368,777 | 50.1706 | 2.16% |5 0.2283 | § 156,671.85
Year |12| § 0.1552 | 2,150,776 | $208,576 | § 166,273 | $374,848 | 50.1743 | 2.16% | S 0.2333 | § 162,038.72
Year |13| §  0.1583 | 2,140,022 | $211,856 | § 169,164 | $381,020 | 50.1780 | 2.16% | S 0.2383 | § 169,456.27
Year |14| §  0.1615 | 2,129,322 | $215,189 | § 172,105 | $387,294 | 50.1819 | 2.16% | S 0.2435 | § 176,234.52
Year |15| § 0.1647 | 2,118,676 | $218,574 | & 175,097 | $393,671 | 50.1858 | 2.16% | S 0.2487 | § 183,283.00
Year (16| 5 0.1680 | 2,108,082 | 5222,013 | & 178,142 | 5400,155 | 50.1898 | 2.16% |5 0.2541 | § 190,615.26
Year (17| S 0.1714 | 2,097,542 | 5225,506 | § 181,239 | $406,745 | 50.1939 2.16% | S 0.2595 | § 198,239.87
Year (18| S 0.1748 | 2,087,054 | 5229,054 | & 184,391 | $413,445 | 50.1981 | 2.16% |5 0.2652 | § 206,169.46
Year (19| S 0.1783 | 2,076,619 | 5232,659 | & 187,597 | 420,255 | 50.2024 | 2.16% |5 0.2709 | § 214,416.24
Year |20| § 0.1819 | 2,066,236 | $236,320 | § 190,859 | $427,179 | 50.2067 | 2.16% | S 0.2768 | § 222,002.80
Year |21| §  0.1855 | 2,055,904 | $240,040 | § 194,177 | 5434,217 | 50.2112 | 2.16% | S 0.2827 | § 231,912.61
Year |22| § 0.1892 | 2,045,625 | $243,818 | § 197,553 | 5441,372 | 50.2158 | 2.16% | S 0.2883 | § 241,180.11
Year |23| § 0.1930 | 2,035,397 | $247,656 | § 200,988 | 5448,645 | 50.2204 | 2.16% | S 0.2951 | § 25%0,836.67
Year (24| § 0.1969 | 2,025,220 | 5251,555 | & 204,483 | 5456,038 | $0.2252 | 2.16% |5 0.3015 | § 260,870.14
Year (25| 5 0.2008 | 2,015,094 | 5255,516 | & 208,039 | 463,555 | $0.2300 | 2.16% |5 0.3080 | § 271,304.95

|25 Year Total §4,407,881.47

Borrego Solar and ConEdison are committed to our long-term partnership with the City of Kerman, and we
look forward to the opportunity to improve the City’s bottom line with regards to electricity expenses.

Sincerely,

BORREGO

Fnan Araia
Project Developer
Borrego Solar Systems, Inc.

48



Attachment 'B'

@UTILITH’ }

BORREGO SOLAR

Project: City Of Kerman
Date: July 19, 2015

Feasibility Study

July 19, 2015

Craig Stager

Borrego Solar Systemes, Inc.
360 22nd Street, Suite 600
Oakland, CA 94612
415.572.8169 - Cell phone
888.843.6778 — FAX

Subject: Feasibility Study - City Of Kerman Point Of Interconnection Options that include the
addition of 1- 200kW solar system and 1- 500kW solar system with options to aggregate the
existing 300kW solar system into a single generation meter.

Mr. Stager,

X Utility consulting has completed the feasibility study for the noted project. This package will
serve as a summary of our feasibility Point Of Interconnection options with summary
consideration.

The enclosed graphic illustrates the three optional POl locations to serve the additional solar PV
installation. All three options require distribution voltage utility interconnection and share the
same 30-60 day utility impact study review and process cycle.

POI Option B: Extend 12kV end of ine on
Church Ave, acquire 607-80" of land, add 4 new
poles, swatchas, xfmr and install new 1650
gen tie line with 6-8 new poles

POI Option A:

Intercept

axisting 480v

service and

upgrade servce
| 1o accept

|
POI Option C; Intercept existing 12kV on
Jensen Ave. add 4 new poles, switches,
xfmrand new 1750'gen tie lineand 5-8
new poles (option -relocate PV and
eliminate gen tie line)

additional PV,
new xfmr, meter
pane, poles
fiser, conductor
and new 1750'

bY 2en tie fine with
5; 7-9 news poles

0507397203

Kerman PV Point Of Interconnection Options

X UTILITY City of Kerman Feasibility Study 7/19/2015
49


mreyes
Typewritten Text

mreyes
Typewritten Text
Attachment 'B'

mreyes
Typewritten Text

mreyes
Typewritten Text

mreyes
Typewritten Text

mreyes
Typewritten Text


@UTILIT\H J

Feasibility Study BORREGO

Project: City Of Kerman
Date: July 19, 2015

POI Option A: Intercept existing City of Kerman 480V service entrance and
upgrade as necessary to accommodate all current and future generation

Option A Summary: The execution cycle times associated with the Option A POl are not aligned
with a Q4 2015 interconnection and are likely to extend into Q1 2016 as the additional
generation will require and upgrade of the existing 480V/800 amp service. A generation
upgrade is likely to trigger an estimated $110-$145K of non-reimbursable utility upgrades and
$161-$225K of non —reimbursable customer service reconfiguration for a combine best case
total of $271k with an anticipated single commercial customer outage of 1-3 business days.
The NEMV eligibility will require a single separate generation meter and is not the preferred
Tariff.

Note: The exiting location has an emergency generator that may be leveraged to minimize
customer outage assuming it can operate independent with a loss of utility service.

Anticipated Utility Scope:

e New single span drop and conductor upgrade at current Point of Interconnection

e Reconfiguration of existing 480V/800amp service entrance to accommodate new PV
ampacity and total plant load

e New 12kv utility pole, reclosure, disconnect switches, PT/CT units and meter

e Possible distribution feeder protection IPAC relay upgrade

e New utility provided pad mounted transformer upgrade KVA and ampacity

e Remove existing equipment (poles, switches, transformer, and meter. Etc...)

Operational outage: 1- 3 days (the premise currently has a generator on site to provide backup
service but the source capacity and run time duration is unknown)

Schedule= approximately 6-8 months from application acceptance
Utility: Generator application submittal with impact study results (0-3 months)
Engineering (0-3 months), material procurement (2-3 months), construction 1-3 days

Cost estimate= $110k- $145k

X UTILITY City of Kerman Feasibility Study 7/19/2015
50



®UTILITHJ
—_— i |
Feasibility Study BORREGO

Project: City Of Kerman
Date: July 19, 2015

POI Option A continued

Anticipated Interconnection Customer Scope:

e Upgrade existing service entrance meter panel to 1600 amp minimum (re-size to
accommodate all load and generation) or Add new 277/480V panel with meter section
and 800/3 circuit breaker on customer side of utility meter

o Any generation over 1MW will force the PG&E and CAISO oversight visibility
requirement, this will trigger a 10’x10 metering enclosure at the POl with utility
SCADA RTU, CAISO RIG and communication terminations

e Install new Overhead or underground power and communication conduit to inverter
location approximately 2500 feet with 7-9 new poles

e Install step up transformer #1 and terminate at transformer #2 (due to source distance)

e Install step up transformer #2 and terminate at transformer #1 (due to source distance)

e Install backbone 1- 4” PVC underground conduit and 1-12 count single mode fiber cable
approximately 2500’ from existing Telco demark to inverter location for CAISO and
utility SCADA visibility (refer to governing virtual meting tariff for conformation)

e Install 10’X 10’ ac powered enclosure to house SCADA and CAISO RIG and meter (refer
to governing virtual meting tariff for conformation)

Customer outage: 24- 72 hours (the premise currently has generator on site to provide backup
service but the source and duration is unknown)

Schedule: approximately 3-4 months parallel with utility schedule

Cost estimate: $S161k- $225k (CAISO visibility =598k)

X UTILITY City of Kerman Feasibility Study 7/19/2015
51



@UTILIT\H J

Feasibility Study BORREGO

Project: City Of Kerman
Date: July 19, 2015

Option B: Extend existing 12kV circuit at end of line pole on Church Ave. and
request new 12kV service entrance

Option B Summary: The execution cycle times associated with the Option B POI could aligned
with a Q1 2016 interconnection with a 300’ extension of the existing 12kV circuit. Unfortunately
the site survey revealed the POl is likely to trigger reconductoring of approximately 5-7 spans of
non-reimbursable utility upgrades estimated at $110-$150K. In additional non —reimbursable
customer upgrades of $135k-$295k are expected for a combine best case total of $245k with an
anticipated residential outage of 2-5 business days. Option B appears to qualify for the RSB-CT
Tariff and could deliver in Q1 2016 with a generation curtailment until all reconductoring is
completed. Option B will require approximately 60’-80’ of land rights at Church Ave. and the
City Of Kerman property corner. A new take off pole and 6-8 new gen tie line poles with land
rights will be required. This option assumes an early August utility Fast Tract Study application
acceptance.

Anticipated Utility Scope:

e Process request new 12kV service entrance on Church Ave.

e New 12kv utility pole, reclosure and disconnect switches

e Possible distribution feeder protection IPAC relay upgrade

e Likely reconductor a minimum of 5 spans to new 12kV Point of Interconnection on
Church Ave. (5 new wood poles, hardware and conductor)

e Perfect land rights for reconductoring

Operational outage: 3-5 days as required for reconductoring, AG pump and 1-5 residential
customers

Schedule= approximately 4-6 months- possibility Q1 2016 interconnection with worst case
generation curtailment until reconductoring is complete Q1 2016. Utility: Generator application
submittal with impact study results (0-3 months), Engineering (0-3 months), material
procurement (2-3 months), construction 1-3 days

Cost estimate includes reconductoring $110k- $150k or without reconductoring $65k-S85k

X UTILITY City of Kerman Feasibility Study 7/19/2015
52



®UTILITHJ
—_— i |
Feasibility Study BORREGO

Project: City Of Kerman
Date: July 19, 2015

POI Option B continued

Anticipated Interconnection Customer Scope:

e Install new POI pole with meter with 2 socket meter jaw, test section and
communication terminal blocks
o Any generation over 1MW will force the PG&E and CAISO oversight visibility
requirement, this will trigger a 10’x10 metering enclosure at the POl with utility
SCADA RTU, CAISO RIG and communication terminations
e Install new pole with switches, reclosure, PT and relay protection
e Install new pad mounted 12kV 277/480V transformer #1 and all associated equipment
per utility distribution standards
e Install new gen tie line, Over Head or Under Ground power and communication
conduit/cable to 12kV transformer and or inverter location approximately 1650 feet
with approximately 6-8 poles
e Install backbone 1- 4” PVC underground conduit and 1-12 count single mode fiber cable
approximately 2500’ from existing Telco demark to inverter location for CAISO and
utility SCADA visibility (refer to governing virtual meting tariff for conformation)
e Install 10’X 10’ ac powered enclosure to house SCADA and CAISO RIG and meter (refer
to interconnection distribution handbook)

Customer outage: N/A

Schedule: approximately 3-4 months parallel with utility schedule
Generator application submittal with impact study results 3 days
Engineering 30 days, material procurement 45 days, construction 48 days

Cost estimate: $135k- $295k (CAISO visibility =598k)

X UTILITY City of Kerman Feasibility Study 7/19/2015
53



@UTILITV J

Feasibility Study BORREGO

Project: City Of Kerman
Date: July 19, 2015

Option C: Intercept existing 12kV circuit on Jensen Ave. and request new 12kV
service entrance

Option C Summary: The execution cycle times associated with the Option C POl is most likely to
aligned with a Q4 2015 interconnection as intercepting the existing 12kV conductor is the least
impactful of all the options with an estimated cost of $65-585K of non-reimbursable utility
upgrades. An additional $168k-$295K in non —reimbursable customer upgrades for a combine
best case total of $233k with an anticipated residential outage of 1 business day. Option C also
requires approximately 60’-80’ of land rights at the Jensen Ave. and City Of Kerman property
corner. A new take off pole and 5-8 new gen tie line poles with land rights will also be required.
Option C appears to qualify for the RSB-CT Tariff and could deliver in Q4 2015 assuming an early
August utility Fast Tract Study application acceptance.

Anticipated Utility Scope:
e Intercept existing 12kV circuit for new Point of Interconnection on Jensen Ave.
e Process request new 12KV service entrance on Jensen Ave.
e New 12kv utility pole, reclosure and disconnect switches
e Possible distribution feeder protection IPAC relay upgrade

Operational outage: 1 day 10-15 residential customers

Schedule= approximately 4-6 months- possibility Q4 interconnection
Utility: Generator application submittal with impact study results (0-1 month), Engineering (0-2
months), material procurement (2-4 months), construction 1-5 days

Cost estimate = $65k-S85k

X UTILITY City of Kerman Feasibility Study 7/19/2015
54



@UTILIT\H J

Feasibility Study BORREGO

Project: City Of Kerman
Date: July 19, 2015

POI Option C continued

Anticipated Interconnection Customer Scope:

e Install new POI pole with meter with 2 socket meter jaw, test section and
communication terminal blocks
o Any generation over 1MW will force the PG&E and CAISO oversight visibility
requirement, this will trigger a 10’x10 metering enclosure at the POI with utility
SCADA RTU, CAISO RIG and communication terminations
e Install new pole with switches, reclosure, PT and relay protection
e Install new pad mounted 12kV 277/480V transformer #1 and all associated equipment
per utility distribution standards
e Install new gen tie line, Over Head or Under Ground power and communication
conduit/cable to 12kV transformer and or inverter location approximately 1650 feet
with approximately 6-8 poles
e Install backbone 1- 4” PVC underground conduit and 1-12 count single mode fiber cable
approximately 2500’ from existing Telco demark to inverter location for CAISO and
utility SCADA visibility (refer to governing virtual meting tariff for conformation)
e Install 10’X 10’ ac powered enclosure to house SCADA and CAISO RIG and meter (refer
to interconnection distribution handbook)

Customer outage: N/A

Schedule: approximately 3-4 months parallel with utility schedule
Generator application submittal with impact study results 3 days
Engineering 30 days, material procurement 45 days, construction 48 days

Cost estimate: $168k- $295k (CAISO visibility =598k)
* Scope reduction of gen tie line poles and transformer with PV relocation to Jensen Ave.= $75k

X UTILITY City of Kerman Feasibility Study 7/19/2015
55



®UTILITHJ
—_— i |
Feasibility Study BORREGO

Project: City Of Kerman
Date: July 19, 2015

Option B or C +: Intercept existing 300KW PV generation and connect to new
12kV service

Option B or C + existing generator: The plus option is optimal as it incorporates the existing
generation to leverage and meet the goals and objectives of the RSB-CT Tariff. Partnering the
existing generation with either Option B or C allows for a flexible pre-and post-interconnection
design and is considered necessary to maximize the generator aggregation at a single meter.
The existing generation can be configured for either the Option B or C POI with the addition of a
single 12kV switch and conduit intercept. The new 12kV service can easily be configured to
accommodate all generation up to the Tariff limitation of 5 MW (pre, post an future
generation). A single gen meter aggregation point provides capacity for future generation and
or energy storage with the possibility of achieving a maximum generator output of 5SMW and
100% offset or zero usage for up to 50 City owned meter locations. The estimated cost of the
non-reimbursable utility upgrades is SOK with the non —reimbursable customer upgrades
estimated at approximately $S3k- S5k for a combine best case total of $3k with not schedule
dependencies and can easily be delivered in Q4 2015.

Anticipated Interconnection Customer Scope:

e Intercept existing solar generator at 12kV, install new 12kV switch and connect to new
12kV service including proper isolation switches, protection and grounding

X UTILITY City of Kerman Feasibility Study 7/19/2015
56



@UTILIT\H J

Feasibility Study BORREGO

Project: City Of Kerman
Date: July 19, 2015

Feasibility Summary Conclusion:

Upon review of the City Of Kerman project, three Point Of Interconnection options were
identified and evaluated for utility and customer, scope, schedule and cost impacts. It’s
apparent any new 200kW or 500kW solar generation will require a new 12kV service entrance
and generation POI location, eliminating Option A, leaving only Option B (Jensen Ave. line tap)
or Option C (line extension on Church Ave.). The POI location must be located on property
owned and operated by the City of Kerman and house a single generator only meter to qualify
for the RSB-CT Renewable Energy Self Generation Tariff. The request for primary service, tariff
eligibility and impact study results are the critical path items with estimated review and
processing cycle times of 2-3 months creating a 2015 schedule dependency. Option B surfaced
as a feasible POl location with optimistic scope, schedule and budget dependencies that could
accelerate to deliver in Q4 2015, but the anticipated reconductoring realistically pushes the
schedule into Q1 2016. The Option C 12kV line tap best aligns with a Q4 2015 interconnection
schedule assuming the critical path items can be managed and controlled with significant
Project Management oversight. At a minimum, the City of Kerman should entertain and include
the interception of the existing 300kW solar generator plant and integrate it into the new
Option B or C 12kV service maximizing the 5 MW RSB-CT tariff credit transfer to achieve 100%
utility independence. All costs were estimated utilizing typical utility and customer unit cost and
a $97k savings is possible with a generation reduction of under 1 MW at the POI.

| appreciate the opportunity to join the Borrego team and provide the City Of Kerman
Feasibility Study and | look forward to support future Borrego Solar Projects. Please contact me
directly with any question or concerns regarding this study or other future projects.

Regards,

Deb Galimba

President, X UTILITY
559-908-4148
Debgalimba@XUTILITY.com

X UTILITY City of Kerman Feasibility Study 7/19/2015
57



Attachment 'C'

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
SOLAR POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment (this “Amendment”) dated April | 2016 (the “Amendment Date™)
to the Solar Power Purchase Agreement dated as of October 30, 2012 (the “Agreement”) by and between
the City of Kerman, a California municipal corporation (the “City”) and Kerman Solar 1, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, as such Agreement was subsequently assigned to CES Kerman Solar,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“CES Kerman” or “Provider”) as subsequently amended by
that First Amendment to Solar Power Purchase Agreement, dated February 24, 2015 (each of the City and
CES Kerman, a “Party” and, collectively, the “Parties”).

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend certain terms of the Agreement as set forth herein in
order to set forth the Parties’ rights and obligations in connection with a proposed expansion in the size
and output of the System (such expansion of the System referred to herein as the “Expansion System”).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth below, and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties
agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

2. Rescission of First Amendment. The First Amendment to Solar Power Purchase
Agreement, dated February 24, 2015 by and between the Parties is hereby rescinded in its entirety and
shall be null and void and of no further force or effect.

3. Term. The first sentence of Section 2.1 of the General Terms and Conditions of the
Agreement is hereby modified to read as follows: “The term of the Agreement shall commence on the
Effective Date and shall continue for twenty-five (25) years from the Commercial Operation Date of the
Expansion System (“Initial Term”), unless and until terminated earlier pursuant to the provisions of the
Agreement.”

4. Provider Conditions of the Agreement. The first sentence of Section 2.6 of the General
Terms and Conditions is hereby modified to read as follows: “In the event that any of the following
events or circumstances occur prior to the Commercial Operation Date for either: (i) the System as
initially installed or (ii) any subsequent expansion of the System for which an amendment to the
Agreement may subsequently be executed by the Parties, Provider may (at its sole discretion, and no later
than the Commercial Operation Deadline for that portion of the System then under consideration)
terminate the Agreement, in which case neither Party shall have any liability to the other Party:”.
In addition, a new subparagraph (1) is added to Section 2.6 as follows: *“(I) Provider has not received
written confirmation from the California State Board of Equalization that no sales tax will be owed on the
output from the expanded portion of the System.”

5. Description of the Premises and the System. Schedule 1 (“Description of the Premises
and the System”) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the Schedule 1
attached hereto

6. Site Plan. Schedule 2 (“Site Plan™) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced by the Schedule 2 attached hereto.

58


mreyes
Typewritten Text

mreyes
Typewritten Text
Attachment 'C'

mreyes
Typewritten Text
  

mreyes
Typewritten Text


7. kWh Rate. Effective as of the Commercial Operation Date of the expansion of the
System, Schedule 3 (*kWh Rate”) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the
Schedule 3 attached hereto.

8. Terminal Values. Schedule 4 (“Terminal Values™) of the Agreement is hereby deleted
in its entirety and replaced by the Schedule 4 attached.

9. Estimated Annual Production. Schedule 5 (“Estimated Annual Production”) of the
PPA is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the Schedule 5 attached hereto.

10. Effect of Amendment. This Amendment shall not become effective unless and until it
has been approved in writing by the Parties and the condition precedent in Section 4, above, has been
satisfied. Except as specifically modified and amended in this Amendment, there are no other
modifications or amendments to the Agreement and, in all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect.

11. Conflicts. In the event of any conflict, inconsistency, or incongruity between the
provision of this Amendment and any provision of the Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment
shall govern and control.

12. Counterpart Execution. This Amendment may be executed by the Parties hereto in any
number of counterparts (and by each of the Parties hereto on separate counterparts), each of which when
so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one
and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Second Amendment to Solar Power
Purchase Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Amendment Date.

CES KERMAN SOLAR, LLC CITY OF KERMAN
By: By:
Name: Mark Noyes Name:

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer, Title:
Consolidated Edison Development, Inc.

59



SCHEDULE 1

DESCRIPTION OF THE PREMISES AND THE SYSTEM

Premises: City of Kerman Waste Water Treatment Plant, 15485 W. Church
Kerman, CA 93630
System Size: 1,163.99 STC (DC) Watts

Scope:

1. Design and install an initial 487.2 kW STC (DC) watt solar array (the “Initial System”) and an
additional 676.79 kW STC DC (201.6 kW STC + 475.19 kW STC) solar array (the “Expansion
System”) on an existing parcel of real property as shown in Schedule 2.

2. Inverters
a. The inverter(s) will be mounted on a concrete slab at the center of the solar array for the
original 487.2kW array.
b. The string inverter(s) will be located at the end of arrays for the proposed 676.79kW
expanded array.

3. Conduit.
a. All trenching will be backfilled with slurry and capped with material matching the original
surface for all road crossings or parking lots, all other trenching will be compacted to 90%.

4. Internet service
a. Account setup and installation of all wiring and hardware for internet service to the system.
Host will pay the monthly internet service fee up to $30 per month once the system has been
set up and operational by Provider.

5. Host will allow Provider to use 50 amp 120/220 volt single phase power during construction.
Provider shall furnish and install all equipment and materials for temporary power.

6. The lay down yard area during construction shall be limited to a mutually agreed upon area by
both Provider and Host. All deliveries and construction activities shall be coordinated with Host to
minimize conflict with operations. The construction work area and lay down yard shall be cleaned at
the end of each work area as needed to minimize interference with Host access and operations.

7. Provider's employees and subcontractors will limit their activities to their work area. Provider shall
furnish for their use portable toilets, dumpsters, equipment, phones, office space, and secured storage
as needed for their work during construction.

8. Provider shall allow Host to review and approve, such approval shall not be unreasonably withhold
or delayed, 50%, and final construction drawings before starting construction to ensure that aesthetic
and scope elements are properly addressed.

Module(s): YingLi 280W, CSI 305W, YL 300W or Equivalent
Inverter: SMA 500HE, SMA (16) SMA STP- 24TL & (1) SMA STP-12TL or Equivalent

60



SCHEDULE 2

SITE PLAN
Existing 487.2kW and the additional adjacent 201.6kW solar photovoltaic array

) e
LRCHA/E J{ (1T wm‘cmle:EﬁTt swwwF =
) e T

FERMAN, CA 53630

| l [0 J
F.Hu.__.@_wm

Ll
B, | =
g p ]
A ."l .';
DL KO O -, — /.

L

61



SCHEDULE 3
kWh RATE

The kWh Rate with respect to the System under the Agreement for the term of the agreement
shall be calculated as follows:
1. $0.120/kWh with a 2.0% annual escalator in the kWh rate for the existing operational
system (487.2kWdc)
2. $0.1471/kWh with a 2.25% annual escalator in the kWh rate for the expanded and new
system (676.79kwWdc)

62



SCHEDULE 4

TERMINAL VALUES

The applicable Terminal value with respect to the System under the Agreement shall be calculated in
accordance with the following:

Terminal
oy || Tiheomeoeeren | o
Zﬁzrir:rﬁ];tfcrial Circumstances Under Which (Each "Anniversary" \(/:\;LCML:]rT l‘:tggf _el_s;ltJer;d_?irﬂe
Operation Host Does No_t Take_TltIe to below_shall refer to the to the System ($, does
of the System ($ including costs anniversary of thg not include costs of
Expansion of removal) 5 Commercial (_)peratlon removal
System: ate of Expansion System)
1 $6,056,000
> $5,856,000
3 $5,656,000
4 $5,556,000
5 $5,420,000
5 $5,245 000 6" Anniversary** $4,489,000
7 $5,067,000 7" Anniversary $4,311,000
8 $4,886,000 8" Anniversary $4,130,000
9 $4,601,000 9" Anniversary $3,845,000
10 $4,312,000 10" Anniversary $3,556,000
11 $4,019,000 11" Anniversary $3,263,000
12 $3,721,000 12" Anniversary $2,965,000
13 $3,417,000 13" Anniversary $2,661,000
14 $3,109,000 14" Anniversary $2,353,000
15 $2,794,000 15" Anniversary $2,038,000
16 $2,573,000 16" Anniversary $1,817,000
17 $2,395,000 17" Anniversary $1,639,000
18 $2,209,000 18" Anniversary $1,453,000
19 $1,929,000 19" Anniversary $1,173,000
20 $1,787,000 20™ Anniversary $1,031,000
21 $1,645,000 21" Anniversary $889,000
22 $1,502,000 22™ Anniversary $746,000
23 $1,360,000 23" Anniversary $604,000
24 $1,260,000 24™ Anniversary $504,000
25 $1,160,000 25" Anniversary $404,000

**Purchase Date refers to the Purchase Date as defined in the General Conditions. Any purchase of

the System by host must comply with Section 2.3 of the General Conditions.

63



mreyes
Typewritten Text

mreyes
Typewritten Text
**Purchase Date refers to the Purchase Date as defined in the General Conditions. Any purchase of 
the System by host must comply with Section 2.3 of the General Conditions.

mreyes
Typewritten Text


SCHEDULE 5

ESTIMATED ANNUAL PRODUCTION OF THE SYSTEM
Commencing on Commercial Operation Date of the Expansion System

Year of Term Estimated Annual Production
of System (kWh)
1 2,253,894
2 2,242,625
3 2,231,411
4 2,220,254
5 2,209,153
6 2,198,107
7 2,187,117
8 2,176,181
9 2,165,300
10 2,154,474
11 2,143,701
12 2,132,983
13 2,122,318
14 2,111,706
15 2,101,148
16 2,090,642
17 2,080,189
18 2,069,788
19 2,059,439
20 2,049,142
21 2,038,896
22 2,028,702
23 2,018,558
24 2,008,465
25 1,998,423

64


mreyes
Typewritten Text


SECOND AMENDMENT TO
OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment (this “Second Amendment”) dated April , 2016 (the “Effective Date”) to the
Option and Lease Agreement dated as of October 30, 2012 (the “Agreement”) by and between the City of
Kerman, a California municipal corporation (the “City”) and CES Kerman Solar, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (‘CES Kerman” or “Provider”) as assignee of Kerman Solar

1, LLC as subsequently amended by that certain First Amendment to Option and Lease Agreement dated
February 24, 2015 (each of the City and CES Kerman, a “Party” and, collectively, the “Parties”).

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend certain terms of the Agreement as set forth herein in order
to set forth the Parties’ rights and obligations in connection with a proposed expansion in the size and output
of the System (such expansion of the System referred to herein as the “Expansion System”).

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend certain terms of the Agreement as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth below, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as
follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

2. Rescission of First Amendment. The First Amendment to Option and Lease Agreement
dated February 24, 2015 by and between the Parties is hereby rescinded in its entirety and shall be null and
void and of no further force or effect.

3. Exhibit A. Exhibit A (“Description of Property and Premises”) of the Agreement is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced by the Exhibit A attached hereto.

4, Initial Term of the Lease. The first sentence of Section 5(a) of the Agreement is hereby
deleted in its entirety.

5. Notice of Lease. Section 35 of the Agreement is hereby amended by appending the
following sentence to the end of that Section: “In the event of any amendment to this Lease, the Parties will
reasonably cooperate to record an amended Notice of Lease reflecting such amendment.”

6. Exhibit F. Exhibit F (“Terminal Values”) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced by the Exhibit F attached hereto.

1. Effect of Amendment. This Amendment shall not become effective unless and until it has
been executed in writing by the Parties. Except as specifically modified and amended in this Amendment,
there are no other modifications or amendments to the Agreement and, in all other respects, the Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

8. Conflicts. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this
Amendment and any provision of the Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall govern and control.

9. Counterpart Execution. This Amendment may be executed by the Parties hereto in any
number of counterparts (and by each of the Parties hereto on separate counterparts), each of which when

so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and
the same instrument.

65



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Second Amendment to Option and
Lease Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

CES KERMAN SOLAR, LLC CITY OF KERMAN
By: By:
Name: Mark Noyes Name:

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer, Title:
Consolidated Edison Development, Inc.

66



EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AND PREMISES

Order No. S&61800LT

Escria-Mo.  SG180LT “
o O T AT
RECORDED AT THE RECQUEST OF Fresoo County Reco
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY Nillian €. G EH'HH
DOC- 2000-0112591
WHEM RECORDED MAIL TO: fest S-First Amarican Tikle Irsurance Company
Fridey, SEP 13, 2000 15:00.34
CITY OF KERMAN FRE §0.80 TTU §BEa .00
850 5. MADERA AVENUE Tel Pl $EE0.50 Nbr‘"'““":-'f:
KERMAN, CA 93630 ilermas

MAEL TaX STATEMENTS To: ODCUNVENTARY TRAMSEER TAX s:fzhﬁ.*v-g

7] unimcorporaied ama [J City of
SAME AS ABOVE [ui] Compuled of i cordaderabon or vaee of properly consmyed . OR
1] Campuled on the ¢ on or value loss kers OF encemirances

remaring & e of sale.

Tho Undersignad
Sagnajune of Deckiranl or Agent delermimng lax - Fim Mame

GRANT DEED

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipl of which is horeby acknowiedged,
STANLEY E. MEISNER, A SINGLE MAN

hereby GRANT(S) 1o CITY OF KERMAN, a Califernia Municipal Corporation

the resl property in the Unincorporated Area
Counly of FRESND , State of California, described as

AS DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A° ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Dated July 20, 2000

STATE OF CALFORMNLA

¥
5.
COUNTY OF FRESMO b
[wT] g before ma,
— = - T
pamonally appeared : a | L

Fi

parsanally Rnowa ko me (o proeed 1o rr"lla on e Daas of sat factory
evidence] i bothe personis) whose namals) @iare subsenbed 1o e
williin in drumenl and sthniwiedge 10 me Fol halsha'hey anaquied
the same in mshenthesr authorized capacihpdes), and that &y
heaFerither soastursla) on ihe mirument ©e porsony 5 or T eniity
updn Befoll of wiszh T pevson|s) aclked, excculed the wsihument,
WITHESS my hand and ofical saal,

Signaly Uxaﬁ:j&“ﬁ e R

[This area for officed notamsl seal)

67

Y



EXHIBIT “A"

PARCEL I:

THE MORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 13,
TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE |7 EAST, MOUNT DIABLO BASE AND MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF;

EXCEPT ALL OIL, GAS AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCE [N AND UNDER
SAD PROPERTY TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT AND PRIVILEGE TO DEVELOP AND
REMOVE THE SAME, AS RESERVED IN THE DEED FROM HENRY KRESSMANN, TO
HARLEY E. ROBERTS AND GLADYS A, ROBERTS, RECORDED NOVEMBER 23, 1951
M BOOK 3091, PAGE 268 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, DOCUMENT NO. 61355

PARCEL I;

THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 13,
TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 17 EAST, MOUNT DIABLO BASE AND MERIDIAN
ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF;

EXCEPT THEREFROM ALL OIL, GAS AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCE IN
AND UNDER SAID PROPERTY, AS GRANTED IN THE DEED FORM HENRY
KRESSMANN, A MARRIED MAN, TO PORTIA F. KRESSMAN, ET AL, RECORDED
MAY 5, 1949, AS DOCUMENT MNO. 22288, AND AS RESERVED [N THE DEED FROM
HENRY KRESSMAN, AS HIS SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY AND PORTIA F.
KRESSMANN, WIFE OF HENRY KRESSMANN, TO HARLEY E. ROBERTS AND
GLADYS A. ROBERTS, DATED JANUARY 12, 1952, RECORDED JANUARY 23, 1952 IN
BOOK 3113 PAGE 340 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, DOCUMENT NO. 3913

68



2) YL 300W modules URCH AVE

[56) strings of (12) modules per string

[S) 12 string combiner baxes

{1) SolarBos disconnect recombiner

{3) 350 A Fuses in the SMA Inverter

14) tracker rows

of Fence

1.2 acre of trees to clear and land to prep

{1) tracker metor

{5) CTs for zone monitoring
Power and control wire oul to new tracker moter

= L\ PO s o

. H.T,A-_,Q._W

S DEL NORTE AVE

—l 1]

W CHURCH AVE _
L

e e av @

FERNAN SOLAR 1, LLC
CITY OF KERMAN WWTF
FERIAN, CA 82630

S
SITEPLAN
Lo

69




70



The applicable Terminal value with respect to the System under the Agreement shall be calculated in

EXHIBITF

TERMINAL VALUES

accordance with the following:

Terminal Purchase Date Occurs on
\\;ZLL;eziifr':er Column 1 tr}%iclﬁt"ii{1{3:zlrzgyg: Circu msctaor!g—%der
Commgrcial ﬁggt’gz?sn&e;t LTJZE?T\?,[/IT(EQ below_shall refertothe | Which Host Takes Title
Operation the System ($ including costs anniversary of the_z to thg System ($, does
of _ of removal Commercial Oper_atlon not include costs of
Expansion of removal) Date of Expansion removal
System: System)

1 $6,056,000

2 $5,856,000

3 $5,656,000

4 $5,556,000

5 $5,420,000

6 $5,245,000 6™ Anniversary** $4,489,000

7 $5,067,000 7" Anniversary $4,311,000

8 $4,886,000 8™ Anniversary $4,130,000

9 $4,601,000 9" Anniversary $3,845,000

10 $4,312,000 10" Anniversary $3,556,000

11 $4,019,000 11™ Anniversary $3,263,000

12 $3,721,000 12" Anniversary $2,965,000

13 $3,417,000 13" Anniversary $2,661,000

14 $3,109,000 14™ Anniversary $2,353,000

15 $2,794,000 15™ Anniversary $2,038,000

16 $2,573,000 16" Anniversary $1,817,000

17 $2,395,000 17" Anniversary $1,639,000

18 $2,209,000 18" Anniversary $1,453,000

19 $1,929,000 19" Anniversary $1,173,000

20 $1,787,000 20™ Anniversary $1,031,000

21 $1,645,000 21" Anniversary $889,000

22 $1,502,000 22" Anniversary $746,000

23 $1,360,000 23™ Anniversary $604,000

24 $1,260,000 24" Anniversary $504,000

25 $1,160,000 25" Anniversary $404,000

** Purchas®aterefersto the Purchas®ateasdefinedin the GeneralConditionsof the PPA. Any
purchasef the Systemby Hostmustcomplywith Section2.3 of the GeneralConditionsof the PPA.

71



mreyes
Typewritten Text
** Purchase Date refers to the Purchase Date as defined in the General Conditions of the PPA.  Any
purchase of the System by Host must comply with Sections 2.3 of the General Conditions of the PPA.


Attachment 'D'

ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names May '16 ‘Jun '16 ‘Jul '16 Aug 'l ‘ Sep '16 ‘ Oct '16 ‘ Nov '1 ‘ Dec '16 Jan'17 ‘ Feb 'l
24) 1] 811522129/ 5 ]12/19/26/ 3 |10/17/24/31) 7 [14/21/28] 4 [11]18/25) 2 | 9 16/23/30) 6 |13/20/27/ 4 |11/18/25 1| 8 |15/22/29] 5 1
D 0o aline o o > : 188days Wed5/11/16 Fri1/27/17 ‘ ‘
2 ontract Negotiatio 0 days Wed 5/11/16 Wed 5/11/16 ¢ 5/11
3 Amendment Approved b 0 days Wed 5/11/16 Wed 5/11/16 <>]5/11
4 Desig ent Approva 80 days Wed 5/11/16 Tue 8/30/16 )
5 Developme e e Discove 25 days Wed 5/11/16 Tue 6/14/16 3
6 Pe 50 days Wed 6/15/16 Tue 8/23/16 5
7 5 days Wed 8/24/16 Tue 8/30/16 6
8 > 23 days Wed 8/31/16 Fri9/30/16 7
9 Pe R 23 days Wed 8/31/16  Fri9/30/16 7
10 P Appro 0 days Fri9/30/16 Fri9/30/16 9
11 Pro 50 days Wed 6/15/16 Tue 8/23/16
12 ound 50 days Wed 6/15/16 Tue 8/23/16 5 _
13 erte 40 days Wed 6/15/16 Tue 8/9/16 5 P
14 P od 40 days Wed 6/15/16 Tue 8/9/16 5 (T
15 0 85 days Mon 10/3/16 Fri1/27/17
16 p 0 20 days Mon 10/3/16 Fri 10/28/16
17 Revie 5 days Mon 10/3/16  Fri 10/7/16 10
18 e 5 days Mon 10/10/16 Fri 10/14/16 17
19 e P 5 days Mon 10/17/16 Fri 10/21/16 18
20 e 5 days Mon 10/24/16 Fri 10/28/16 19
21 DC Arra 30 days Mon 10/31/16 Fri12/9/16
22 0 15 days Mon 10/31/16 Fri11/18/16 20,12
23 a 10 days Mon 11/21/16 Fri12/2/16 14,22
24 p 15 days Mon 11/21/16 Fri12/9/16  23FS-10 days
25 15 days Mon 11/21/16 Fri12/9/16 22
26 D 0 days Fri12/9/16 Fri12/9/16 25,24
27 A 3 32 days Mon 10/31/16 Tue 12/13/16
28 A 10 days Mon 10/31/16 Fri11/11/16 20
29 3 10 days Wed 11/2/16  Tue 11/15/16 28FS-8 days,13
30 P 10 days Wed 11/16/16 Tue 11/29/16 29
31 e 5 days Wed 11/30/16 Tue 12/6/16 30
32 A 5 days Wed 12/7/16 Tue 12/13/16 31
33 A 0 days Tue 12/13/16 Tue 12/13/16 31,32
34 esting 33 days Wed 12/14/16 Fri1/27/17
35 e 5 days Wed 12/14/16 Tue 12/20/16 33,26
36 Build 5 days Wed 12/21/16 Tue 12/27/16 35
37 h 0 days Tue 12/27/16 Tue 12/27/16 36
38 23 days Wed 12/28/16 Fri1/27/17 36
39 0 days Fri1/27/17 Fri1/27/17 38
40 ose O 23 days Wed 12/28/16 Fri1/27/17
41 omple 10 days Wed 12/28/16 Tue 1/10/17 37
42 0 0 days Fri1/27/17 Fri1/27/17 39,41
Task Ll Project Summary P Inactive Milestone < Manual Summary Rollup s Deadline 4
Project: Solar Project Split External Tasks G Inactive Summary U——————— Manual Summary PEIIIIII==§ Critical N
Date: Wed 4/27/16 Milestone ¢ External Milestone @ Manual Task EEd  Start-only C Critical Split R EREAEARAIEL
Summary PN |nactive Task [ Duration-only ........ Finish-only | Progress D ——

Page 1

72


mreyes
Typewritten Text
Attachment 'D'


A

Kermanm

Riiha

City of Kerman

“Where Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM

Stephen B. Hill Gary Yep DEPARTMENT: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER STAFF REPORT

Rhonda Armstrong ~ Kevin Nehring Bill Nijjer CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Jerry Jones, City Engineer

Subject:  Public Hearing and Approval of Resolution Confirming Diagram and Assessments for the Annual Levy,
2016-2017, for Landscaping and Lighting District No. 1

RECOMMENDATION

Council conduct a public hearing, receive public testimony, and adopt resolution confirming the diagram and
assessments for Landscaping and Lighting District No. 1 for the 2016-2017 annual levy in the amounts specified.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Landscape and Lighting District maintains public landscaping in median islands and landscape strips along
major streets. The revenue from the district also pays for street lighting costs for areas with the district. All new
developments are annexed into the district and charged an annual assessment that is collected with property taxes.
There are currently 12 sub-areas within the Landscape and Lighting District No. 1. This is the final step for the
annual levy of assessments. The assessments are not being increased for the upcoming year due to a marginal
increase in the Consumer Price Index.

OUTSTANDING ISSUES
None.
DISCUSSION

The Landscape and Lighting Act of 1972 requires that certain actions be completed by Council prior to levying
assessments upon properties within Kerman's Landscaping and Lighting District No. 1 (LLD). Council has previously
adopted resolutions for initiation of proceedings and intention to levy and collect assessments. The final action
required of Council is to conduct a public hearing to consider protests to the proposed assessments and to confirm
the diagram and assessments. The Engineer’s Report, dated May 2016, for the LLD is on file with the City Clerk
and contains a detailed description of the improvements being maintained, the boundaries of the LLD, and the
proposed assessment for each property within the LLD. There have been no annexations to the LLD this past year.
A map showing the boundaries of the assessment areas is included as Attachment B.

The assessments for Areas 1 through 5 were established prior to the passage of Proposition 218 and therefore
cannot be raised without a vote of the property owners. The assessments for Areas 6 through 12 are adjusted
annually by the change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI). For 2015, there was only a marginal increase in the
CPI of 0.1%. Based on the marginal increase, the assessments for sub-areas 6 through 12 will not be adjusted this
year. Therefore, the estimated total assessments for this year are $212,906.20, equal to last year's assessments.

73



City Council Staff Report Page 2 of 5
2016-2017 LLD Public Hearing

The proposed assessments for single family residential lots are as follows:

AREA ASSESSMENT
$50.46
83.56
30.48
83.56
94.00
129.38
129.38
132.22
128.80
39.98
128.80
128.80

ol S|o|le|No|la|sw i) =

Assessments for multi-family residential and commercial lots vary and are included in the Engineer’s Report. A total
of 1,798 properties are within the LLD.

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed total assessments for this year are $212,906.20.

PUBLIC HEARING

Not required.

Attachments:

A. Resolution
B. Map - Assessment Area Boundaries

74



City Council Staff Report Page 3 of 5
2016-2017 LLD Public Hearing

Attachment ‘A’
RESOLUTION NO. 16-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN, CALIFORNIA,
CONFIRMING DIAGRAM AND ASSESSMENT FOR THE ANNUAL LEVY
FOR 2016-2017 FOR LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 1

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2016 pursuant to Part 2 of Division 15 of the Streets and Highways Code, the
Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, the Council of the City of Kerman did adopt a Resolution of Intention to Levy
and Collect the Annual Assessment for Landscaping and Lighting District No. 1 of the City of Kerman (herein "LLD
No. 1"); and

WHEREAS, the Council did declare in said Resolution of Intention its intention to levy and collect the annual
assessment for the maintenance and operation of the landscaping and lighting facilities in LLD No. 1; and

WHEREAS, said Resolution of Intention was duly published and notice given of the hearing as provided by
law.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED AND ORDERED, as follows:

1. The Council hereby determines that the territory within the LLD No. 1, whose boundaries are set forth
in the Engineer's Report of the City of Kerman LLD No. 1 dated MAY 2016, and on file with the City Clerk of the City
of Kerman will be the territory benefited by the maintenance and servicing of the improvements described in said
Engineer's Report.

2. The hearing on said annual levy of assessment was held in accordance with law, all persons filing
protests or requesting to speak and who appeared were heard.

3. The Engineer's Report, the diagram for the assessment district, and the assessment of the estimated
costs of the improvements contained therein and each and every part of said report, is adopted and approved; and
the assessment upon the land in LLD No. 1 being found to be in proportion to the benefits to be received from the
improvements, are finally approved and confirmed as the assessment to pay the costs of said improvements and the
expenses incidental thereto.

4. The Council hereby orders the levy of the assessments described in said Resolution of Intention and
the Engineer's Report.

5. The assessment diagram showing the assessment district referred to in said Resolution of Intention
and also the subdivisions of land within the District, as contained in said Engineer's Report, is the diagram of the
properties that are to be assessed to pay the District costs.

6.  The City Clerk shall file the diagram and assessment, as confirmed, or a certified copy thereof, with
the Recorder of the County of Fresno no later than the 227 day of June 2016 and all assessment information
required by the County Auditor to the Auditor's office no later than June 29, 2016.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THEREFORE that the City Council of the City of Kerman finds as follows:

75



City Council Staff Report Page 4 of 5
2016-2017 LLD Public Hearing

1. That the assessment imposed hereby is an assessment imposed exclusively to finance the capital
costs of maintenance and operation expenses for sidewalks, streets and integral portions of each of the above-
described facilities;

2. That the assessment imposed is hereby imposed at the assessment rate according to the
methodology adopted pursuant to a petition signed by the persons owning all of the parcels subject to the
assessment initially imposed, or that the assessment imposed hereby is imposed at the assessment rate and
according to the methodology adopted pursuant to majority voter approval from the voters voting in an election on the
issue of such assessment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Kerman determines, upon the basis of the
foregoing findings, that the assessment adopted hereby is imposed pursuant to the provisions of Proposition 218,
California Constitution Article XIII D, and pursuant to exemptions contained therein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Kerman will indemnify, defend and hold
harmless the County, the Board of Supervisors and the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector, their agents and
employees against payment of any and all costs and expenses, claims, suits, losses, damages and liability arising
from or arising out of any negligent or wrongful acts or omissions of the City, including its council members, officers,
agents and employee’s in levying and collecting the assessment.

The foregoing resolution was introduced and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman
held on the 15t day of June, 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Stephen B. Hill
Mayor
ATTEST:
Marci Reyes
City Clerk

76



Page 5 of 5

Attachment ‘B’

City Council Staff Report
2016-2017 LLD Public Hearing

| 0N L21HL5H0 BNILHE ANY DN vISaNy T cun Ao ] seanyjmwssesey I Ampunos e mewssasey 1§
NYRSZH 400 AL 40 WYHE YO INIHSSI8SY

' e . ' £ (T ) =, = = M
ki ] =5 ! P -.w. : &
L _m - R :! 5 it 3.9
zl 7 s = § ] LI FhlEe e i L

11 A

WRHOEITE TMES Y [33H 18 JHYL LE2E OMNES44 40 ALNNOD BN EXOESIESY
E o6 ouyor ] ,_u.__ H_.;._ 1 FIREME Y SAYHD IO LNINESISEY IHL HD MCHS SONET 40 SHOISINI0ENS sl T 1
- g sEan Y S E0°| ) 0 SOk AID (R e S SHL IO POl SE30 G311 30 JUOM'Y W0 310N {2k (-] ]
1

| __
i

a

AR

[ RSP ELA ESRE

e

77



City of Kerman

“Where Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM DEPARTMENT: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
Stephen B. Hill Gary Yep STAFF REPORT
COUNCIL MEMBER  COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER CITY COUNCIL MEETING
Rhonda Armstrong Kevin Nehring Bill Nijier COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016
TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Olivia Pimentel, Planning Technician, Dave Brletic, Planning Consultant

SUBJECT: Council Waive Second Reading and Adopt Zone Ordinance Amendment, to the Kerman Municipal Code
Title 17, Chapters 17.40 Single Family and Chapter 17.42 Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts to Add
Cottage Food Operations to Permitted Uses in the Single Family and Multi-Family Residential Zone
Districts in compliance with California AB 1616.

RECOMMENDATION

Council by motion waive second reading and Adopt Zone Ordinance Amendment to the Kerman Municipal Code Title
17, Chapter 17.40 Single Family and Chapter 17.42 Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts to Add Cottage Food
Operations to Permitted Uses in the Single Family and Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts in complinace with
California AB 1616.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On June 1, 2016 the City Council held a public hearing, considered public testimony, closed public hearing and
approved a resolution initiating the proposed Ordinance Amendment to add Food Cottage Operations to the Kerman
Municipal Code. In recent years, there has been a significant rise in the number of home-based food businesses
across the country, as both professional and amateur chefs have begun churning out a wide variety of homemade
baked breads, jams, jellies, and food items. These micro-enterprises have found widespread support in state
legislatures, as 33 states have passed laws allowing and regulating home-based food businesses, commonly known
as, “Cottage Food Operations”. California officially joined this list on January 1, 2013, when the California Homemade
Food Act (AB 1616) became effective. This action will update out Kerman Municipal Code (KMC) to be consistent with
current state law. This is the second reading and adoption of the proposed ordinance.

AB 1616 exempts cottage food operations from many of the regulations that apply to traditional food production. It
also requires cities and counties to allow cottage food operations in private residences, but permits local ordinances
that impose ‘reasonable” standards, restrictions, and requirements concerning spacing and concentration, traffic
control, parking, and noise control. Cottage food operations must register with county health departments, but,
depending on the nature of the operation, are subject to only very limited inspections.

AB 1616 defines cottage food products as “non-potentially hazardous food” prepared for sale in the private kitchen of
a cottage food operator. Under this definition, meats, dairy products, or perishable items will not qualify as cottage
foods. Cottage foods are those that do not require refrigeration to keep them safe or prevent bacterial growth.

Health and Safety Code section 114365.5(b) establishes the current list of approved cottage foods, which includes
the following:

78



City Council Staff Report Page 2 of 5
Zone Ordinance Amendment Title 17 Chapters 17.40 and 17.42

Baked goods without cream, custard, or meat fillings, such as breads, biscuits, churros, cookies, pastries,
and tortillas

Candy, such as brittle and toffee

Chocolate covered nonperishable foods, such as nuts and dried fruit

Dried fruit

Dried pasta

Dry baking mixes

Fruit pies, fruit empanadas, and fruit tamales

Granola, cereals, and trail mixes

Herb blends and mole paste

Honey and sweet sorghum syrup

Jams, jellies, preserves, and fruit butter that comply with the standard described in Part 150 of Title 21 of the
Code of Federal Regulations

Nut mixes and nut butters

Popcorn

Vinegar and mustard

Roasted coffee and dried tea

Waffle cones and pretzels

The State Public Health Officer may add to or delete from this list of cottage foods by posting notice of the proposed
change on the California Department of Health’s website. The public will have an opportunity to comment on any
change before it becomes effective.

AB 1616 also establishes certain limits and requirements for cottage food operations:

A cottage food operation may have one full-time equivalent employee, not including the operator’s family or
household members. (Health & Safety Code, §113758(a).)

Cottage food operations may not have gross sales greater than $35,000 in 2013, $45,000 in 2014, and
$50,000 in 2015 and beyond. (Ibid.)

Cottage food preparation may not occur in the home kitchen concurrent with other domestic activities, such
as family meal preparation, dishwashing, kitchen cleaning, or guest entertainment. (Health & Safety Code
§114365(a)(1)(A)().)

There cannot be any infants, small children, or pets in the kitchen during cottage food preparation, packaging,
or handling. (Health & Safety Code §114365(a)(1)(A)(ii).)

The operator must keep all kitchen equipment and utensils clean and in good repair. (Health & Safety Code
§114365(a)(1)(A)(iii).)

Food contact surfaces, equipment, and utensils must be washed and sanitized before each use. (Health &
Safety Code §114365(a)(1)(A)(iv).)

Food preparation and food and equipment storage areas must be maintained free of rodents and insects.
(Health & Safety Code §114365(a)(1)(A)(v).)

Smoking is prohibited in the kitchen during food preparation and packaging. (Health & Safety Code
§114365(a)(1)(A)(vi).)

Individuals with contagious illnesses may not be in cottage food kitchens. (Health & Safety Code
§114365.2(a).)

All individuals involved in cottage food preparation must was their hands before food preparation and
packaging. (Health & Safety Code §114365.2(b).)

79



City Council Staff Report Page 3 of 5
Zone Ordinance Amendment Title 17 Chapters 17.40 and 17.42

All water used in the cottage food process must be potable water. (Health & Safety Code §114365.2(c).)
Anyone who prepares or packages cottage food products must complete a food processor course provided
by the Department of Health within three months of becoming registered. (Health & Safety Code
§114365.2(d).)

A cottage food operation must label all its products in compliance with the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic
Act (21 U.S.C. §343 et seq.). (Health & Safety Code §114365.2(¢e).)

County health departments are responsible for ensuring compliance with the foregoing food safety standards.
Before starting a cottage food business, an operator must obtain approval from the county health department.

WHAT MAY CITIES DO?

Government Code §51035 provides in detail what a city may do. The following is a summary of Government Code
§51035.

With regard to local zoning regulations, a city “shall not prohibit a cottage food operation ... in any residential dwellings.”
(Govt. Code §51035(a)) Instead, cities and counties must do one of the following:

(1) Classify a cottage food operation as a permitted use of residential property for zoning purposes; OR

(2) Establish a “nondiscretionary permit” for residential cottage food operations that must be granted
administratively without a hearing if the applicant “complies with local ordinances prescribing reasonable
standards, restrictions, and requirements concerning spacing and concentration, traffic control, parking, and
noise control.” The applicable noise standards must be consistent with local noise ordinances implementing
the noise element of the general plan; OR

(3) Establish a process for a zoning administrator to review permit applications for cottage food operations. The
‘permit shall be granted if the cottage food operation complies with local ordinance, if any, prescribing
reasonable standards, restrictions and requirements concerning the following factors: spacing and
concentration, traffic control, parking, and noise control relating to those homes.” As with option (2), the
applicable noise standards must be consistent with local noise ordinances implementing the noise element of
the general plan (Govt. Code §51035(a) (1)—3).)

In addition, Govt. Code §51035 provides:
(1) Thatthe commencement of a cottage food operation in a residence does not constitute a change of occupancy
for purposes of either the State Housing Law or local building and fire codes that cottage food operations must

be considered residences under applicable codes. Gov. Code §§51035(c), (d).)

(2) That cottage food operations shall be considered residences for purpose of the State Uniform Building
Standards Code and local building and fire codes.

A copy of Government Code §51035 is attached for your convenience.

Finally, cities can require operators to obtain local business licenses.

80



City Council Staff Report Page 4 of 5
Zone Ordinance Amendment Title 17 Chapters 17.40 and 17.42

The proposed Ordinance would implement Option (1) and add Cottage Food Operations to the permitted uses
in all residential zone districts and rely on County permit only. The City will require a business license and
proof of approval by the health department.

PUBLIC HEARING

Council held a public hearing and introduced the Food Cottage Operations Ordinance on June 1, 2016. Staff is
requesing that Council waive second reading adopt zone ordinance amendment to Amend Title 17 Chapter 17.40
Single Family and Chapter 17.42 Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts to Add Cottage Food Operations to
Permitted Uses in the Single Family and Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts to comply with AB 1616 State
mandated ordinance.

FISCAL IMPACT

None anticipated, all cottage food operations will be required to obtain a City of Kerman business license and provide
proof of Fresno County Health Department certification.

Attachments:

A. Ordinance

81



City Council Staff Report Page 5 of 5
Zone Ordinance Amendment Title 17 Chapters 17.40 and 17.42

Attachment ‘A’
ORDINANCE NO. 16-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN AMENDING CHAPTERS 17.40 AND 17.42
OF TITLE 17 OF THE KERMAN MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADD COTTAGE FOOD OPERATIONS TO PERMITTED
RESIDENTIAL USES IN THE SINGLE FAMILY AND MULTI-FAMILY ZONE DISTRICTS

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Upon this ordinance becoming effective, Title 17 of the Kerman Municipal Code shall be amended to
revise Chapter 17.40 and Chapter 17.42 read as follows:

Chapter 17.40.020, permitted uses;

Permitted uses in this district are as follows:

G. Cottage Food Operations (as regulated by State Law).
Chapter 17.40.020, permitted uses;
Permitted uses in this district are as follows;

J.Cottage Food Operations (as regulated by state law)

SECTION 2. Upon passage, this ordinance or a summary of the same shall be published within fifteen (15) days of
passage, pursuant to the laws of the State of California, in the Kerman news, a newspaper of general
circulation published and circulated in said City of Kerman. If a summary of the ordinance is published,
the City Clerk shall cause a certified copy of the full text of the proposed ordinance to be posted at City
Hall at least five days prior to the meeting at which the ordinance is adopted and again after the meeting
at which it is adopted. The ordinance shall become effective thirty days after its adoption.

The foregoing ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman on June 1,
2016 and was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman on
by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

The foregoing ordinance is hereby approved:

Stephen B. Hill
ATTEST: Mayor
Marci Reyes
City Clerk

82



Kermam

City of Kerman

A Place Where “Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM DEPARTMENT: PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Stephen B. Hill Gary Yep STAFF REPORT

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Rhonda Armstrong Kevin Nehring Bill Nijjer CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016
To: Mayor and Council Members

From: Olivia Pimentel, Planning Technician, David Brletic, Planning Consultant

Subject: Second Reading and Adoption of Ordinance Rezoning Land Located on the Southeast Corner of
State Route 180/Whitesbridge Avenue and Siskiyou Avenue (APN 023-700-04s)

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the City Council take the following action:

1. Waive second reading and by motion adopt ordinance amending the official one map of the City of
Kerman in accordance with Section 17.26 of the Kerman Municipal Code to rezone land located on
the southeast corner of state route 180/Whitesbridge and Siskiyou Avenue (APN 023-700-04s) from
the N-C (Neighborhood Commercial) Zone District to the R-3 (Multi-Family) Zone District.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On June 1, 2016 the Council held a public hearing for a General Plan Amendment and Conditional Use
Permit for a project being proposed by Willow Partners, LLC, called Gateway Villas Apartments. The
proposed project is to construct a sixty-one (61) unit, income qualified, apartment complex. The proposed
project is located on a 4.38+ acre vacant parcel located at the southeast corner of State Route
180/Whitesbridge Avenue and Siskiyou Avenue.

The applicant proposes to amend the 2007-2027 Kerman General Plan from the Neighborhood Commercial
(NC) to High Density Residential; to reclassify the zone district from Neighborhood Commercial (N-C) to R-3
Multifamily Residential; and to obtain a Conditional Use Permit and has filed applications for each of these
entitlements. The Council approved requested General Plan Amendment and Conditional Use permit and
introduced the ordinance, this is the second reading and adoption.

These applications have been filed to facilitate approval of a proposed sixty-one (61) unit income qualified
apartment complex consists of one (1) manager’s/office unit, thirty (30) two-bedroom/two bath units, and thirty
(3) three-bedroom/two bath units. The sixty (60) rental units are two-story. The proposed project also includes
a clubhouse, children’s playground, pool, lanai, barbeque area, and laundry room. A Negative Declaration
with mitigating conditions (Mitigated Negative Declaration-MND) was circulated from April 13, 2016 through
May 2, 2016. Staff received recently two (2) calls in support of the project and one (1) against the project.

83



City Council Staff Report
Gateway Villas — GPA, ZCA, and CUP

Page 2 of 10

In order for the proposed project to be economically feasible, the applicant will apply for state and federal tax
credits to include in financing of the project. Acquisition of state and federal tax credits is necessary to
facilitate restriction of the proposed units to income qualified tenants. In order to be competitive the applicant
is requesting some financial support from the City that will be discussed separately from the entitlements. The
Council did have concern regarding the financing and if the project did not get awarded the necessary tax
credits, would the project be canceled. The developer assured the Council that he was confident he had a
very good chance as long as he had the cities support. In addition, this action by Council will satisfy and show
that the City is addressing the housing element’s requirements to provide multi-family zoning, which the City
is short approximately by eight (8) acres. Staff will be able to include this action to HCD in our report to the

State to show compliance.

Project Information

Site Location: The project site is located on the southeast side of State Route 180/Whitesbridge Avenue and

Siskiyou Avenue (Assessor Parcel Number 023-700-04s), as shown in Figure 1 below.

Figure 1
“Site Location”

Existing Use:

General Plan:

Zoning:

Vacant

Neighborhood Commercial (NC).

Neighborhood Commercial Zone District, (NC).

Surrounding Uses& Zoning:

Location General Plan Designation Zone District Existing Land Use
North Fresno County/Agriculture Ag Agriculture
South High Density Residential SD-R-4.5 Multiple-Family Residential
East Medium Density Residential R-1-7 Single-Family Residential
West Medium Density Residential R-1-7 Single-Family Residential

84




City Council Staff Report
Gateway Villas - GPA, ZCA, and CUP Page 3 of 10

Zone Change Amendment

The proposed Zone Change is contingent upon approval of the proposed General Plan Amendment, which
was approved by Council on June 1, 2016.

As with the Neighborhood Commercial General Plan designation, the Neighborhood Commercial (N-C) zone
district is intended to provide commercial goods and services to residents in close proximity to the district.
The site has received no interest for commercial use and the applicant is requesting to change the zone
designation to R-3, Multiple-Family Residential to accommodate a proposed sixty-one (61) unit income
qualified apartment project. The 2015-2023 Housing Element has determined the City of Kerman is deficient
(approximately eight acres) in property zoned for multiple-family residential use. This project would meet
about half of that requirement.

The proposed R-3, Multiple-Family Residential zone designation would be consistent with the proposed High
Density Residential (HDR) General Plan designation.

Attachments:
A.  Photographs
B.  Land Use Map
C. Site Plan
D. Elevations
E. Ordinance

85



City Council Staff Report
Gateway Villas — GPA, ZCA, and CUP Page 4 of 10

Attachment ‘A’

Photographs of Site

i e
I

rman..ch-9:;

86



City Council Staff Report
Gateway Villas - GPA, ZCA, and CUP Page 5 of 10

Attachment ‘B’

Land Use Map

LAND USE PLAN
2007 KERMAN GENERAL
PLAN UPDATE

LEGEND
| %& L:#‘EENSWV n p—
sy [ e
veouw ons [ wousra
[ ueer [ e

| NEIGHEORHOOD COMM, - PONDING BASING

87



City Council Staff Report

Gateway Villas — GPA, ZCA, and CUP

Page 6 of 10

Attachment ‘C’

Site Plan Map
Proposed Gateway Villas Apartments

s

~~" "GATEWAY VILLAS'

e

FAMILY APARTMENT COMMUNITY
DEVELOPED BY:
WILLOW PARTNERS LLC.

88

PRELIMINARY
LAMDSGAPE PLAN

P14



City Council Staff Report
Gateway Villas - GPA, ZCA, and CUP Page 7 of 10

Attachment ‘D’

Elevations
Proposed Gateway Villas Apartments

Building Type 1 — Exterior Elevations

WEST ELEVATION

| Ty

SOUTH ELEVATION | %3:'_"";

PROITEED
*flATEAY VAR
HRHLY AT

coumn(y

il

| s

FOR
WLLDW PAATHERS. LU
==

AULDNG TR -
EXTERICR
ELEVATIONS

FACTRLVATIRE — — E P314.1

89



City Council Staff Report
Gateway Villas - GPA, ZCA, and CUP Page 8 of 10

Attachment ‘D’ (continued)

Elevations
Proposed Gateway Villas Apartments

Clubhouse Elevations

FRCNT ELEVATICN (EAST)

|
IR

PHOITEED
* QATERAY VLA
PR Y AT

WRLLOW FRATHRRS, LLC

RIGHT SIDE ELEYATION -:NQQII ]

CLUBHCASE
TLEVATIONS

90



City Council Staff Report
Gateway Villas - GPA, ZCA, and CUP Page 9 of 10

Attachment ‘E’
ORDINANCE NO. 16-____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN AMENDING THE
OFFICIAL ZONE MAP OF THE CITY OF KERMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17.26 OF
THE KERMAN MUNICIPAL CODE TO REZONE LAND LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF STATE ROUTE 180/WHITESBRIDGE AND SISKIYOU AVENUE (APN 023-700-
04s) FROM THE N-C (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL) ZONE DISTRICT TO THE R-3 (MULTI-
FAMILY) ZONE DISTRICT

WHEREAS, Davis Slajchert of Willow Partners, LLC, (Developer) has applied for a zone
change amendment (Rezone No. 16-01) for property located on the southeast corner of State
Route 180/Whitesbridge and Siskiyou Avenue (APN 023-700-04s) in Kerman, California; and

WHEREAS, Rezone No. 16-01 is a request to approve a zone change amendment on 4.38
acres from the N-C (Neighborhood Commercial) Zone District to the R-3 (Multi Family) Zone
District; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a noticed public hearing on May 2, 2016, to
consider the rezone, at which time interested persons were given an opportunity to comment on
the project; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission’s resolution recommending approval was forwarded
to the City Council for consideration; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a noticed public hearing on June 1, 2016, to consider the
approval of Rezone No. 16-01; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has approved Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) 16-02 as
part of the General Plan Amendment related to this project which MND includes environmental
analysis of the general plan amendment, this rezone application, and the related proposed
Conditional Use Permit; and

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2016, the City Council considered testimony and information
received at the public hearing the Planning Commission’s recommendation, and the oral and
written reports from City staff, as well as other documents contained in the record of proceedings
relating to Rezone No. 16-01, which are maintained at the offices of the City of Kerman Planning
and Development Services Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN DOES ORDAIN
AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Based upon the testimony and information presented at the hearing and MND 16-
02, the City Council finds the requested R-3 (Multi-Family) Zone District is consistent with the
proposed High Density Residential (HDR) planned use designation of the Kerman 2007-2027
General Plan.

91



City Council Staff Report
Gateway Villas - GPA, ZCA, and CUP Page 10 of 10

SECTION 2. The City Council finds that the zone change is in keeping with the intent and
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and will not be detrimental to the health, safety, comfort,
convenience, and general welfare and will be compatible with surrounding properties for the.zone
district of the real property described.

SECTION 3. The Official Zone Map of the City of Kerman is amended in accordance with
Chapter 17.26 of the Kerman Municipal Code by reclassification of certain land in the City of
Kerman, County of Fresno, State of California, as follows:

A. The property so reclassified is located on the southeast corner of State Route
180/Whitesbridge and Siskiyou Avenue (Assessor Parcel Numbers 023-700-04s), and is
and is depicted in the attached Exhibit ‘A’.

B. The property is reclassified from the N-C (Neighborhood Commercial) Zone District to
the R-3 (Multi-Family) Zone District.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall become effective and in full force 30 days after its adoption.
Publication of this ordinance or a summary of the same within fifteen days (15) of passage
pursuant to the laws of the State of California in the Kerman News, a newspaper of general
circulation published and circulated in the City of Kerman is hereby ordered and directed

SECTION 5. The record of proceedings in this matter is contained in the Planning and
Development Services Department, located at 850 S. Madera Avenue, Kerman, California 93630,
and the custodian of record is the City Planner.

The foregoing ordinance was introduced at a public hearing of the City Council of the City of
Kerman held on the 1st day of June, 2016, and thereafter passed and adopted at a regular
meeting of the City Council held on June 15, 2016 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

The foregoing ordinance is hereby approved.

Stephen B. Hill
ATTEST: Mayor
Marci Reyes
City Clerk

92



K

City of Kerman

“Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM DEPARTMENT: CITY MANAGER
Stephen Hill Gary Yep STAFF REPORT
COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER CITY COUNCIL MEETING
Rhonda Armstrong Kevin Nehring Bill Nijjer COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15’ 2016
To: Mayor and City Council

From: John Kunkel, City Manager

Subject:  Consideration of Agreement with Willow Partners

RECOMMENDATION

Council approve, direct staff and City Attorney to prepare a resolution, agreement and necessary documents for
final approval on July 6, 2016.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the May 18 meeting council approved a economic incentive policy which allows for among other things the
waiving of certain Development Impact Fees (DIF).

Willow Partners is proposing a 61 unit, low income, multi family deviopment at the northeast corner of Siskiyou
and Gateway Avenues. This project will mirror the Hacienda Heights project located across the street and will also
be developed by Willow Partners LLC.

The proposed project will help the City meet its low income housing element requirement which was noted as
deficient in the recent Multi-Jurisdictional Housing Element.

This type of project is in competition with other proposed projects in the state, and an area considered in granting
and scoring of a project is the “participation” of the City. One of the ways this is shown is by the waiving or paying
of certain fees by the City. While traditionally Kerman has not waived fees, for the Hacienda Heights project, all
impact fees were payed by the Citys’ Redevelopment Agency. Unfortunately, the RDA is no longer a resource
available to the City.

Staff is recommending the city consider assuming the liability for the following fees outlined in Attachment ‘A’.
Including fee codes: 110,140,170,180, 580, 590, 910, 920, 930 and the Outside Travel Lane Fee.

The total of the fees is $412,848.00. The developer will be responsible for all water, sewer and storm drain fees
which total $381,067.00.

Staff recommends the paying of the fees for the City portion be paid by funds as they become available and

approved by Council annually during the budget process. The resolution will reflect such a recitial should any
grants, programs, redevelopment agency or any other funding source become available.

93



OUTSTANDING ISSUES

None

FISCAL IMPACT

The City would be responsible for paying $412,848.00 in Development Fees. (to be paid as outlined above).
PUBLIC HEARING

None

Attachments:

A. Development Impact Fees

94



Attachment ‘A’

CITY OF KERMAN
DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES

*PRELIMINARY™
SPR No. 16-01 March 10, 20186
Gateway Villas MFR 2014 Fee Schedule
NO. UNITS = 61 UN

CODE FEE QUAN RATE AMOUNT
110 |ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 61 |UN|$ 475 | 8 28,975
140 |PUBLIC BUILDING FACILITIES 61 |UN| S 629 | $ 38,369
160 |LUM & KOLLEEN SEWER FEE 61 |[UN| S 273 | % 16,653
170 |GENERAL PLAN UPDATE 61 |[UN| S 296 | $ 18,056
180 |FIRE STATION & EQUIPMENT 61 |UN|[ S 442 | 5 26,962
480 |STORM BASIN ACQUISITION 61 |UN| S 154 [ § 9,394
490 |STORM DRAIN FACILITIES 61 |[UN| S 637 | $ 38,857

520 |WATER FRONT FOOTAGE O|LF|$ 15| % -
530 |WATER OVERSIZE 61 |UN|[ S 288 | % 17,568
540 |WATER MAJOR FACILITIES 61 [UN|S 2020|8§ 123,220

550 |SEWER FRONT FOOTAGE O|LF|$ 16 | $ -
560 |SEWER OVERSIZE 61 |UN|[S 526 | $ 32,0886
570 [|SEWER MAJOR FACILITIES 61 |UN|S 2,349 (35 143,289
580 |PARKS - DEVELOPMENT 61 |[UN|S$ 2706 |$ 165,066
590 |PARKS - QUIMBY 61 |UN| $ 759 1% 48,299
910 |MAJOR STREETS 61 |UN|S 1,049 (S 63,989
920 |STREET SIGNALS 61 |[UN| S 76 | § 4,636
930 |RAILROAD CROSSINGS 61 |[UN|[S 125 [ § 7,625
OUTSIDE TRAVEL LANE 61 |UN|[S 211 [ § 12,871
TOTAL $ 793,915

95




City of Kerman

“Where Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM

Stephen B. Hill Gary Yep DEPARTMENT: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER STAFF REPORT

Rhonda Armstrong Kevin Nehring Bill Nijjer CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Jerry Jones, City Engineer

Subject:  Resolution Approving Funding Agreement with the California State Water Resources Control Board for
New Well No. 18 and Double L Mobile Ranch Park Water Service Projects

RECOMMENDATION

Council by motion adopt the resolution approving Funding Agreement No. D15-02047 with the California State
Water Resources Control Board for New Well No. 18 and Double L Mobile Ranch Park Water Service Projects,
Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Project No. 1000248-002C, and authorizing the City Manager to sign the
agreement.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In 2013, the City was approached by the California Department of Public Health (CDPH), Drinking Water Program,
regarding the connection of the Double L Mobile Ranch Park (MRP) to the City’s water system to address ongoing
violations by the Double L MRP water system. In doing so, the City would be eligible for funding through the Safe
Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (SDWSRF) Program for the construction of the necessary facilities to connect
the Double L MRP to the City’s water system and also for the construction of the City’s new Well No. 18. The City
was invited to apply for SDWSRF funding by CDPH on behalf of the Double L MRP. The City submitted the
application to CDPH and has received the necessary environmental, technical, and financial clearances. In the time
since the application was submitted, CDPH’s Drinking Water Program was transferred over to the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) and is now known as the Division of Drinking Water (DDW). The City has
received the Funding Agreement for the project and must execute and return the agreement to the SWRCB by July
7, 2016 to retain the funding. The total funding amount included in the agreement is $3.23 million.

OUTSTANDING ISSUES

In order to provide water service to the Double L MRP, the City must apply for approval from the Fresno County
Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCo). This is a required due to Double L MRP’s location being outside of
the City Limits. Staff have had preliminary discussions with LAFCo regarding approval and there did not appear to
be any roadblocks to approval. In addition, DDW Staff will be heavily involved if any issues arise with LAFCo.

DISCUSSION

The Double L MRP is a rural mobile home park located at the northeast corner of Floyd Avenue and Church
Avenue, approximately 2.5 miles east of the City, see Attachment B. The Double L MRP is served by a small private
water system. The water system has ongoing uranium maximum contaminant level (MCL) violations in the sole

96



City Council Staff Report Page 2 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

source of supply for the water system. As a privately owned water system, the water system is ineligible for funding
through the SDWSRF Program.

The City was approached by CDPH regarding the connection of the Double L MRP water system to the City’s water
system. As a public entity, the City is eligible to receive funding through the SDWSRF Program. The owner of the
Double L MRP, Mr. Carl Hunt, assigned his water system’s SDWSRF Construction Grant Application to the City.
Therefore, the City was eligible to apply for funding for connection of the Double L MRP water system to the City’s
water system. The connection will require the installation of a water main in California Avenue from Goldenrod
Avenue to Floyd Avenue and in Floyd Avenue from California Avenue to Church Avenue, see Attachment B. All
costs associated with the installation of the water main and associated facilities will be eligible for funding, with no
costs being borne by the City.

At the time the City was approached by CDPH, preliminary design had begun on the City’s new domestic supply
well, Well No. 18. The City had been in the process of developing Well No. 18 for several years in order to eliminate
the periodic use of Well No. 10, which has had uranium levels above acceptable levels at times. The City relayed to
CDPH that in order to provide water service to Double L MRP, the City needed to have Well No. 18 online. CDPH
agreed that in addition to receiving funding for the connection of the Double L MRP, the City would be eligible to
receive funding for the construction of the City’'s new Well No. 18. Well No. 18 will be located approximately 400 feet
north of Whitesbridge Road and 1,200 feet west of Madera Avenue, adjacent to the City’s storm drainage basin, see
Attachment C.

The City submitted an application for SDWSRF Grant funding to CDPH on December 26, 2013. The application was
deemed complete on May 22, 2014. In the time since the application was submitted, CDPH’s Drinking Water
Program was transferred over to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) and is now known as the
Division of Drinking Water (DDW). The City has received the necessary environmental, technical, and financial
clearances. The City has received the Funding Agreement for the project and must execute and return the
agreement to the SWRCB by July 7, 2016 to retain the funding. The total funding amount included in the agreement
is $3.23 million.

FISCAL IMPACT

The $3.23 million in funding is equal to the entire estimated cost of the project, the City is not required to provide any
local match funds.

PUBLIC HEARING
Not Required.
Attachments:

A. Resolution w/Exhibit
B. Vicinity Map — Double L MRP
C. Vicinity Map — Well No. 18

97



City Council Staff Report Page 3 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Attachment ‘A’
RESOLUTION NO. 16-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN
APPROVING FUNDING AGREEMENT NO. D15-02047 WITH THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL
BOARD FOR NEW WELL NO. 18 AND DOUBLE L MOBILE RANCH PARK WATER SERVICE PROJECTS,
DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROJECT NO. 1000248-002C

WHEREAS, Carl Hunt is the owner of the Double L Mobile Ranch Park located at 11470 W. Church Avenue,
in the County of Fresno; and

WHEREAS, the Double L Mobile Ranch Park consists of thirty-six (36) mobile home units/spaces and one
residence and is served by a private water system owned and operated by Carl Hunt; and

WHEREAS, the private water system has received violations from the California Department of Public Health
Drinking Water Division (CDPH) for exceeding the uranium maximum contaminant level; and

WHEREAS, the CDPH has approached the City of Kerman (City) regarding the consolidation of the Double L
Mobile Ranch Park water system into the City’s water system and Carl Hunt is agreeable to this consolidation; and

WHEREAS, the City deemed it necessary to construct Well No. 18 prior to providing water service to the
Double L MRP; and

WHEREAS, the CDPH invited the City to apply for Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Grant funding
for construction of Well No. 18 and Consolidation of the Double L Mobile Ranch Park Water System; and

WHEREAS, the City has submitted an Application for Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Grant
funding for construction of Well No. 18 and Consolidation of the Double L Mobile Ranch Park Water System; and

WHEREAS, the CDPH’s Drinking Water Program was transferred over to the State Water Resources Control
Board (SWRCB) and is now known as the Division of Drinking Water (DDW); and

WHEREAS, the City has received the necessary environmental, technical, and financial clearances from the
SWRCB and the SWRCB has issued a funding agreement for New Well No. 18 and Double L Mobile Home Park
Water Service Projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Funding Agreement No. D15-02047 with the California State Water Resources Control Board for the
New Well No. 18 and Double L Mobile Ranch Park Water Services Projects, Drinking Water State
Revolving Fund Project No. 1000248-002C, as shown in Exhibit ‘A’, is hereby approved.

2. The City Manager is authorized to sign Funding Agreement No. D15-02047, and all associated
documents, on behalf of the City.

3. The City Manager, or his/her designee, is designated to represent the City in carrying out the City’s
responsibilities under the Funding Agreement, including certifying disbursement requests on behalf of
the City and compliance with applicable state and federal laws.

98



City Council Staff Report Page 4 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

4.  The City Engineer is authorized to initiate the LAFCo application process to allow the City to provide
water service outside its jurisdiction.

The forgoing resolution was introduced and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman
held on the 15t day of June, 2016, by the following vote to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Stephen B. Hill
Mayor
ATTEST:
Marci Reyes
City Clerk

99



City Council Staff Report
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 5 of 51

Exhibit ‘A’

WATER BOND 1014

PROPOSITION 1 DRINKING WATER

CITY OF KERMAN
AMND

CALIFORMIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

(T

Wﬂ_ter Boards

LECIAN (100% PRINCIPAL FORGIVERNESS)

PLBLIC WATER SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FINAMCING

HEWYYELL AHT DB _E L MIBI_E RARCS PARK WATER SERVICE BR0UECTS

JRMEIMNG WATER STAT= REYZLYINGE FLHD FRZUEST Rl 10003450050

AERITMEMT MO, D1SCE04y

AMDLINT 53,230,000

Z_IGEISLE 5TART OATE: January 1, 2213
FEOITATE ane 1 M55

100



City Council Staff Report
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 6 of 51

1.1

1.2

ARTICLE I REPRESEMTATIONS, WARRANTIES, AND COMMITMENTS .,

21

22

23

ARTIGLE Il FINANGING PROVISKINS . o sesme s snsssss s snmmsss i snnsnns i mmmmns v st mmm e

31

32

3.3

TAIFCEOORTRYTS

[ T T LR

Exhibitz srd Apppendicns MESFPOraiod. L L i s s e — e e e e e

o= Sral Resipieit G MR T EMIBIALS o v mmamia i i 195 e 571 5500 75 i vl 550 s me . W e nasl 5530 e

Audtrorization anz Validity . .

PO NI ITEIT TR e s soatieriunasis simmadice s e o st a6 s im0 A d S ardat 4 i 1 s e Y e i A YR

[ L I T

Legal Satus and S gibiliny. . oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Fnarc sl EtElemeEnts. . o e s e+
Comalet an n® Project

Auzard ol Corslivclon ConlizZels L e

Frdngzand SosIenoe. . .. o i s e
Project Acnass

Project Completinn nitiatin~ of Cperations

Coonlrusgs Dse gl dopecl _sase o Disposzl ol Phogecl.. o,
PIEIEET RTINS0 R i VIR 8 P WL e 85

Feocral Disach-antaged B 2 noas Znterprise (OEZ) Ropeting. oo

Renos

Adit

Cont ngent Disburzament. . . . s

AnEETs Bay Ao Yae BECRICil v, v i o iy s tins s et s 5 s iy it S50 gm0

[FEEmerumd] oo et e s e TR e L B P BT TS R e T

101

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

................................ 1

r

o1

L

10

............................... 10



City Council Staff Report
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 7 of 51

3.8

35

310

ARTICLE ¥

21

=
':l..l'_

a3

G4

L T 3
=] [+ o

[y
O

]

Hea Zhligatinn o the State

Disburseme -z of Pmject Funds Ava labiliby of Sunds o
Wy'thhaldi-g of Disburse men= and Matens] Viclat oms o e
Ratts: FEES QD SNER0 i aremmr cuaggis sy 00 g s S s 53 T S g SRS T pa SR
Forwrg 2l Maryemenl Syslema o Seradaids, o e e e

Azounting S AdRiND S Endarcs. o e e e e e e e e e

Cther fssista-oe

S ELLANEOU S PRV NS e e e e

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

10

Bt = P | N 1=

Comnatiive Riddi-g

Comzliance with Law, Reoulations etc. ..

13

Carmags: for Broach Affecting Tew-Exenr pt Status or Fedorsl Somcianze. 12

Gicverning | et

|~mame Sestricticrs

1z

¢

¢

I=demnificat o and Slela [eviawis. o o e e e e e e e e 1£

Hear- Mg inination Zlanse

Mo Third 2arty = abhs. o o et et e e e e e e e e e 1
Cpamtonand Maintzana—ce NS tB 08 . o o e e e e e e e e e

Pormitz Subcont-acting, and Bomodios, . . i e

15

—
L3 ]

—
Lay]

I L] BTRILIE 2 2t e L 20 8 0 2 58 08 Tt D 3 5 o 212 P ot ND S0P VP T2 13

102



City Council Staff Report Page 8 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman

Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047

Frz ect Mo 1000243002

5 Recipient's Responsibiling for Wiark 17
B2 Belaleel LIEgalinmmi s simmo ot s o siemteicoe b oot e i Ve n E6 T e 6T T R S AN s T
D22 Fighls INDEtE e a om i imtns i o e S A i P Y e e e P e e e v TR
923 Stotc vvaser 2oard Action; To2oE ond ATOMNCY TTCZ i+ e+ v i s e e e 1T
D4 lerminlon, hnrescile AueiRiel on, D BI85 s e e 1
T27 TR TESE. i i s i+ i+ e s e e e e 1B

026 Umenforooal & Provision.. . . o s e e e e e e e e e e 1B

L -t I U =3

EXHISIT & - 2Z0FE OF WiORK & MNCORFIRATED DOCUM=RTS
CHINBIT A -0 Ma_GUCSEET &P =RCOWAL

CxINSIT B - FUND RS AMSLET

EXHISIT & REZERVED

EAHIZN L - S0=0 AL SOHD RS

CxN3BIT C - PROGRAMMATIC COMNCITICHS & CROSEC T TIRS

Cx N0 ~ - BCHEDALE O SYSTEM SGLIGATIONS

EXHIBIT & ZAVIS SACON RECIREVERTS

EAHIEL A - COMPLIANCE W HOSU8S-00 0 NS S1ATE AUTHC SRS

103



City Council Staff Report Page 9 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

Thiz n2n incliding 2l #=~ibits 2nd atachments ~zretn (Ac-eament] 5y and between -he Sate Watar
Feso. mes Sontrol Boand, an acmisistrstive and rogulstory ageney of the State of Califor-ia (State Waater
Ceoardl, and the entity izentifisd on fe cover cage of this Agreemant, duly crganizes snd axisting - -der
I~z laws o the Stste of Celifor- = (Recipiens:

Wi TRERSFTA

WWHESZ8E [he Urnles Slaes of Arreney, poosuarl b secon 1453 ¢ he lederal Szle 20 onkoneg Yo s A
(F L E O &AM -12) 28 such has ssen ard may o8 amended “rom tioe to time [ =ederal &ar) requines
cazs State to egtzkdish 3 drinking wster stete revols ng fur 1o 0 sdncinisteod by an neoneznalizg oF
b~ Sots o2 conditicn o -cocipt of copdalization o-ans under the =cderal Act; snd

WYHE=ZAE the Etote of Califomia (S6tc) hes eetaklishod & Ornkicg YWeater State Rovoldi-g Fond
(CWSREF or SRF) pursuan: to Chadtor 4.5 of Pat 12 of Div = on 104 of the Califernio Hoslt- and Saficty
Cooeistae Actl to k2 ueed for o_rooses 07 The Mederal Act; a-d

Wyl IC2ZAS the State Wvazer 3oard 2 t-e state agency authonzed - acmi- 2ter the OWWSRI and provida
f na~-cial assistance frone the OWWSEC 2 public water eysterrz fo- tme co-gTuction of Eligiz s srojectz
irz uding planning =5 prov d2c int-e Soate Aot and

Wl IC2ZAE throug- the passaca of Procoetiz- 1 n 2014 (Statz 52 Gond 227), s woters o° the Stata
hawe author zen the State Water Soard 10 Make avai sle certzin cens-a oklizstic - bond procesds fo-
prezels reel ng celar enlzog, andd

WHFER=AS the State Weater Snard cetsrra nes eliginilit far fi-zncia assistanns, dewrmices a wasonahle
srhieduls fur Fnsncing such orojocts, catzblishoes compianoe s th the Foderal Sct a-d the State Act 2nd
I-2 Sate G2 Gond Act, ans e2zabl g-s2 the t2-mrz ard conditios ° snacolicazle Sinancing agraame
and

Wl I3 AL the Recipient has soclied to the Emate Water Gozrd for F nancial assisgtznce, for he purpose o°
fma ~ci-g or refinancing the Froject descr bed in this Agreers -2, and “he S:ate vvater Bozrd haa resiewed
and apooved sa d appl sazio ), and

YWHESRZAE the Recipient has i-2.red crwil i-our sosts incurres i3 22 -nestion it the plan - ng d2sigr,
aixq . = tien, constroct on, and nzzal sticn of t-2 Pro 2ot described in Dis Agreemant nal cing =xhikts
e G 2, |rie
YWHE=="E on he bz of =2 Recypent’s app watien and the -eoesentatic w and wamrznt 2z o<1 tarth
here i, g Sals Wik Soand propeses Lo asssbin maeanyg e eess o e opeel, ad he <eopenl
des res fo p2rticicate as a secipie~ of f nAa-cial assistanne from the Sate Water Soand, upan the ferme
an ronclitinres sct forh in chis Agreemc al parsnznt s the Foosral Az zne the State Act ared e State
L Buc Aol
MW, TEFERE=UCORE in co-sideration of the promises 3o of oo tual neprozc-tationz  covenantz and
grlesre g b sel ol lhe Slele Wals) Board aned lhe Boo peenl, gas birnedir € lsel | 15 suscessors
and assigns, do Timea by promiss covenant and acres as follnws

ARTCLC I DCCIHT 2SS
1.1 Zefinitiors.

LI ess cheswise specfied eacs c2pital 7ad tern osed - this Agreement dne udi~c the Frhibits heretc) has
thi Sallensitng canirg:

"Addizio-al Pz ments" ma2anz the Azditio~al =gy ments descr bed n Seotios 2200 27 this Agreema-.

Lol Lre_ia

104



City Council Staff Report Page 10 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

"Arraeriss peans this | oan oy ace beteeen hie State Vater Board and -he Recipiant, incloding all
cxhikize and attachnrerits henzis

"Alowzncz' rezns 2n anount based o - a peroentzge of e zoceptad £ dfo-an sligible project B2 helo
deliay e panrnyg, desegn e conshic s aon ergnrnng 2nd acrnushzliereoss o he iopecl
"aulbnnger] Hepresenlaave nieds ey appainted sspesenlaieee ol e <20 menl -or @ aulhonezc
represerilalves, & cerll e aggral e e o hanzned reseluoon U el designizles e 2o o weed
represettative by fitle must ancompany the firs disbursereas request and a~y of~ar donsments or

roo ooz required o allewicd under this Adrecmcit.

"Completint of ConsTuctics ' rease e date 28 determined by ta Nivision ater cons. tadon wth e
Fzcizicnt, that the sark of 201 ding £nd erect on of the =roject 5 substa - Ziolly como ote

“Tiave” rraans calendzr days inless sthenmise @xpressly indicated

‘Crigtrict Office” means Digtrict Cifice ¢ the D v gion of Drinking Water of (~& State Walsr Resourzes
rnotral Board

"0z on” rrasns the Divisio - of Fi-anzia A=z sisnce of the Stae vster Board orany other seqirznt of
I-= SatzWater Boar awthoriz=d to acministzr th = Agrez ment.

Civigicn of Dinking Watsr” means the 2w 5 on of Drin<i ~g WWatzr of L =2 Staz vWater Boanrd.
OWSIRC T maa-z t-2 Drinking Wvster Staze Revolvi-g Mund

‘Clig e S=r Dete® means the cate 22t forth in Cehibt B establishing -he date on or sfter which
construztion costz may b nzurred =nd eligikle For -e moarserrant hare_-cer

‘Frtarprisa Furdf mea ~s the attarviss Sund of t-e Secipietinw oh Sevenues ars depos e
"Frmis] Year” nisans he e od ol Bevebe 120 nonls leormmal e en Joz S0 ol ety yearn, or g e
annal paticd heeater se aomed Ao desigrated by -he Reacizient 28 it Fizsal Year in 2aenrdance w th

Applicahle

"Farse Acoount” means thie s o7 the Res pient & own g iployaes or equipme s frir monstr.ction o the
Frajoot.

"GAAP meacs generally 2raepted Ance..nticg principlas  the o= fanre accourting and repe-ting

procod o cos sot forth in 2o dlicatic g of the Amcdean Insttute of Cot fice Pubklic Accouszants or is
succossor of by any other general w acoe wiod =L thority @n such proccdu-ce, ond incll dos, =2 gpplicok o
[=2 zrandards zet forth oy t-2 Governrrertal Account ng Stancarzs 3oard or itz sucoassor,

"Inttiation =f Co-2Tuction” meane the dae tha: ~otice o procesd v th work is iszued for the Froject, or, if
notice to procceas is not recuires the date of cormnmencerant oF Sui ding =nd erect on of the ='roject

listec Fyan™ means, &o o~ as the ecipient has niteanding 2ry Jystem Dhilication g hjec o Rule
15250 2ny of toe events raqui-ec th be enored corsiant th B e 151200005

"l nzn Resmarents” mears epayirantz due and payane by he Bacisent to the State Yeater Boand
unzler this agrenret, te amc.nts of wh oo oany st forth as Feh bic 3 hoeeets

‘Mater 21 Fvant® raans any event t-a7, a8 deemmices by the Ny g nn mig s causs the State Water Bz d
bz v olats the tormz and conditicnz of 2z agneeme-ts w th JSEFAS o itz bond covena-tz  neluding sny of

Lol Lre_ia

105



City Council Staff Report Page 11 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

F~a frllowingg” ‘ah raven..e shorfzlls; (B unschac. Bd draws cnthe Besenve B, I 260y, or the
E-torpriss Fusc; (2] substtudon oF insurcrs, or thzir %ai une to poefcrm, (2 advorze fincings by the Divisicn
of Or nking Yater; (2] lizigation e sted to tha Revanues, the Systan, or he Project whether cend ng -
anticizaed (fany fa 22 warrenty or repr2za-taticn made by the [ec pient releyant to t-is Agreznens; ic)
le=s, fieft, damage, or impai-rrent to b-e Favenues or he Sysem; ) ssizure of or levy on any collatera
sgeunnyg s Accesnienl, ) dissolulon e cessalic ol uaalionts o e BEzcioznl rrnzhen ol
Recizient's sxistence, insolwency of Recipien: or fili~g of a vo untary or invaluntay ba~<uptey astizion by
or nin behalf of Recipient; i am sve~ sst forth in secton 2 10 7 this Adgreeris-t

"Matzrial Dhlination” means 2~y sanior or 22rity ok igatior of ©e ek 20t pavanse ‘mm Fevan..as as
ickenit fiedd A f hie dase of 15 Agceement in Fehibit = tha Qb igatic- 20d such acdit nna noigeticons as
heay enesfte s ke izzued in f2condance with <he provigics 2 of 2020 abligadons a-c this Agreorernt.

"Mt Baweues" means, foramy Fisna Wazr, 2l Reven.ss saceived by the Recipis - less the Oparat ons
and Vainter 2nzc Costs Sor zach =iacs| Year.

"o g s e sbimabion ¢l the <ec el L mske Loan Ezoaymenls snd sSddibenal Hayinenls
g pruvided g, es evideneed By Lhe gxcoulion < s Agresenienl, procescs o sue abligalic s Reing
Lzed o “urd the Preart as spacified i~ the 2mjeet Dese-isinn atacked herao as Fo- bi- & a-c Frehibit A-
FE& 3¢ inthe documerts theno oy nocporstod by refooonce.

"Operzt ons 2nd Mairtenance Gosts” means the ‘easn-anle and nenassan coshs 220 or incurmed by the
Recizicnt fa- ma nta nong a0 operat mg o Svecer cotonm nod nacaoreanoce wWitt SAAZ i-clud ng al
regsonaale expenszes of mansgerrent 8-c repai-and 3 | other expenses necezsa "y 1o mainmin and
prezerse the Spster i- good recair and war«<i-g order, and i~z uding 3l "easonablz and ~=scesssry

adri -istrative coss of the Secipis -t that are Z2-arged direzly or apeort oned to —he opsratin - of 1=
Zyetom, such as salarics snd wagos of cnployoes, overhead, tawes [(ifay), o oost of pormte liconsos,
and charges to ooorats the Syaom and insursnee pronrioaes; butexs uding, in sl czees doproziation

reir zo2ment, snd cbheclascencs charges or resenvss thersfor a-2 snrorieatic - of i-tangitlsz

"Fol oy means the State vate: Board s “=olicy for Impemes ~ting the Drinking Wate: State Reve v ng
Fund,  as amencksd frome fives ti b e

‘Frmjert’ rraa s the Projes financed by this Acreemert as described n Fehibit & Feaikt A-FBA 20d in
& doncurents incorporztec by refarsnce hersin

"Project Corplet on' means the date as detarmined by the Division afer consultzticn with the Recipizo
r~at npe-ation of the Frojec s initiated or & c2pable of be ng nitated wh cosver comeas Fre

"Projert Cnets'! meas he ing.red coste of the Recipie~twh o~ are el gible for fic2nsia assistanees onde
b= s Arreeencnt e ich ars g losizble costs as defined once o Policy, snd which ane rasorable,
necessaly el sloceide by lhe BEecipienl o e | opecl under Al plus cuplslesd nileigsl

‘Froject Fonds” micars 3l noney: disburesd to ho Rocizic s by the State Water Soard <o -suant to this
Al s coed o rrnes g o el

Hecraenl ' medns Sy 0 S irrar.

"Rewven_=3" miea -5, foreash = zcal ear all gross noome and resenue -eceived or rece vahle by the
Fecioenl harm e owngstns o opgialon o e Seslen, delsnoned n aceordsnce walbc Casl nchdirng
all ~ames feas, and chasges (ins uding con-sction faes a-d cha2rges) 28 reesivec by -he Qecizie-t for the
senings n the Syeterr, 2nd all ather i~cnme Aa~d rave e howsneys - defved by the Res pient Fam the
O 2l e socration of too Ssten o arising frons the Syatom nel_ding all inac e frans the deposit or
irv2zTrent o7 snv mo-2y inthe Critener 22 [.-d or &~y rz 2 stakil zation fu-d of L~ = Recipien: or held on

Lol Lre_ia

106



City Council Staff Report Page 12 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

I~a Bacipient & bebal and 260y refuncakle deposits re2ds to establish credit and acvances nr
conTibiticns in aid o 257 22octicn.

"= means the ZAnking YWyater State Revabeing = und.
‘State’ means Stste of Calitor-ia.

‘State wgter Gozsrc’ meass the Stata Water Rescuroas Co-mrol Goard, 5+ adie nistrat w2 and res_latsmy
anznzy of the State of Califz-nia.

"Svstem' means a | drinking wster ccllectio- ranzoor, trestrrant, storage and delivers fzcilitiez

irc uding land and eazsemznts thereof, cwnee by the Secipie -t, i-clud ng the Project and all othe-

oo aes, shucloes, o we 42 heeeallen acgu ed and consl ooled Dy e Bgcroenl and celensingd o ke
a sart of e System, ogether with a | addizions, betterments, extenzions, or i nproveme s to such
facilities propert e, stroctums o works, orany o2 theenf hereafer acn.. red and sonstroctac

“Svesem Qb igatan' rrezng any lena-terr obligation of t~2 Recipient pavable from hie Entarar se Fund,
in: ueding t-is Trhlizztion and ok igations ref &2ed in Fahibit F henstn

1.2 =+Fildtz and Apre ~Cices Incorporsted

A | ex- bitz and 3o-=dices to thie Agree ment, noluding zny amendmentz and sups erente ~2-eto, are
he-elzy i ~sorporaed erein a - nade a pae of this Agresrent,

ARIICLE I BEPEESzM AL ORE WABRART BES, AN COMM | YN S

e Hgo el represenls, swarnanls, sncoorr b o he ollesa g as ol e due sel e lhon e sl pige
Frez-eal arnd conbooreg beeallen o e eomoal e Ag eerenl,

21 Gerera Roecipic T Zoammitnerts.

The Bar pient actepte and agrass to rorioy with all tarme, prowv e aos conditiors and comreifeeanrs of
t s Agrecmznt nellcing all ircope-aizd docurents, and o fulfill all assursnees, declarat ons
rejresertatio~s, 9-d commitmentz mzeds by he [Recicent in 1= app icsticn, ascompany ng doourr snte,
and commanicetions filed in zuppst 2° i® reqguest Fo- Fnsroial azsistance.

22 Authsr zation =nd Walid ty.

| e grecuron a0y delvesy ol Tos Sgeeerczol, coclud ng il neo parslsce docurs s, Les een

duly authorzad. Thiz Agreement constiutaz 3 walic anc binding cbligation of the Rec piert,
enforceabls in accordsnce wth ts 2207 s, excel 3z such enfarcemant msy e I ted Jy law.

) e v nlations

| b zecuron, ol very, aned perlorrrance by Bec penl o hes Agiesrie, ncledrg all

incarscrated conoments do not vinlate amy srevision of any law o reciilation in effect as 5% "he

doe set ot on the fivgt page heroof, or rozs T neny brozch oo dofault under ame 2o oot

akx igstion, indent. wo, or othor instrunent toow- oh Sccipiont is o pery of ke whiz- Feoc pic-2is bound

as of the cate set fodth - te firs: cage Faredf.

24 Slz Litgat on

Thene ane i e ding or, o Secipic - ts knowledge threate - od acticnz = sine, insesticatio s,
sUis, or sroceedinss safore 5 -y governmentz| authonty court, or sdrinist-at va ageocy whizh

Lol Lre_ia

107



City Council Staff Report Page 13 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

afzct the f na~cial ronditicon o operatio ~s of 22 RPacipie~f, the Sestan the Sevenies, andsor the
Frojot.

25 Solvence

Mz -2 of -hetranssctions conemplated oy b 5 Agres mert wil Be or have bee - made with znactua i-tent
lex bureken, edelay, e delraad soy s Lo loae gredilors of Beepenl A ol D dzsbe seo elboon e sl
peraz hierecl, Feepsenl s se venl g wall rol ke cedered nsaekvenl Dy e benezc o s con g sled by
I~& AeeTEnl Rec pient is able o pay its debts 2 they becormea dus

2.8 —ogn Stats and Elgibil ty.

Fcizicnt iz d_ v onggnizoed and oxisti- g and in goce stas di-g uncer the aws of the Stae of Califor i,
andwi | "omzin 22 during the e of thiz Agrocment. Sccipic-t 2-al o2 all tiircz maintsi- i® currc -t legsl
exiztence and preserse and <eep in “ull force znc effect i= lega rights and = _hority. [Recipie-t shal

I3 ~2ain iz 2ligisility fz- Fo-cirg unds- this Az -esment for the te- 1 of this Agresrrznt

i —nercEl S elerenls

The hra-calslagimg s Seupenl previces ¢ celreed L e Slale vWalsr Beaic gz ol e daleis) sl
Foe Ui such §ngncil slzlemenls fa) ze reeinally gonpbels g coreol, (b preseol ainly U Cinaeaal
eone ficn nf t~& Recipden; and ) ~awve been srepared in accordance with GAAF Since -he daefs) of
such fi-znzia stacrrents, thore has been no nates 21 adverss change in the Sina- - 21 condition o the
lZecizient, nor have amy 9ssets or propert =2 ref ected on suz- financ £l 3Etementz been 2ol
t-ansfe-red. assigned, rrorgaged, placges or ancumberec, sxce st ag prav ously disclzsed in weriting by
Recidient and asprowved inserting by the Stae Wster Boand.

2.8 Zompletion of =nojoct.

e =g el agrees Lo e pediloasly pooczed s b zoed coreplels cossrachon ol el ezelin
slbatant 2l accordznce with Ex~ hit A and Exh hiz A-FBA.

A Auegrad al ol ool o oacls.

(Z) “he Recipizrt ac-=sz 2 sward t~2 pri me constroct on consact e later t-zn th 2 date specified ir
=xt ikl A

)] “he Reripiant ag eas o prorastly notify the Division fewriing ooth o® the aware of -he prime

construction contract for t2 Fre oot znd of nitiatic - of Cost-uction of the Frojoct. The 2eciziort
goreas o make 3l -easoratblz sfFons to complexe constructioni- subz-antial confonrsnee wit-
“he terrs of the contrz 2 by the Completic - of Corst-uction dae 2s=blished in Exhibiz A Zuch
rate shall b2 hinding upnon the Recisient unless modified nwriting & che Divis on .oona
stiowarny ol guod cause oy Lz REeopen. |he Beoipies0al delres sy reguesl e ex simson o
“he Cmpleinn & Tonstnictinn d2te no lsss thas 20 cays prics fo the Compdation of Const . ofion
cate The Tivisic s will not unreasonahly de sy sichoa cimely requiest B the v & onomay deny
“oyucsts roceived aftor this Zime.

210 ~oTica.

(2] “he Recipiznt ag-22z2 o not fy 2he Z v 2 on in vrit ng within e (S vwari-g dayez of the
aoourrs -ze of  boe following

(1 MMalzril e aul s on Lhrs Ordiga o,

T

Lol Lre_ia

108



City Council Staff Report
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 14 of 51

(b}

(=

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

L.nzchedulas draws on debt serdce -aseres held far this Shl gadnon fa~y ceflenti-g
fiza-z al dificult os;

Ean<rucy, insolvence receivership o- i lar event of -2 REecipent;
Artinns faes~ pure.ant tn gt law in anticisation of fil ig Sor sankroptsy;
4 -er Material Events or _isted Zvents;

Thange of nhecarship of fae Praset nr 2cande of manzgerrent o gare te coctracks fany
frr sperainn af the Pro ect; or

“he Recipisnt asr2sz to not fy the Z v 2 on within ~ C working cays of -he follow ng:

(1
(]

(2

(1

(=]

(2]

(1

(=)

[

(1)

Mzteria defzults on Sysen 2k igat 2 -s, 2her than his Chligation;

Urechec led draws cn dedt servics ressrves —2 d %or Sesterr Chligsticns, other hzn this
Zoigatic -, iFamy, reflecting Sinancia diffiz . ties;

Ureschoc. hed draws an credit cnibancenonts on Systom Dhlications, o, ref soting
tnancial ciicuties;

Substiniticos of aredit or licquidiny preeviders, iFany, or the rfailure o peform;

Ay Hication poncing or threatened acainst Recizicnt regzrding i water capacity or i
cont nued exigtence, cicculation of & petit ontc challancz mizz consideration o cisscidion,
or cisinzopo-ation, or any other mazzrial threat 2 the Fecipient's Seve - Jes;

Adverse 23X Spiniong, -2 issuzncs by the Internal Rewenue Sery o2 or proposed or final
detorr nation: of @xaki ty, kotices o Froposod sz (RS =orm 5701-TEE] or at-c-
mat2-ial noticez of deterni-ations with rezpect to t-2 tax status of amy Bx-exermpt bonds;

Rating ~hannes o~ ciretanding Systen Dhlications, i army; or

lzguame o = dditic s 21 Syetom Sbliget onz

“he Recigiznt acreaz to not fy the 2w s on prompdy 2° the ol meing:

Arne subs anbzl chia gz rsouss ol e o, g Beepen . aqiees ikl e s bslznlzl
change in the seope oF the Froject wil be undertaken L~ written nof e of re proposed
changs Fas boen woviced bt o Divigion and the 2w e bias gives witton approeeal fer
guch chignge;

remsstion of al manr construct onewans on Ee Froj2cswhere such Sazsat on ot waork is
expctec] o or coes zxiend ~or a pennd ot thrty (oI5 days or mare;

Any circemstante, combingticn ol aircorest2nees, or condisine which is evpectas tn aor cose
delay Completics of Corstuctics for a oo od of nic oty (GO0 c2ve o nrone bovond the
cst Maed daze of Somphetion of Corstruztios prov ously provided to <he Do 2 an;

Miscowveny of 2ny potantial archenlnnical or hister ca reeourne Shoole a posertial
archenlngival or ~istoriczl esourse he o ecrvarad cor e constrictic - of —he Projent the
Rosipic it oo ooos that o Dok i the arca of the fioo will coasc urtil £ gual fics arckcologist
has ava uazed tha = tustion and mads recommendsticns regarding presercation of he
resoUrce, a - the Divisio - hzs determinec whst acticns e~ ould be ta<e - to protect ard

Lol Lre_ia

109



City Council Staff Report Page 15 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

pregserve the rean.. ce The Recipiant ac-ess o irrpleme~- apprapriate 2ctiom as ciresa] by
the Divisicn
1Z) Dizcovery of =ny unexpectad sndangersd o threatened gpecies, 5 defined n he federal
Endangerzd Species Aot Sheold a fede-a ly protecte species be unexpecrdly 2ncounensd
dunng ceslruclon of e ezl he Recmenl ayrees o periply telily e Das o His
rtif zation iz i~ addition to the Recipient s obligatio~s L ~c2r the federal Zndangered Species
A

L=} Any moaritoti-g, d2monstrztion, ar other Mo ementsticn activities guch that the State Watar
Board Division of Drinking \Water staff may observe and document such activitias:

[¥) Ay public or media event puldicizing the sccomplishments andfor resulis of this Agreement
and provide the apportunity for altendancs and particlpation by state ard federal
representatives with at lsastten (10) working davs' notics to both the Dw 5I-:m an-:i LJ EFA
Region X The contact for USEFA Region (X is Juanita Licata at [icals f
(<H13) 872-3430; ar

(@) Completian of Canstriuction of the Froject, and actual Project Complstion

(ch If the Recipient is reguiated by the Calfomia Fublic Liilitles Commission, the
Raecipiant shall within three (3] deys submit to the State VWater Board by certified
mail copies of amy and all documents filed with the Califomia Public Ltilities
Comrmigsian, inglwding but net imited o epplicationz, pebtions, and investigations.

211 Fincings ard Challsnne

g cansicdeial orrol & welen il glive loosduss Bevsruss e Regioenl stz rae a loding rsgsding
t~& affect of & .cha et an anthe Res piert & 2bilty o satisfy -he -ate anvenart s&t foth nSection 37
af this Acccomert. The Recipicnt agoocs to nal i25 Sindings svailzble to too puklic 8- to ocuest iF
necasgary, -he zutharization of tie Recip snt 2 deo 2 on-reker o- dsc 2 on-making bady to file litigstizn ta
cha lenge -y 2.2~ initigtive that it F nds will render iz unakle o 2atisfy the reke covenant 2.t forth n
Secton 3.7 he-ec® anc itz okl 2atio - to operatz and Ma ntain the Proje 2z Sor te usaeful [fe, The Secipis -t
uha I % |I=]L-.‘rll|'-' |.Ju|*:iur,-.* dric Lx—rur i::l":,-' anu i:JI w&ilﬁ 2 :;lv.-:u lu = u'allenge |2 Feepxer sha | oally gnd

21 Zroject Accoss

The Ea: pient agress o ensure that tha State Waer Seard e Govemaor o the State, the (- red States
E-riranmental Protectic - Agensy, e Tffice o Inspoztor Se-oral, any monebor of Co-cress, the
Fresidert of the - ted Stat2s, or any authc- z2d reprezentat we of t-2 forsge ng, wil have sefe and
suizablz accass to the ='rojact sitz at a | reasonable times durinzg Projsz: co-struction ans thersafta- For
t==term 2 tha Chligat on. Thz Recioaz -2 z2inowledces that, exzept for a s x=es of informat on reganrding
drehigen pars eeads e | el peeaos dird Pavaang aoe pukl s sends, iciud reg bl rias e o
all o the suosmissions accompa~yi~g the applicstion, a | of the cosaments inceraocrated oy Exhitiz & and
Fuhiki- A-FRA&, 2nd al repnns, diskirssme st requeste 2ne supporti=c docurs ~tation sokmited

1] i el

213 =roject Corrplatios; Initiat on 27 Coerations.

Iz~ Complet on 2° Gonstroction <f the Project, the Recigpient agrees to axpediiously i-it ste Frojact
op=ratiors.

Lol Lre_ia

110



City Council Staff Report

DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 16 of 51

714

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

Continins Lse of Praject | sase or Dispnsal of Poass

The Fz: pient agrees t-zt. except as provided in the Agresiment, i2wil -ot sbandon, 5. ostantia by
disco-tinus use of, leass, ar dispose of Tie Froject or any = gnifican: 23 or poticn the-es® duri-g the

use Ul hle el e el walboow . poor el spgaeva ul e Drvrsien, Such appioval sy ke oo il one
Az refermiaed tn be apoas ate oy e Division, inchid nd a en-cit nn reguiring repayment of all dishirssd
F-oject Funcs of all or any portion of all reMa ning funds cowersd by this Agresiment together with accrued

interest

15

b}

and znv penaltv assessments wh o- may e © .2,
“roject Baports

Etztus Reccriz T-2 Recipient agrees o provice s«peditio_z v stauz reponts -2 l2s= frequent v
“han c.arerly, z7an ne with he execution of this Agreemerrt. These repots -zl Zezompsiy
a~y cishirsement recjuzet 2md shall be a condition precedert ta-y o soursement Ata
iU the neports el scntain the fzllosing infarmat on:

=) Aoeurmany of proegress to datz includ ng a casoristion of proc-ess s nee the last repar,
perse -t oo s Ldtion complete, peroe - contrszer invoicec and perce T scheduls
elmoged,

w A deser picn af corepliznes wich eovin~menta requirements

T A | zting of change2 orderz inzl_zi~2 amournt, dascrpltion o work, and chansa2 ia oo-tract

ama.rnt 3nd achadule and

) Ay protdens ercourilered, propesed esolulon, soozdule o esol oo, and skl .s ol
pre sz probdemn esnlitiors

=roject Conepletic s Repart T- o Recipicnt shall s_omiz 2 B oot Sampledon Separt to he
Zwigio~ with = copy o the spprostiate C zTict Office of t-2 Division of Z-i-k ng water on or
2=farz the dus cate estacished by the C v s on and - Recipient at the Sime of Sinal project
nzoection. The 2mject Completic - Beport ir .27 address -2 fiallow ng:

A Meserise the Project
2 Desscrize the wator qualiay ok om the Faject sought b addnoss

i Disc g5 the Project’s likel hood of successfully addressing that water qualty proklzrin
tha f..-ure, and

) Summarize coms iance with 2nvircnmental condidons, if applicakt =.

o Wy—ere the Recidient fails to subir ta ime » Projec: Comp stion Repa-2 the State wWate-
Buoard  ray slop provsss rg peade g lules applicalions B nes | ngaal agssielarnies,
withbold cizhu-ssments . -dzsr th 5 Aarssment or oher adrsaments anc bedic
acdlm nisfrative proceadings

&5 hleadec Reportz. The Racipiz~t zgress to prov de 2xcadiviously, durng the term of this
2gresrrant, suc- reports, data, znd nforrratio- a2 msy be ~easonaaly required by the Zivision,
nz we g oot et limited b mztedal necessary o aspropriase fo- evzlustion of t-2 funding
g looubil any reparling egu Einenls ol e slale o ledeal govziner el

Lol Lre_ia

111



City Council Staff Report Page 17 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

216 —eceral T sackartzged Business Frterprize (NRF) Eaparting

The Fz: pient agrees to report OBZ ut | zatio - to t-= Division on e DBE LHilizat on Seport, S5=te veawer

Board Form DEE UIR35<E. The Recipizt st a2 omiz 2.0 ez = bz the Division annually «itai- tan 0]
caleridar days [olloaany Qelobe 1 b 5w bree 25 Lhe "MNol ce al Cannpelion s ssued |z Eeopenl
afrass oo onrapy with A0 Z2FF § 55 30

217 Seoonds.

=) Withot incitat on cf the ocdirz et to mzirtzin Froject accouss nacescanse wits SAA=, the
Sccipict Fgeces o

T zahlish zn official file “or the Project which s-all adecuztey doz.ment al significant
act ons ralative o e P act

HEY Czzabligh zeparaste accountz vwhich wil adegoa=ly a2 accuraely deg ot sl srncunts
rece wes and =x=ndec on the Frojess inclding all ass zzance funds received unde-th s
Agree ment;

i1 Frrablish esparate achounts whizs wil aden.asely desict 21l noome receivec which s

attrita tzbla tn e Frrjert enas fically including 2ny income attritirable o 28 stante
furds diskurecd under this Agrecns ot

) Farablish 2n aocount i syaemhich sl necumtoly dopict Fosl otz omsts of e
Projezs insloding both directand  mdirest costs;

oy Ezzablish 2_ch z2cou-2z and nain@in suzh rooc-os as sy o0 necessaty for the State to
fulf If firderal rope-dng rog. rorertz inclucing 2oy snd all ieporting regu nenents under
federa i« statutes or regulationz; znd

6 [f Force Azcourt is ussd by the Seci 2nt Sor any phass of the Project, other than Sor
pla~ni~c, desich, and sorstiction ehc nesr ng a~d administration provides far by
allwn oo, accounts sill bo ests 2izhod which reaso -ably docunrcnt a 1 enpheaee hours
chargad tothe Project 2nd he ss=ociatsc t22«2 peformas by each smployee. |-direct
[zroe Accour oostz ars noz aigikle Fz- Fundi-g.

[{n) “he Recipient sha | -2 required to Tai-=in sefarate cooks, recordz =nd oher matz-ial relative to
“he Froject. The Recipient =hall sls0 o2 required to eain such kocks, ecordz snd ot sr
miatsial for t==IF and for each oo -mctor o subcormtractor who performed seo-k 2 - this project for
arrurruri e U ly-gie G360 vems a L L ozgs, Complelion. g Reo penl sholl regune hal st
acaks, records, and other rMmaserial be subject at all ressonable times (at a m nimum caring
~armal s ness hpdrs) o inspection copying, and 2udit by the St2reWater Fnase -he Sunean o
Etete Aud ts, the Unitee States B ronmerits] Frotection Ageney (UEERA) the Ofioe of
Irsi2cor se-ara, tha internal &aven.2 E2-vice, t-= Sowamaor, o any sut-crized representzt ves
7 the 3'arema-tio-2d, a~< =hall zllow inte~views d_-ing nznrzl o2 ness ~outs of any errplovees
W Mk reasncanly have nforiratine g atec th 2uee renories Toe Ben pient agress th o0 1de
a i far rig et regarding sudt, inte-vicses, and records cctortic s inany subscartract nolates tothe
s2rformance o this Agreement. The provisic-z of th 2 section =2-all sursive T & d 2charge of the
Hazipiz~te Coligation hare_-2er and 273l sumrvive t-2 term 27 this Agreement.

218 sl
(3] “he Divizic -, at tscption, may ezl oo ar audt of Sina -2 2l infonr stion relative to t-2 FPo 2z,

werere e Livigion Czlermr nigs o an aueadil 5 desirzble Lo assue progan mnbsgnly o whee
such 2~ audit becomes necessany beca e ¢ soate or Sederal ‘ec.irements  Whens s.ch an

Lol Lre_ia

112



City Council Staff Report Page 18 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

a.dimiscallad for he anct shal se perfoomed by 2 rettfisd public aceannmant indepedens of the
Secipict s at the cost of the Rosipicat. The aodiz 27a | bein the form reguined by the Divisicn

] 2udit diss lowznz2z will be rezurnsd 10 the Stete wWater Goard.
AR CL=1 1 FIRANCINDG PROYISING
31 Coatingent Disbursermens

The State Watzr Boase 2 disburssme s of funds bercunder 2 cant necnt an <ho Recizic s zenplia oo
with b torme anc cccit ong of t- 2 Ag oo et

3.2 Aments Pavshie be the Resipient.
(2} _can Repaymen®. Lean Repdynerts ars wavad, 3s provicad i- C=hizit G
{9} el Cosls, The Feoipenl agrees o ogy sne aned all cosks coenrgslzd s b L rozel

Tleu ri, sbeul hinolaaen, @y @ al el Cosls, | le oz, Forids s ne. 5. g, o
may he Prnart Cnzte in S0l the Sas pient hall nensthe 2es anmplete the =mject and pay thas
wortion of the Frojoct Seats in cworss of avsilak o Froect Funds, and stal not be entitled e ary
& mirurszment theretor rom the Stase Weater Eoard.

[ Additioral Payments, “he Rozip ont sha | 22y te the Stane VWater Boand the roasonan o
2xtrac-d nery “2es £nc expenses of the State Water Joard, and of any assignee o the Stete
Wiazer Zoard's rig--, tizcle, 3-d iqtersz: in and bz this Azre=mant, in connection with this
Agrazirent, includ ng all expensss and fees oF s2countznts, trustezs, atbe- -eye, [figation costs,
NE_rance promioms and s ather cxraoss nary costs reascns by nzurned by the State vvater
Soard o aesig- oo of the Stete Wate - Board.,

Acddibernal asarenls roaty o billed o e Beoener . by e Slale Wale 2oad ore leee Lo e,
oget-e with a saterent exectted by a ¢ v aut orized represzniative of he State vate Boand,
staring t~at the 2ric.ate hi led presiant to this sectico~ have bae~ i~aurrad sy e Sate Water
Soard o itz Sasic oo foranc or nronz of o akove tomse and 3 copy of the nvoice or stasement
“or the amount =0 nourred or paid. Amountz 5o bil d shall be pzid by the [Rac pient within thity
T3t caye sfarreceipt of t-s Eil by the Razipient.

CAC Tezarwed)
3.4 Mo Dblic sticn of o State,

Aoy cliligation oF the Stzhe Wyator Board herein coemaiscd s 20nob bo o ablicanios cobs, or labilizg o the
Sl 2oy sus obhigaace sall be sayable su sl cooal hig rioneys o g SEF nacke seailzlde
pursua - to this Agreerrsnt

3.5 = osburserrzn: of Froject Fonds; Avzilakz 1ty of Funds.

iz oo az nray bo ohoneiss provided in this Agreonre-t, disburszrent of 2roject Funcks se ll be
3 ¥ K A ] |
Tiade 3z followz:

T Upon oxccution and del veny of this dgnecme s, the Rozipic -t may reguest imnediais
dizsburse ment of amy sligiblz incurred p znning 3-d design sllowance 52 2222 fizd in Cxhiait
G from e Frojact I.-dz through susmisgion o the Statz YWvater Goard of the Z 2burserren:
Request Form 260, or =ny smendrment therew, duly compleed ans exss e The
FEeeipenl irmsl subnnl g o shurss nenl eguzs, o cosls nourred poer o lhe dele e

Acresment is sxecuted v the Sate Water Bezre no gie than ninsty (52) days after this

Lol Lre_ia

113



City Council Staff Report
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 19 of 51

i)

ig

!

i

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

Acraemernt iz avenitad oy che Smateater Boare | ate diskieame ot reduests may not be
hinared,

21 The Re: pient rray requeas: dishursement of elig ble Zonst- oction a -2 equipment coss
carislzol wilh budge armounls e emeced o Exbilil B ane Bxlna L A-- 380 RNos hal s
Acrasment wil b 2rrandec thi~corporate Fehibit A-FRA aftar fngl oudoe 2pprmeal

oAy Acdilorcal el Funes e ll b proreplly disoursed Lo he Be prenl oo reoe il ol
Mistdirsement Reousst Form 250 or 2ny are~drst theretn duly corpleed 2ne
cyscuted Sy Ero Recipicnt for incurned coats conziztonzw th t-is Accocment zlang wizh
recript of etotus roports duc unde - Sccton 215 asovie.

Ay The Rec picrt ognoes tat it will not rocuest distsuresnent for arey =rojoct Cost anti zuch
ozt hag boon ircurred are is oo rentw cue and payable by the Recip oz atthough she
actua payrm2-- of such cost by The Reciz e ig not required az a co-cition of diskburssmant
raques:

o Recipient shall 2zend ='roject Munds wihi- 50 Z5ys o ~2ceizt. Amy nt2rest eamed o~
Pz 2mt Funds shall e ~=port2d 1 the Stste Wats- Boasd and may e recuired 0 ke
relured Lo e S ale Weler Bowid on ceducled ol wee disk s senieils.

Gy The Re: pient agress hat it shall not e entitlec to interest earmed on uncisbu-sed 2z2ming

71 The Res pient agrees hat it will not request a cisbursement unlese that Froject Cost is
dllcewa e, 1ezsonEh 2, ard 8 loczhb 2

B Mot thetane ne any other ovision of tis Acoccenent nood 2aursenont shall o reguincd
at ary tirrs ar ir amy manner which is n violation of or in confict W th federal or stae laws
policies or e ilatin s

“he Stae Water Boasc's coligation to cisburse Project o -dz is contingsnt upen the svsi abil ty =F
=UAT Zient funds to =7 it -2 dishurezrents provided Sor harzi-. Feuf 2 20t Fonds sr2 not availahls
e ey cedsa, rrgloding B rial hreles e e hure el e ledesal or Sla s gosannrrsnil Lo s ppr opr @l
s riecssseey o disbooserenl of Do eel Fonds, e Slale walsr Bearc shall rol b b mgalzed Le
make any dish. sements to the Ras pient under “his Agreemast This provision shal be cnnstrise
az a sondition preceds ot to the albigation of he Sate veater Bz toorsks any disbu-sers -t
.~dzrth # Agree ment. Fozhi -2 in this Aceement skall bz construed to prov de the Kedae —7wik- 3
aghl e pronly o oosoursemenl cve: ary ulzr agemey L ary disburserie s Jdue lhe Bes pentl
Soder th e Anree ment ane ceferned becansea 50T - g0 “unds ane unava labls i is the ntertion of the
State Whater Board brat such dish o cacmord will b macks to b Bocipient when soff o ont Suncds dn
S avell 20k, bl s rlenbice s il bareding

Withiholeing of Z 2o sseneonts and kstorial iolat one.

“he StaewWster Boad may withhols al or a -y p2rion of the funds prov ded “or £y chis
Heprzerrsnln the gvenl hal.

) The Rerpiert ~as rraterially viclamed or t~eatens o rawedally v olate amy serme prowv e o
moeeit an oo commitmicnt of this Agnzoraect; or

P The Beainent fai & o mainta n reasnsnable progiess tnwar comeplet on of the =2roject

Lol Lre_ia

114



City Council Staff Report Page 20 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

by =or rthe ppeses of this Adreement, t-e terrs ‘material v oalatics’ ar “threat of mameral
Vic Stion® include, but a0 ot limitec e

71 Flacenaznt onthe ssliob 2° aniniziat we or =%erenduir to reduce Revenues,;
21 Fassagz o zush a- intiative o referendum;

3 Successful challenges by ratepayens) to the process used by 2ac pient to 227, ded oae, or
otherwize secure Revenues; or

@y Any aotner acticn or lack of action that may -2 construed by the Divzon 52 8 maerzl
wizlat o or chreat t-=rsof.

ar Saes Fees and Charges

The Eao pient agrees © the sxcent peerrited by ladw i cescibe a~d collect rates, fees and cascas
fe= =he Hystonm cLr g cach Fissa Yesar which are ioasonsble, fair 2md soned sariminats sy 200 which swill
bz at ez 2z sufficie ot o yic d curing cack Fizza esr Met Rovonucs inan smount neceszand to nec: tz
okligationz unda- t- 2 Azreament The Recipient may ma<e adjustrentz f-zm tirrs to t Mz in such fees
and charges and imzy Make such - zssificstion tbe-ecf as it deems neceszary, butshall not recuze t—2
rztes, feez and charges then i- effect unless he Met Ievenues *rom such reduczd rates, fees, and
chigrges will sl alllries e sullhicenl leoeeszl hg sgurerrens al fogs seclicr,

33 Singncial Manage nent Sesterr znd Stzrcarcs

The Ean pient arqraes fo anmpy with facerzl starczrds far ficas o 2l m2nagers -t eystems Thie Qaciziart
agrocs st ata moninum, itz fiseal conTol snd account ng procedunz: wil be suicic - to pornit
prezaratios of roparts regu ned b the Scderz| government 20d Tackine of Fro ot funcks 10 2 Iesael of
expa2-cit .2 sdequate t- establ 2- that such F.-d= heve not been uses in viclation of Fedaral or state ave
of & tarras of his Agreemats Tothe estart applicak 2, the Bas fant agress th ke baund &y and o
comphewith, the sonvisions 2nd requirenzntz of te fedesal 5 nole Audit Ao of 18654, CFF 2e of

Manage nent and Bodoge: ZOMEY Circular Mo A-133, and Cpdstes o revisior 2 chereto, ne oding oot mot
lirrites t= Secion 210(z)-/d). [Fub. L. 28-302)

3z Soco . TIing snd Auadting Sandards.

The Rz pient 1m .22 nairtzin project accounts according to GAAF as issuad by the Gows-n menta
fwscount ng Sta tosrds Soatd (BB The Hespent shall mzntan 520 corr ohant projest acoo . -5,
e uehirng AN ecarerenls ielal iy o2 he cesebng ol mbast ool g gssels.

310 Dither Assiztanae

I* *=deral or =93tz funding for Pmject Costs 5 mzce availakles to the Recipizrt “ror sourses other Zhan bhis
Agrocimert, the =oc pont nrsy cmin such 2o dir g up b an amoustwhich cqusls the Roecip ont's ocal
shire ol o, Qosls, 1o e galenl alleesed By reguiermznls o ollvr uidrig sourses, any unding
received inewness nf the Recipis~s seal sham nof to eces the total ame. ot funced under this
Aoreernerd, shal be scnited to b o Seats Wates Seard to or apcicd o _ssn Repayr ons duc herzunder,
if &y,

ARTICLE I RESERVED

I

Lol Lre_ia

115



City Council Staff Report Page 21 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

ARTICIF Y WIRCE | AN=DUSE PROVISITRS
a1 AmeE-dre -

M amendma-: or vasistiz- of 1-= terms o° thig Agreemensha | 22 valid unlesz rrzde in yvrit ng sicnsd
l» t== parties and sporvec 3z requited. ko oal understandi -2 or agree Tent not | -oorporated inthis
Awdresrne il s bondneg e al e pErles,

a2 Assic nzbility

s Asgreerrznl g nol asgignable By he Hecips sog elbe i sbesle o pail el g emenl ol e
Frate Vamer Board inthe farm o a farmal wrten amendme =~ tith & Agree ment

5.3 Zonding

Wihore cont-actorz an used, too Redpicnt shall not auther 20 consmructizn te begic unt |eszo ecntracts-
hazf.r- 2-ed a cerforma-ce kond nfavos of t-2 Recigient in t-2 fo lowing amo.-=: faithful -2formasce
(102 ) of co-tract va us; labor a-d materials (120 of contract va us. ~hig requi-eTent shall ~ot sy
b2 =nv cortract for less than S20,0000270

b4 Crrnpellive Sicoing

Recraenl stz sdbes gy aopheable sals o leca meadingnes lor compseliee bicdding soed aopl cable
labor ais

Whore Secipics s & o wane oty it eha | enes e thiat 3oy cosstrustion 2o trecos relatod nasy way o
I~z Frojsc:shall be It by comoatitive Sic procedurss which agsure award of such contrzcts o the owest
responsic & bidzars, Hazigiert 2-zll notawsrz a construstion 2o-zract -t  seumnrsry 27 bids and

ikt fisation o7 the se 2w Iowas: responsitle bidder i subir tied to 3 -2 apemyed newriting oy the

L 5 orl Sevipisnl rousl prose dzoa [ull gxplacshion il Becpgenl 5 pocpos g o davasd aoconmsiuclien
conTact to anvc s ot ~or then ts o st resporms ble bidder.

=

9.5 Zomplios oo w th Law, Rogulations, ot

The Eas pient argraes a2t itwill at 2l imes, comphy v th a~d redgi re its contr2ctors and saboontrectons fo
camphs sith 2z pplicatale focoral and st200 Bwe, roles, guideline: regulstic e, and rocircnme s,
viit~out limitadon af the Fzragoi-g, tha Feo pient agrees thet, to the 2xtent applizat =, hie Reo o ent wil :

13 Oy e th the prove sioc-s af the adoptes envirerimental mtigatio - plan, i€ sny, for the t2rmof
s AgieeirE .,

i) Comphy e th The Sate Water Bogne s Poicy;
(o) Comply wth a-d require cocrmp ia-ce with t-= | 22 of gtete [aws attached z2 Cxhizt ! L

() Comphy e th a~d reguire its contr2etors and sabrontr2etors an the Project o samphy with Sederal
Z3E nequircts s, amd

(E) Comply wth a-d require its contrzctors and subsontrsctorz to comply with the | 22 of federal laws
atached as Ex- bit E

a3 Corallslel neesl

I he Ego el ceiahzs Ihal s owrers, gl cers, dnecles, agenls epesenlzlives, aid g npleyees aein
complianze wit~ agglical = state and fecseral conf ict of intsest 2ers.

L

Lol Lre_ia

116



City Council Staff Report Page 22 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

ar Zamogos Sor Broszo Afooting Tax-Event ot Stat_s o Foce mal Complianice

|- the evant that a -y oreaz- of any of tha £rovisions < this Agresrrent by the FEecipient shal result int-a
lergs ol Llex-eeerrpl soelus lor arey Roncks ol Ihe Sla e o any subsdesieonn o ageney therese | rralodir g Beeds
issec an be~2IF of the Stace Wdzter Bnam or f such bregch shll resul nan ablinatinn on the par o -he
S=te or 3 -y suivisic - or sge oy thereaf to rei mburzs the fedarzl governmes — by reazc - of any
arlxtrage prits, the Raz pient ehall immediazl reimburss the State 27 any suladivision or agenoy therae®
HrE aureur L syasl b sny darragzss paed e o gy rcuried by lhe Sla g o sny subedmsen or gy
F~arenf die tneus~ hrezeh  Ir the gvent that any hreach of a~y of the provisicng of th e Aareament by
r~& Bacipient shall resitin the Zail. e of Pro ect Funds to be used poreoant tn fa provizines of this
Agrecimernt, of if suck breach shall nesut insn oaligstion onthe par of tooc S5t or sey subdiviz on e
ansncy t-arecf to e mburss th2 federal governmrant, the ~ecipisnt sha | M ediately reirburza the Stata
or amy subdivisio - or age ~oy thereof in 3 - ameount equal te 2y da neges paid by o loss incumec by <he
SEte ora-y sustivigio - or zge oy theeof due to z .oh breaz-

a4 T EMIEE

4 P Heeipiznl may appes gkl decesee walbon 30 days o lhe Zeouly Doeclon ol Iz Disisien o
casinnes for a fnal Nivisicn decision Tha Recipient nay appea afing Division dacizicn o ~he
Htate Water Bnacd within 30 davs The Cfics of T2 Chis® Dmiesel of Fra Shams Water Boand will
wropEre £ s many of the o 2tote ace ma<e necommondatios s rofative te ite fic 21 esolution,
wr chowill be provicad to t-s State Wster Zoard's Cxecutive Zirsoior and eack Stase Wister Board
Merosr Joont-= metion of any State vats- Bzard Me mber, the State Water Board will reviews
a-drasclvz t-= disputz i- the rrznner detzrni-=d by the Stare Watzr Boa-d Should te S5tz
Wielel Dodd de s na, e ey Loe sl 2 visios deesion, s decrsion s hiepesenlal ng
agany action o~ the dispte

(i) Thig clauze docs nat proz ude sorsidorat on of coal oo cztions, provic od that mot-ing crcic shell
-2 conzznued to make firal t-= decision o the Smate Veatsr Gozrz, or any oficia or repregentst we
“heeraof, o any question o law.

) el s al cenlinue e b be rssocrek ies wieden s Agreesmenl dureg 8-y dispule.
aa Carveermic | A

Thiz Anresrrant is governed by 2o shall be irterpreted naccorcanne wic the Ras of -he Sate of
Caifor-ia

510 Incc e Restrictiz-=

The Koz picnt agnees t- st any rofo ooz rebatos, enedits, o ob-csars. ~ts iacud ng arey ntescst thecca)
accruing b2 or receised o tr2 Reoipient under thiz Agreenrent shzll B2 paic by the Hacipia-t to the Sate,
Iz the exte it that t-2y are propedy alecasle o costa oo ve— 2~ the Recipie -t has l»een rei nkbu-szd By the
Soste urcler this Agreer =t

511 Inckere~if ~amion and State Dew ses

Ihe peilies g es Lha, eview or aporovezl of 1o ecl plans znd spealicsles oy g Slals Wzler Bogid s
fem ade nigtrative pursoses only anc does nn ‘elieve -2 Recipien of is espongibilitg to canarly plan,
duz gn, canstruss, oporate 2nc meintsie the 2nojoct. To the extens permitted iy law, too Recisient
agrocs be indemnify defiend, and hold hamiless the Stete Wate- Board, the Bank, and oy rruztec and
t=air officerz anployess, and asante “or the 3onds, if any (coll2civaley, Ind2mnified ~ersonz' ), agai-z:
Ay loss o- iabil by zrisi-c ot of any - 3 moor acticn Erought aga nst any Indemnified 2ersons from a-c
giryzanish ety dred el osses, alaurns, denngoes, eibhilies, o expenses ol Rezry conceebie ki, chzrssen,

Lol Lre_ia

117



City Council Staff Report Page 23 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

Froject or the 2o it ons, occupancy use, pogaeesics sondoct, of nesnageme 2 of, wark don in c-
glxout, ot tre plann ng, o2z gn azq. 2 tion, nzzalletion, o construsstion, of the Sessem or he ='roject or
any part thereo®; (21 t-= came Ng out 0° any of tha transactions conterr plated by thizs Agreerrent o-amy
rzlzted dosi.me -2 (3) any vic aion of any app icaoz 130, rule or regu sticn, a-y ervincnms -2al sw

s g, welhiooal Deenlabice, e - el Conpeh-imsve Ernaranrmen gl Bespose e m=e s
Ligkil ty Act, the Sesource CSonsendation and Eesovens Aot t~2 Califomia Hazado.s Substance Account
Act ~he Federal wate Po hificn Conro &t e Clean gir Aot the Tox © Sukstances Contn Act e
Oz zatiosal Ssfey and Foalth Act, oo 20 Dric < ng Waoer Act —he Ca ifcnia Hazade 2 viasto
Co-trel Law, snd Tzl fornia YWyater Code Section ~ 3324, zno amye succszsore to eaiz laws), role or

rec. gt on or the relezzz2 of any toxic substance o~ or ngas -2 Svetem o (<yany u-r.2 staterra-t or
alleged urtrue satzment of ay naterizl “act or omission or alleges] om =iz to state a Mazerial fact

N ceEsaly Lo ke e slaeims s egdeed Lo e sleles hever, L abl ol he cocurisla s oes unces wlich
ey be's MACE 0ot nislkeacirg with espect o 2ny i~ormation provicsd » he Escipent for use inammy
digelns. g doc.mes ilizes incnnnact oh e th a~y of the Facsacticns contemplated by ~his Aoreement
Tozhe fulest cxtent pormitod by ke, the Boz picnt agrees to pay a7 discheriz a-y _ odgneont o award
ertered or nrzds agdi-st Indem- fied Fersons with ressect to a-y such o sim or action, and sny

sett ema-c, comprorriss or cther welo~tary resolutizn. The previsions of thiz =ect on shall sury we the t2rm
of thiz Ac-sament.

812 Independent Aol

Ihe Hgo el ad s agenls and sreeoyses, bany, nnle perlemnanses of s Agreenern, st las rian
independet capaciy 2nd ~ct as officers, enployvess, ar agents of 1o Sta Wivater Board.

913 Reacowed)]
514 Nea-Digcrirri-atic - Clalges

2} TLoing tee parfoemance of this Agrsemrant Recipient anc its contractors acc s boontrasors shal
“ot w2l By discrincinge, harmes o allow harassmoent agzicst ary empdeyn s o appelicant for
crpoynont wocaose of sow cqoe, colon, Fmezainy, rol gicus cnoed, nat onal orizing sexua
orentaton, phvz ca digabiity (i~zl.ding | 1% and AIDS), menta disakil ty, mecics! condition
‘mancer) ages iower 400, Mmattal stat.s cen sl ot farily care l=3ws, or genstic information, gender,
cende-idert ty, gencer 2xaession, or Tilizary a-dwsteran stzbus.

i) “he Reripignt its contracters and s ocnntrasmors shgll ane. g o2t the evaluatic ~ and -reatment
o their erp mypees and appl cacts far e shovre-tane free mn suck discrinci-atins and
“ArMEEM L

[4d} “he Recipizrt, itz contracters, and £ . asontrazire shall comply o th Zhe prowisic -z of the Far
=moow Tiert and Hous ng Ast and the spoicside reg. stons prom . gased thersurcler, (5o
Code, 812030 2 odz @) ot seqCa . Zooo Regs.tt 2 5 7280 ot soq.) Zuch neoulaticss ans
ncorporatsd into chis Agreemert by refzrence znc msde a part heres® 32 if set forch in full.

[al} “he Recipient, itz contractz-s, and 5 . asontrasore ehall give writte - notice of the rokl gatio -z
Soden s clauss B laban organriezbicns il weheb ey ave zoeslzelve Bargeirnng o e
ac;ewmeant

(2] be Fevipsnl shall rcuces e nendeseore rl onened Soripha g poy 5 ong ol Le clauss

n all ubeanracts o pennr work under the Anrestr znt

€1

Lol Lre_ia

118



City Council Staff Report Page 24 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

515 Ne Thitd Party Rinhes

The pzrties ta this Agreement do ne: 2-eate righss in, 0- gra -2 = nedies o, amy hird paty as = beneficiary
of thiz Ac-sament, or of amy cute Sowenant, oldigation, or u-dzitaking 2zsablisbed hersin.

516 Opeatinn and Mainenznes; [-surance

I e Hgo el e e sullseally ared preopsrly sall cosials & rmzonla el o liors ol he Seslzrre
durng t5 .esful ife in 2ren-dance wth all 2ppliczble smata and federal laws rles anc regulations

The Roz picnt will proz_ncand mai-zaitor couse to be neai-tai-cd irsurance on e Speste with
rEEpONSic & insurars, o- as cart of a reasonasle svsem of self-insurance, i- 2o~ amcontz and agai-st
such ricks (i -6l .oing damage o or destruct on o° the Systerr) as aw Joua ly covered in o2 -naction wit=
gysterws sicilar wthe Systen Sich nsuranes may e ma ntaingd by a salf-i-suance o 20 a0 ong as
such plan provicoss for | ) o cetal islment By the 31’ = picit of 3 soparats scgregatod =oif- neurance fund
in &~ amourt deta-rmined [ nitia v ans on a2 =ast 3- ann.al kasis! by a- inczpencart nzora-ce
consulzant experiencad i - the field of ris< Ma-agemeant errplm.-‘irg acceptad act.ar 3l t2chnigues anc

(i} the establishir2nt a -4 maints -znze of a Slaims orocess ng a-d risk managzsrs -t program.

I~ thiee evant of any damage o or destristins of the Svatam c2used b the serils covead by sue~
ire..ra~ne the ~at proveeds therenf shall be aspl 2d o the P-:‘nns-.Trur’rlnn Mepir o ren araret if e
darogee of degtroped porticn of o Syvetorm T Recipient shall bogin 2. zhiroso-st- uetion, repair or
rezoament ag 2 caditiosly as possib s, and 2-al pay oo7 of susn net proceasz all costs anu:l ExXI2N22s
in connection wizh ach recc ~st-uction, repair or reJlaczrment so that the sarre shall bz completsc and
t-= Systen shal ke free and zlear of all 5 zirs and | 2ns.

Fecinient agraes that for 2ne policy o gecesa lanliby inslirznee concarning the ao-st-uction of -he
Frojact, it will pause and will Uit ite contractors Ane S1LO0G"TACTORE TN cAlks A ted ficAte of i~s.A~re
s b igsucd show ne the Stete Water Board, i officors, sgonts, omplayees, and senea 25 as acdit anal
inz_raz; snc shall prowv de the Dw 2 on with a ooy of all such certificstes prict b2 the corrnmencerrant of
construzzion =f the Projedt.

i I 11 g, subeun racligg, o Heriecks.

The Fz: pient shzll comply in al mate- al respects with all apoaicsl 2 federal, stax zno ocal laws, rules
arid regu shiens, Ezop el shia | oeowe ol pzicals eenses zod olber g bonzglions nzeessary Lo
accompdizh the work so-~emp 2hec in this Agreement say all c-aoes and fees and qive 21 norices
henessan and incidenta to -he cosand e proses tion of b work Signedd aosies af arng such
pormie or lizcnzcs shal oo subr tiod te the Dy sion befooo construztion begins.

718 Zrewvaling vvages.
Tha [Fes pient aqrees t2 be bound oy all applicable provisio -z of Skate Lasor Code regarding prava ling
waczr  T-2 Recipient shall me -ita- all az-e=mentz sulyadct to rair fu-sement from chis Agresment o

ez e tmstthe pravalng wsge provisicns of the Stae Lasoredle ass ben-g mes. Inadditon, the
Feciaenl agrzes o sorrply vl he covisions ] Exbak . S (Davis-Baoun

919 Fuldic Fund ng.
This Projact is 2oblich funded  Amy servics provider o eanractnr witheehick the Racipie - cootrase muoss
rt hiaws @ role or relasiosship swith the Recipicit, t2t, inofoct subesta - Sally limitz the Recipicnt =

ahility to cocrz 20 = rightz incl. ding zancellatic e ghts, onder the co-zract, based onoall the fazs ane
circumstances.

Lol Lre_ia

119



City Council Staff Report Page 25 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

S0 Recipie~ts Respnssiai ity frne Wit

The Fz: pient shzll o= resppons ble for 3 | we-< 2rc for persens or entities engagec in we-< perfonr=d
pursua o this Agresrrent  nol.cing, bt not [ mited to, oo -tracte s, subcontractors, £2o0liers, and

ot of ite coooracks frar work an teg Projess The State Wates Bozne will not radiata dispitas hetwes - the
Recizient and any othe- entity conceming -espo wibi ity for >=rfonmance af wers.

0.2 =& gleed Liligarbie

Urcor no ci-cumeatancos msy the Roecipicrt use funds “ror any disbunrsen-ent o cor this Acrccment to
pay costs associatad wit~ any [tigstiz- tha Recipient porgues aga net the Stae Watar Boasd crany
Recinnal vate- Qualizy Co el Soard. Secsmless of e oubcome of a -y such litigaticn, znd
rotwithsta - cli-g any corflicting lm-oozge inf-is Accesmect, the Racipiert agrees o epay 2l 0f -he
digaursee funcs poz insenest inthe swent that Rocipicnz cors not compleas e 2o 2ot

522 Rghsi-Data

The Ean pient arqraes -2t all cata pans drawiong, specifisainng, raports, corn el programs nos ating
manua 2 - otes, and other seitton or graphic sorle producod inthe porformar zc of this Agrecnent oo

sl 227 to the rghts o7 the &oate as sat toth nth s sechizn | -2 State shall havs the —ighs 22 reproduce,
pabilishn, arnd cos @l ges sk o any il hgrea o enty resnrer sed 00 any ol poses s whiglsosee ad
tes 2utheire othestodosn If any siuck work & compric-table the Rerip ant nay comgicht the sanee,
e that, s ooy wiark which is copycic oo o e s Becipions, the State vbereos o ognlbefros,
rancncluE v, ne irrewcea s o leoense b reorocuss, pooies and Cse such il or sny part tereof, ard
Iz zuthzrize others to dz 80, and o reoese slectronic oosies From the Recip e~ -pon request.

0.2 StsteWater Boad Aot on; Cosks a-o Allor-av Fees,

The oo picnt agnees to 2t any renedy erevidsd inth 2 Agrocment is naceition bz and ~ot in desocatios
of =ny other lega or eq. taoe rerredy £va lablz tot-2 State Wyzter Doard 42 9 result of breach of his
Aqareermert by the 2acipiz~t, whether s_o- breac- coourz befzre or after completion o° 2he Fraject, and
ey ise of a~y rermrady prov dec by this Agreeme - oy e Sate Water Roard shal nnt preclide -he Srate
Ywate Bosrd from cursuing ary ledga rerecy oF right wihich sauld sthendise be avzitable  nthe cacnt of
litigzt 2 Leteicen the wasdes hesoto arsing fFonthis Agrecntont, i© s agroed that cach poty sk I bear itz
aw - coste anc attorney fees.

b2 g onedials Avce 2oaben nleesl

53 “his Agraement may be terminatec by weritten netice during oo -struztion of the Frojzcs, or
Aezgller aoary e g L o nplele salslachoen ul e 2bhgaaon by Uz Beepe | gL
coln ol e Sals wealer Boaud, upon e alabic Dy he =Sscipesl ol are mzleal poovezen ol s
Agreatrant atar such vinlation ~as been ral 2d T the atertion of the Pecipiert ane aftar faill-e
= the =ccipicnt to bing teeff mto conplionee witothe pics = ong of i Agrecncnzyw thina
-casunabhs tine 22 cetabl 2hcd By e Civisicn,

=) Inthe sve =7 of such term nzticn, he R22ip 2nt agress upo - demand, toirred stely reaay B2 the
Slele Weals Bogrd an aresanl gaual Lo 1w ec) Furdds disbaised ereunds s, oo ol imnleresl,
2enE Ly assess nenle, anc Addiliens] Havrss s Inlhe svenl ul eirme-abios reresl shia | ageug
o~ Zllarraurs dog af toa hig-ast lecal sate of itarest frore the dama that notice of tereination is
mailed b the Recipic it to the daie 21 nronics due have bocn receivod gy Eo 22t VWiater Boand.

(o) Whara t-= Recipien: = = privete ertity tat has bean dzemmi-2d o "awve viclated an spoicskle
azhizticn inthe Prehisit on Staterrznt lslow - Fas an 2mplzyee who is detzrmined by LIEERA
2 b winlales an apphozible pecbakobesn relbe 2rofaluben Sslenenl belese hal s eillz

Lol Lre_ia

120



City Council Staff Report Page 26 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

asgaciatac wit~ performance e th & aware or impaed b e BEacis ent using he emzndards
a3~ d due prosess for imput ng 1o conduct of an individual to an crzsnzation purzoat to 8CFE=
Zart 180, the Recipiz+t acknowledges sno agrees that ary funds d zbursed _nda+ th 2 Agreemant
Tz become immrsdiately due and payakle and that penalt =2 up to the anrou -2 of the Federal
capitzlization gran: nay be due 2y the B22 piert to the Stste 'Wate- Board, i - zddition to ans
e cinrnngl o onal perizilies has ey Recunie due  The Reopienl s erioloyvees, 15
contactars anc any subrecipients or subcant-actos may no? endags i~ traficking in persons,
woclre a commarcial sey act o uss forced lakos

5.2%  Timainess.

TiTe 2 of the essonse incthis Agnecmmett.

5.23  J-enforczzk 2 Provision.

|~ the event that 3~y crovision of t-is Agre=me-: iz unenforceablz or hels to ke unenforceablz then <he

pariies sgrae t~3t all other provisio -z of this Mg -eement heve farcz and sffect a-0 shall not 2 affesred

b =areby.

557 sl fe

Ihe Bgo el agiees el e goonorr s uge ul ks of e D ropgel, comrrsns ng ol | ropge Soripelion, s
at least acjuzl fo the tarm o® “his Agreame =, as saf farh e Frhibit 3 hesen

028 YWenue.

The State Wator Boanc and toe Roz picnt heretes agreo t@at amy action srisic g oot of this Agreonront =hall
baz filedl and maintained in che Superios Ceor nand o toe Zounty of Sacranonto, Zalitornia

923 Waver and Richte of the State vatzr Baad
Aongaivar of rights by the State Wate 3oand @ith reenect th a defa t or et ar mziter atsing Lndar tha
Agrociment st arry Tinte shall not ke co-sidered @ waiver 0 © ghts wich respect b any other cofault or

rrathe.

Moy - ghts anc remac 25 of the State Water Boad ocwviczd Forin bhis Ag-ee mznt are in acklizion to zny
ulvzn 1 abils 20 iR 25 prov deed by e

Lol Lre_ia

121



City Council Staff Report
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 27 of 51

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

NAWTMESS WWHERFCGE, this Adreerert has bes~ evenited by the parties hereto

CITY OF KERMAN:

Ey
Marrs: John Kun<el
Tizle Tty Manager

Diate:

STATE WATER RESOURGCES CONTROL BEOARD:

Ry
ke DaTin Pohzm s
Ile Doy 2neulo

Dvesicern ol Foriiries sl Ses sl

Lzt

Lol Lre_ia

122



City Council Staff Report Page 28 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FXHIZT & - GC0OFF F WiRK

T

1. The Recipient agrasz t2 a3t constnactiz- no zta- t-an t-z2 astimated dats of July 1, 2017,

4 b complelion o Songaocaun dale s e sby gslabhsled 2o Jdong © 207%

k3 P Hzeaznl agmezs boengars bas ks e sl Beguessl o Disbursemenl s ooeoe eedd e b Zesiorn e
gler han s % e Je a Lo Soreolebon ol Caorsliuel ore oriless pror aoooeal has Deern giarled by e
Twenr Crhenwiss, the ndisbureas balacoe of the Anree el wil be cenblinated

4 Incorpo-aed by sleencz nla s Ageemenl aie e ollewang docurers.

wy e bnal s s Spes healens, whachane e bz s 1o U2 conshioe aan conbizel o e awaded
Jy the Bogip ent [Agreement will be 2rrendes to inconorate s ch doz e,

£y he Drin<i~g ¥vater Swvatam Farmit Me. 03-12-08P-026
9. Roporting. Etotus Reports oo ot cost o3 ory
6. Soope of ok,

The s& armed nonstr.act on oraject is a shased tongol dat an pmject wit~ the Ciy of <&reac weth -he Fest
M phassz boginmic g concurenthy, Frase 1- tost wo Foodust on el corstuction, Fhiose 2-

tranem zsicn pipel no design and Fheae 3- trensmission pizeline co-struzion (co-~zeton sohiweoon the
City 3-d Doublz L)

Fagze 1- The City of Ke-man is uratle to mrest waer demands duri-2 the sum mer ronthz withaot relvirs
on 3 well t-at excesdz the _raniun MCL Additionzl Z by 2ource capacity is ~equitas to rrest those

de Tiancs, as we l as 1w b2 a reiable soLrze fo- e Double _ Yalkis Rznch FPar< "his phase ins udes the
drhirng aned ceve oprmenl uoa e O Ly weel el 18], osle lalion ol he el 15 poonp oo molon, well sile
impovemerts, and zoennsctions to the sxisting Siy waser mairs. & previously comrplesed testwell an the
salactard & fe fnund acequare sva2te quality and was used as “be basis of design of the produsion el
Huizwwower sir o con alezion of that ost woll the Divieion of Z6d- eng vwaer D0 -az adoptec the
hexavalznt chromium ML of 10ugl. Al 0° the Tty walls excesd the haxavslent chrotr um ML snd the
City wwas isguas g complia-oa orzer for the ML violation o July 29, 2015, The C by desite to 20l 2 new
test well at the sar 2 cite b2 a greaser S2pth o 2val Lste wwhether waser wih lowe —exavzlent chrom um and
ura s ure car De obdared gl e seleclec wel sile e lesl well s expeclec Lo b dnlled oz deplbio ozl
lsgs. 1500 zel Do acurmd surlface, educlioo s RES will ke Talised onee e leshwel g o lled
anc: depth ana vsis is oo plate

Frase 2- Plans and s2ecificat ons for the ta-smiss oh water mzin fror 2 City's distribudon systento
the Mouble Mobile Rans~ Pack (2pprowimatzh 5 i gs of pipel ned @l be Sinalizec oncder the

constr_ zdcn “undic g agnoeme s

Fanes B- Gonstruct o and instal 2ticn nf the waser main fror e City ta the Doubls | Yohile Ranch
Fark.

T migrans
The S=z pient -zl p 325 asic - at l2s5t four feat ta | 2y sight f22t w d2 made 27 34 ino - thick exterior
yrazce plyeaod o olbig appeoved mialzoa coa poonoree o lecabion oo lhe egecl wils snd st Dingmlzn

e 5 ane rogoed consd D for e duabicrial e cinsl ool onos= ol Tz snshia ] rieloceg the ol g
dizzlzsure statamen: and color logzs (zvai skle fronr the Division)

-1

123



City Council Staff Report Page 29 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

City of Kerman
Agreement No.: D15-02047
Project Mo 1000248-002C

EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF WORK

PROP 1 | -

W Water Boards L'J.‘" ... IO

"Funding for this Mew Well and Double L hMobie Ranch Park Water 3enice Projects has been
provided i full or in part by the Proposition 1 — the Water Quality. Supply, and Infrastructure
Improvement Act of 2014 and the Drinking Viater State Revolving Fund through an agreement
with the State Water Resources Confrol Board. Califomia's Drinking Water State Revebing Fund
is capitalized through a variety of funding sources, Including grants from the United States
Emaronmeantal Protection Agency and state bond proceeds,”

The Project sign may include another agency's required promobonal information se long as the abowve
Ingos and disglosure skatem ent are equally prominent an the sign. The sign shall be prepared in a
profeseiomal manner.

The Rezigient shall indude the following disclosure statement in any decumant. written repert, or
brochure preparad inwhale arin part pursuant to this Aqreemeant:

“Funding far this prejest has been previded in full or in part through an agresment with the State
\Water Resources Cantral Board. Califamia’s Drinking YWWater State Revolving Fund is capitalized
through a vanety af funding sources. including grants from the United States Environmental
Protectian Agenay and state bond proceeds. The contents af this document do not necessanly
reflect the views and policies of the foregoing, nor doss mention of trads names o commercial
produats canstitute endarsem ent ar recommendatian for use”

A2

124



City Council Staff Report
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 30 of 51

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FAHBIT B = =LIMONG ARMCLINT

Esti natzc Reasnonzlde Cost. ~he =5t maxed reasona sle cost of the total Pmjedt, inz uding associater
pla -~ ng and design costs = thra2 rrillic - oo hundred -hifte tho ozanc dalla s znd o 2ents
(455,230, Lo,

Hropel By, Skl ko e o ol s Agreernenl, e S alz YEler B agiees o orovcsz
Prgeel Fureds ol arieounl ol ape ks Diese e ses beosdied Uoly houssnsd collzrs aeed ne cerls
[R50 0001 Tha estimatec amount of principal thaswil e due to the State Wiater Boand .nde 1oz
Agrooracnt is Zzns dollass a0 no conts S0).

Contingert Frincipzl Forgivaness  Conf ngent an he Rericent & performa-ce of ts oblicatiors . ~da-
tois Agroeons tic Etats Vater Seard agotes 0 forgive _ o tatk roe mill oo teios b ndred th rty

—_——

t-ouzand dol srs a-d no co-ts (§3 230,0C08) of the principal under this Agroonr ot
The terra of th 2 agrecrent is from Januany ©, 2073 e 1o-o 7, 3050

Fudgst noss ae an~aitad inthe Project Coat Tanle selow which is 22r of =xhikit &-FR&  (This
Adrozraertwi | oz aneoidos to s 2oparats Bxc bit A-FBA)

Przliminars budget costs a-e as follows:

e

Slanni - and d2sign al owances  §73G, 500

Coagtroction costs and d 2. -serrante are not ava lable unti &ft2- t-is Ag-22ment has bee-
amended to neoraorste Zwhint A FBA. Construction costs nzoomed o0 or totbe Eliz ble Star;
Saz o lhe coven page el s Ageeerienl arz ne s ghigibls o grrocrserrsnl Ceosls . ed poor
o Buovemiber 1, 2004 me nol ebgrole on Poposibne 7 uncding - ool roay oz laeced o Lhe
TMERF Failune fo becin ancstuctinn ascording o che imelings gat o> in Frhint & may reguirg
the Recioont to ropay to b0 Stats Wistor Board sl d 22 msod Froject Foocz nelo ding planning
3-d design a lowancoes

R-1

125



City Council Staff Report Page 31 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FXH BIT & - RESFFD

1

126



City Council Staff Report

DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 32 of 51

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FXHIBIT = —8PFC A COMDITICHS

Resizient ack-owledgzs and agrezs to b following specia cond tions:

Technical:

1

L%}

et

[N}

“he Recipizrt sha | sularit 2 parmit amendrs -2 apaicstion te the Division of Drinking Ywster
=raarna Ll QI S e lglen henn 3 reentbis e e el conmpleliesn,

“he Reripisnt sha | cnreplete cons niction of & Poo et no later thandone 1, 2018

“he Recipisnt sha | sukxrit quarterly progress eports to -2 S3ts's 2roject Manage- ard the
Zwvisio - of Drinkirg wwzter Fres -o Distr ot Cice urtil the Project is certif 2d corrplets.

b Fevapznl stig | oobly e S alets Draec Manager zoed bz Divesion ol Dorikang Walen Fiesoe
7 et o OFine whe~ the Project & 100% nompdets

“he Fecipiont sha | subcit to the State's Project Manacer £nd he Divisicn of Dinldng Water
“resno District Off 22 fimal Flarz and Soecificat ons (F&S) snd bid documents “or the test vwell
Zr orto b2 bid sdvertissnrant.

P Hepaznl shig | subs el B he Slales roecl Mankcs gned be Devesicenal Donkang Weals
=resnn Disteict Off 2e the st well water goality resuts 2rar to Fnalizing F&S for tg producticn
W ndes Phase 1 IPocition Well)

“he Recipisnt sha | sukxrit t= the State’s Project Manazar znd fie Divisizcn of Dhnking Watar
“reano District Off o2 the fina F&S 3-d kid documents for rew v 3 apperowa price bo bid
acwert z= ment for both Phasz © [ Pmductic - YWe [} anc F-ase S (Consolidaion =iseline).

“he Recipisnt sha | suborit b the State's Project Manacar end he Divisizn of Drinking Watar
“resno District Off o2 the zid -esults Fz- ~awiews and zpprowal prior to awarz ng the construct on
cont-act for 2oth Phass 1 and Fhaze 2.

Envirenmental:

“he Hecipiont sha l rplerment the mit gation nrezsurcs de-Sfied inthe Sel gwing dacunr onts
5tate C ezri-ghouse Mumberz: 207 2057 02€ and 2013121030} 2-2a@red fo- the Fro et

a  Fnzl hagative Dacla-ation ity of <2rma- 2euklz L Mobi 2 Ranch Zark YWaer Sere 2=
Project. Prepsrod for the City of Kemman Fool 2 viees Do partnent; Frepaned by vatako &
Harn Enginccrimg Ing; Janozn: 3014

= [ nzl kegative Declaration City of <srma- Yew el Ste Mo 15, Frapsred fo- L2 City of
Karma- Fuoic Works Depat nent; Prepared oy Yamal== & Horr Enginesring, s, Aug st
2003

G0 EDA - Fingl Acddscurw T Biological Besa s Ssgessinzril, ily o Barnan oeukls L

hinbile Rans~ Par< Water Sevine Prmject F-epared fir Yamate & Hoon Fog needng oo

Cotaber 2015 and Biolsgica Rosouroes Assczamernt, C by o® Koemrzn, Mow We l Site Mo, © 8;

Propsroc ey 25 Corposazon, 1360 = Spnce Awcnuz Suiie 100, Frosne 54 93720,

Prepzrec for Yermabe & | lern Cngi-2eri-3 Inc; Decamber 23, 2015

Tez~- zal Report Cutural Razc omes Aoessarment fo- the Souklz L Mohile Sa-2- Fak

Wyaer Sere 22 Hrops oo Karman, Fresng Coundy, O Frepared by LES Coroaoratis g,

Sganerile, wA, Degeinbe 2013

fal

L1

127



City Council Staff Report Page 33 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FXHIBIT = —8PFC A COMDITICHS

=  Tez--zal Report: Cutural Ezscures Asszssirznt fo- the Froposad Constroction o el
Mo R Kerman, Fresno Counzy, ©A Freparec by 1S5 Co-oe-ation, Sacramento, 08,
Leediribeeg s L0132

Z A5 3 pote-tial generator of hazarccuz wezie, the Recipient shal comaow with al apaicaas
eculations in, SORT e 22, Division 4.5 E ~viro - ienta Health Stznc =z for the Ma -ags nent of
Hariduos Warale, recac ngy e oo onle CEng n, misnsgerrenl ol dispeesal ol e usls
‘i the teatte~ plant As 2hc~ as »act ta and prinr o opg-ation to2 Beripie~ g~al contaot
the: Incal Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) regarding the specific requirements for the
potential generation of uid of solid waste. Far more information contact the CalERA website for
programs within the county of operation.  bttocdhenas calaps. cs gowCUPADIrectonydefault asmm

3. As a potential generator of redioactive materizl, the Recipient shall comply with all apgezlicatle
requiations in, CCR, Title 17, Division 1, regarding the possession, use and disposal of
radinactive material. The California Depatment of Fublc Health, Radiclagic Health Branch
aversses the lssuance of Gereral and Specific lloenses authorizing the posssssion and use of
sourcs matenal for research, devetopment eduecational, commercial of operational purposes and
can be reached af (316) 327-5106

Financial:

1 The Recipient shall estakzlish rafas sufficient o generate net revenues equal to af lzast 1.2 times
the total annual debt service

Legal

The Bar pient acknowls daes and understznds thas it wil not receive any disk. csements nnder £ s
Agrociment unt | zhe Rocizont hes provided v derce sat 2fz2iony to to Division thas 2he Secizic st has
obxtai-2d Lacal Acency Marmation Corriss on ' _AC S0 approva for this 2roject anor befzra
Mowenber -, 2213, IFthe [Rec piert is u-able to provica satisfactory evidences oy that date, the
Maresmert terminates ag o =ehroary 1 2017,

128



City Council Staff Report

DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 34 of 51

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FXHIZ T F - PROGRAMMATIC SOMODIT IOMNS & CROS5-CUTFRS

The Fz: pient agrees to compy with the follow ng fec zral conditions:

(A -eCzial] Award Cosecilions

N

2

o

)

(2

Arerican lron a -c Stesl  Unless the Secipient has abtzined a warser fram USEFS on
filz wizh the State vwazer Board or onless this F-2 2ot is not a groj2s: Sor the construct on
allera nennlsrienee o gosr ol & pubho s svs e o aealnenl waek, e
Recipient shall nat purrhaes *iron ase sfeel predurts” sneoced sarsicde of g Lnitad
States nnthis 2rojeat Lnless “he Recic g~ h2e obtained 2 waier mn LE=FA on file
with the State Wate - Board or unloezs this Project iz ot 3 project fzr e 2enzin 2dan,
alteratio- mairtsnance or r2osir of @ puklic wawer syzem - reatment work, e
Fecipient he-eby certif es thaz al Yiron and stezl oreducts” usec int-= Fro =07 were o will
be proc .oec in the United States =or puieoses of this sect on che tenr Viron a -4 sta2zl
preaducks” reans the ollowrg producls race pormanly ol cone: sleel hned o unlinsc
pires a~dfiftings m2nbcle crdsers and ather mun 2ipa cast nogs, hydrans, 12nks flanges,
pipe = 2ros asd restaints, valvas, stuctral stesl qe nfcced vecast contqee, and
conETuctic s matehals. “Stocl” noans on slloy thiat incluces 3t east S0 peocent inon,
betvwea- 02 and 2 sercent canzen, znd may i-2l.de other elementz

Wyage Fzle Raquiremz —= (Davie Sacon). The Secipient s-al i ude inf.oll the znguage
pPrese el nexs ilG ol b s Barezenenl e 2l conlizels andd skl acls.

Sigrage Jaqurariests T Ben pdent shall coealy wits tha LISF=4: Guidalines for

Entianz ng 2uklic Awatcness o SREF Assistonoce Agrecmernts, datod cune 3, 2015, os
cthewize specities inthis Az-eament

Public or Media Events. The Recipient shall notify the Sfate Water Board and the EPA
confact as provided inthe notice pravisions of this Agreerment of puldic or media events
publicizing the accomplishment of significart events related to this Froject and provide
the oppartunity for attendance and participation by federal representativas with st least
ten (10) workdng cays’ notice.

EPA General Terms and Condifions (USEFA GTCs). The Recigient shall comply with
applicable EPA qereral terms and eonditions faund at Stipcfeene epa goviaad, insluding
bt ned limited! to the following.

0

(=) CUMS. Mo Recipent may receie funding under this Agreement unless it has
provicked its DUNS numlzer to the State Water Board.

(b Executive Compensation, The Recipient shall repart the names and fotal
compensation of each of its five most highly compensated executives for the
preceding completed fiscal year, as set forth in the LISERA GTCs.

4] wonbaelog, Suscoauelors, Deba reril and S ospeimsen, —xgeu e oe
12543 2 CFR Part i, 2 COFF Par 1532 T-g& Recipien- shall come ply sith
Suooart ©of 2 CFR Far: 152 a-d 2-all cnsure that te cortreztz include
somplioroe. The Koo pont shall - ot subzontrs o2 with 20y party wiho s cobarrzd
or suz 2~ ded or ctherwize 2xcludad from or inelis b & for pat o pat onin Fzzaral
szaista-ce programs uncer Exeout we Croer 127229, Tzbarnment a -
Suspension”. | he Heoipient shal not subsontract wit= amy oo v dual o-

SR 2 o LUSEL A Lisl o Wieslaang Fasalaes, The Becipenl shall celily
that ta~c e principals and shall aatai~ cedficaticns from t: contracte s thas
they anc thair arincipa 2:

E-1

129



City Council Staff Report

DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 35 of 51

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FXHIZ T F - PROGRAMMATIC SOMODIT IOMNS & CROS5-CUTFRS

{d

(f

i Arenobpeese -y debaed suspendsd, propeosed for
cebzirenl, dzolrss ms egible, o vo unlany exeldsd by
a~y facaral depatment n° acsnny

I e niesl walbarr & e (30 wear perad preced ng lhs
Aoreement been somirted of or kgd & o | adgment
serccncd againgt tror fos cominrisz anof frasd or a
criminal ofSerse nconncst on with cbtsining Stienpting
o cbla n, o pedzrming = publ o (faceral, stata or lozal)
“ransaction or contract under a pukz i transactio -,
vice 2t o of federa nr smate anditust statutes o
comirizsion of e aczzlenent theft, foncony, bibery,
“alzificat o~ or cestroction of reczros, sk ngfazs
state Tents, o res2ivi-g skols - property;

i Ane not prasesthy itcicted for or offhie wise crminally or
civi Iy chisrgod iy a goviernmetal ontizy fodera, etats or
ozall with comim ssion ot ane of the otte ~ses
sourigaksd roparsyrep ca el s sl caoaun, gne

iv.  lave not within 3 theee (3] wear petiod preced ng this
goplicatic-/proposz| hed =ne or more publ = trangact ors
feckeral, state or loczl) =nmi-axd for cause o defsult

v. Suspension and debarment information can ba
accessed at httzdwww sam.gov. The Recipient
represents and warrants that it has or will includs a term
ar conditions requiring compliance with this provision in
all af its sortracts and eubeontracts under this
Agreemernt, The Recipient acknowledges that failing to
dizclosa the information as required at 2 CFR 130 335
may resdlt in the tarmination, delay or negation of this
Agreemert, or pursuance of legal remedies, including
suspension and debarment.

Corflict of Intzrest. Within 10 days, the Reciplent shall disclose to the State Water
Board any potenbal conflict of intzrast consistent with section 4.0 of USERA's
Revised Intenim Firancial Assistance Conflict of [Mterest Falicy at

hittprffwanwe eps. govioogdiapa revised interim financial assistance coi policy 5 2
2 15.htm . A corflict of interest may result in disallowance of costs.

Tope 7 LEFFA 2nd the State whate Board have the nigh o reprod. ce pokl sh
uzc and autho-ize cthers 2o reproduce, pukl zhsmd use sooyrighitsd we ks or othor
Jdsla develupsd ueczn Lhie assislancs ageenzsnl

Zradit The Reacisient anress that 20y reports, docume s poblicatioes or ather

Maehials dovelope for putslic distibution zoppoted by this Agrecmert =he1l
oz-tai- the Fzllowing 2ats mant:

""his project —az s=znfunded wocly or npart by the - ted States E -vironmental

Froleelicen Agznsy a0d he Sla e wWele Besouces Conbie Board. | he gonlznls al
this dac.. ment ¢o not necessarily raflect the visws a~d palicies ¢ the

E-&

130



City Council Staff Report
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 36 of 51

()

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FXHIZ T F - PROGRAMMATIC SOMODIT IOMNS & CROS5-CUTFRS

Envi-o amenta Prosect on Agency or the Stsbe Watsr Fesc o ses Control Boardl, nor
does the EFA or t-= Boare. endo-se trade -ames o recomirsnd t-F use of
serrnie G predacls rueschored o les cocurrgnl

1qr  ElecToric and | -formation ~echnology Sccessibiity. "he Rsc pient is € wouraged
to Fz I guic 2lines estzished undes- S227ion 208 oF the Se-zhk litstion Ao,
vecl sd al 36 CRRE aul 1199, e respeal Lo grmibal g nrdrviuz 5 walbodisaln il gz
tn part cipae in te prograres =uppo-tad by this Poaoeos

(k7 Trafick g nPersocs The RBoz picnt, ts cnpleyoes, 2osIractors ane
z_oootracors and theis emoova22z ay not 2-gs50e -~ severs fomsa of traTick ng
in >zraons o ng t-= term o7 this Agresment, procure a commers sl sex act du-i-g
the te- 1 of his Agrzerant, or .seforced zloc- int-e perfo-manze of this
Ageeenznl e Bzwpeenl wwsoreelodeg bes proessien noss oonlacls aned
g annotrase uncder this Agreement The Recipie~ st irfore -be State Water
Rna-d i mediately o 2ny infarmation regarding a viclatio~ of the faredning “he
R oz pient underszands that feilure to comply wizh this pocvisic - may subjoss he
Stata Wwater Doars to l2ss o° “ederal “undz. The Recipient agrees to compensste
the Stata Wvazer Soard forany guch funds o2t dua to itz fzilure to comph with Zhiz
zz-dit o erthefalure of i conTadars or subsont-actz s to comply with this
ceedibae Pee Blale wials Boarc may urnlazially 2roina g s sugeeenczalil he
Fes pient t~at e @ orvase gty is desermined 10 ~ave v slated ¢ foreas ng.
Trafick b Yirtirms =ratastion At of 2000

Super Croes-C_tders - Civil Rights 2bl gstions. The 2aziziert most comoy witk the follzwing
“ederz| ~on-dizcriminaticn requ ramentz:

v

20

e

e

Tl W e® the Gl = ghts Act of <9684, which pre kit discr mnation besoc on reoe, ool
and natic-zl otigir includi=g limited Cnglizh proficiency (LEF). (C=A XG5

Sactic - £S04 of the Izhzllitztion Aot o7 192735, which orohists ciscriminaticn aga nst =<raons
wiilby o sakahlies, (B8 220 FB)

T2 Age Disciminzgticn &ct o 1375 weich prohitios age discrirrinatinn (=FA X0 ER)

40 ZMR Pant 7, &5 i 2 stes 10 the foaregaing (CFA XC | )

{0 Cross Codsrs

g

Eresolmz Crogr By, 11248 The Recipignl shall include inils conbracls and
subcontracts related to the Frojact the following provisions:

"J'f:';rnv:g !JJYPE‘.I.\')'-:'.II'J:'.'LIFFL'-&' aof flain Crmrbrocd, Ui svimbrodtor VRN frualen o

Vel e conmrae fe w G SR G REOTE SRoNaT Ny el e a0 e dloanr e smpuaaeir hecavae of
sFaatl ineer, o reanal vvipie Tloe ot zica wit fule apfiewative getives G aerciees e

.-.;r.l;.lu:'.wr:.'u R .::rlq.'."rl} e, el bl a K ".-.:w:s"u PR e st ."".a':'wg g f.-.:vr's:r'-’_ T lT rs:!_-'-'.'wf wir by
recin: el erierr, e il cvigie Mool cetian skl ins e Ao ba Seated o e o live v
SO, s, SRS, G RRIETR PECIRITENET OF Pk INEIGTT TP orE g, Salog on

SR
Sarncdaintitm, winten 8 g ue Gl Seian o e wlna, v gadeod

drve iz oo Tnclien

pepgarzeitivesiia e orctmuct wpreae fe et oo foaroas o Jereegrhoess oo

:'.w.':.'--_.;':'ﬂ' e AR !!:'.-.-w'da-vf fe i RIS r.ﬂf:..::v .w:"n'l'r:g_lu"-'.lr'.'# ﬂrLu:!I.'l‘".ll'E stoamy

r.-".f.l "' 'ﬁ!‘ o |_" b Ho I

AT U FRTAR) S S T P R R

=

131



City Council Staff Report

DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 37 of 51

o

&)

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FXHIZ T F - PROGRAMMATIC SOMODIT IOMNS & CROS5-CUTFRS

||-!J.| '."Jl'!l').ll-'-'_l\'.lﬂ.'\- _I'.l-r'JI'.FI."u':| -r.l 1T A 1'-.- '."J:I 'J!r_lll-':'_nl.

VI e swtras fee we 8T e e i B s el e i nese

.l'nr L P T PR

carte dans 2 guediled oppliceniv will veceive conmdereitan for vmpioearari il

n-g.-.'r.';' I: ruce, creed, color or el i,

et Flzw capivarerivoy wity wnd foecalz bifor pakeor or papeaman ta e g werFarn wee oo s e o
carbtta e T R B Tt e e SR el o ey slarselBee o wowine b b ool Ry ke
SEENC T COGTRAR NG AFReoT PEIE SR BB WSS OF G T MR RIS OF TR cuieerior s
CENBBINTEREAIE Tar M aan FOZ af Eyesiarve Cientee Ve TI235 oF Sepderher 3, JAG T qa 50T porr

2o cal e ma e S sowspeceaan g Teces ceoelid b feeamnpdin vor el sapiicoa e S arepaluy e,

o e B ediee (Redi N D0l By, 290 T, end

ol e vwden, regelationse cnd relvvend sralers o e Secrviory s Tl

et ST ooy 1 BT T peniad

T I P

e 3R eoutivocion an 0 e el S mortai aad s enony cegaias b Bresa e Cegtoe Ve TII8 oF
otdshon Dy TGS md B mee v s rogiiations, aad ongers sFe Seckefaey o Lohor a0 s
ETTRes 3 SN B e o

PR |"'|!;.u +a, et e

' ' K I i
LA B o Oy Sl o T H
I I:I"a r]a . TP

Neerefar g f ahige few porR ey o f IR O e SRTEDE e o we el e T ol veora:

LR FHEELL

T L ree et o e GoESPIGEO T BORCOEREIET S bl MR GORIRRCT SRR Cloaes G B0E confa sy
oF kil gl of Bl rikfes recalshions, oo erdecs Bie cortracs sac be cancedfed farmnated oo
FRERREES 1 WO OF 1 Sar F ERa Nl coNracror e S vaviir e woatizahde fov ferminar ovarniiet
Copts ke fp e ardoan e 1eala IJ.I'r.lr.'z-f:.-r'r.t e dlrenizand ma Facesaedive Vaeder Mo 0020 -'t.-".':ula'_p! 21 .’?1.'-5_,
o ar i e seore it aray Be impasaed wre vemechies jrovekod o proveidled e Dxacutive Qvder N
FI20 of Bemtember FE TGS, s B wsele, popeeTadiiee ar aveler s Ve Beeredonn: gl Taber, o ax
ol@wIRR B akniad B e,

Vi) Ve seomivae e w il el St praviviaes o avogmaploe o) ebramif ©2) e evens vt iy
||'.'I' el |'W'(.|!’Pﬂ' I.i'fn!"'.\'-i FLVEER f‘d .ll"" Lo Ilu:!‘-' SE P "Jrfjﬂ'.\' I".lr |'I5'F! |"IFk.|' s I'||'.'I -’.'.-l}r:l‘ I':\'.\'I.:FY.I
priecwneaent by Sociion D0 o Faometive Clefoe N 200 e 290 180,

M et sk g viaeann weill fa
et wge i woczh awlrouaerdtar o vasdes Thho cowgd cotur wdBl il s b st ot vesgiec o iny

snilerwitr e e praveizoa y ol oa D cvarh o e i v Reedl el en o mean i o ol see s el
PrCREReR: e lminn ranciions for koreowplisnes Drovided Powerer shal fa e @renT Bie coairsotor
EucorliaF ealied 1 0 I3 B auteres Wl BRDEien WIN: 0 ZRSCOGIACIor oF VaRsar 0 0 Fearir of sheh
S o £ M2 CONRAITIS SRR P QOERTIEor AV e gLaET B Uik Krarer R akner R skl

DT fe b T BOR It fr oF Boe Uhimed Srater”

Disaedvznlaged Bos ngss nlerprses (<0 CRR 'z 33 The Ezo peenl agiess o criply
with ~ha reou raments of LE=PA & Frong-am for Ltilizat an o® Seezll, Minorieg 200 W nen's
Rugingss F~arpress Toe NBE= rile can ba accessed 2w 8pa govinebp, - The
Rocipient shal comowwits 2nd agrecs o requine its prime cont-actorz o zonply wih 40
CoE= Beelon A3 207, a-drslamn al reco ds cosonenilng carmphanee wid e se oed [alh
effots, (UF

Frecurement Prohizitions under Section 308 of the Clean Alr Act and Section S08 of the
Clean Water Act, including Executive Order 11738, Administration of the Clean Air Act and
the Fedaral Water Pollution Contral Act with Respect to Faderal Contracts, Grarnits, or
Loans,; 42 LISC § 7606, 33 LSC § 15368, Except whene the purpose of this Agreement is to
remzdy the cause of the violation, the Recipient may not procure goods, services, or
rmaterials from suppdiers excluded under the federal System for Award Manapement:

hltp: Vet Sa1T Qo

132



City Council Staff Report

DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 38 of 51

b=t

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FXHIZ T F - PROGRAMMATIC SOMODIT IOMNS & CROS5-CUTFRS

Unifonm Fzlocatio - and Resl Property Acguisition Folicies Aot Fuk _ 87 G472, 3=
amendad; 42 L3530 2545071 4555, T-2 Recipien: Tust oo iply w tht-= Adt's inplement nc
legulabions a. 49 CFRE 24107 rcugh 24702

Debarms -t znd Suspansicn Exscutive Jrdze- Mo, 125249 (15851, The Rzc pient cerifies
thzt it will mot kKnowingly 2 -ter int2 = contrzct with znyons who s inel gible under the 42
=L AL Lo penl o pale e e D opeel o aeielars on e Do sl prov Jde a5 e le
cartifitaficn prior o the award of a cactract and subeont-actars anthe arejget miss provioe
thie neneral contrackn with ta carficgtion prior o the 2eard nf amy suocont-act

Tre Recigient agrees that fis ~atwork or nfonration 2ystam 2 conneced to USCPA
retveorks o tranzer dzta -z ng systerr = other than the E-v ronmentz] Info-mat o -
Exchange Meteork o LISEFA's Ce -tral Data Exchange, izw Il -zute that a -y con-ections
Al SEULIE,

133



City Council Staff Report
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 39 of 51

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FLHIBIT = = SCHFERUINE = 3ET=M R IGATINNS
Exzzpt for the Fe lowing =nd = Chligat on evicznoed by 1- 5 Agree ment, t-2 Recipient cert fies hat iz -as

o eutstanding Sweste 1 Sbligations znd that it is - compliances wth al appliczlde zdditicnz] dzl
presrsieriE al g lollosengg

I b Tl cennig v slarede g deol s seren L e Qe igalicon,

|l = Seslicnal Aol B Lale
Mona

The fol teing noostaadicg deast is onoarihe with the QObdigation

Tit = Hetional Areurt E-c D=le
CWSRF SEFCTICH 1S 33,102,000 2002028

The fol oweing o .=tz wli-c de ot is = hordi -ate b2 the Oz igatic =

Tit = Hetinnal Arnount E-c [zl
[ona

F-1

134



City Council Staff Report Page 40 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

=HHIRIT 5= DAYIE-3ACON R=CLUIRFYRRTS

[Mor porposes o° thiz Cxhibiz, "susrecic=2-7" o "zab rec pient” rraznz the Recipient a2 defines in his
Aqrasmert.

Fur poopeses o us Exbabe cnly, recipenl means Lz Slalzs Wele Soad.

I Requirements For Sub recipieits That Are Governmental Entities:

If & sub recipient has guestions regarding when Davis-Bacon (DE) applies, obfaining the corract DB wage
determinations, OB provisions, or compliance monitoring, it may contact the State Water Board The
recipient or sub recipient may alsc eblain addibicnal guidance from DCL's web site at

[y

bttoxihwwnw, 4ol qavirtedl!
1 Applicability of the Davis- Bacon (DB) prevailing wage reguirements

DB prevailing wage requirements apply Lo the construction, slteration, and repair of trestment works
carmed out In whole or In part with assistance mads avallable by 2 State water pollution confral revohing
fured and o any construstion project caried out inwhole or in part by assistance made available by a
drinking water treatment revakving kean fund. If a sub recipient encountars a unique situation at 2 site that
presents uncertairties regarding D8 applicability, the sub racipient must discuse the situation with the
recizient State before authorizing work on that site.

2 Obtaining Wage Determinations.

(a) Sub recipients shall obtain the wage sstermination for the lagality inwhich 2 covered activity subject to
DB will take place prior to issuing requests for bids, proposals, guotes or other methods for soliciting
contracts (solicitation) for sctivities subject to DB These wage determinations shall be incomporated into
zclicitations and any subsequent confracts. Prime contracts must contain a provision reguinng that
subcontractors follow the wage determination incorparated into the pnims contract.

(1] WWhile the sollcitation remaine open. the sub reciplent shall monitor wew wool gov weskly to ensure
thal the wage delermination contained in the salicitation remains cument, The sub recipients shall amend
the solicitation if DOL izsues 8 modification mores than 10 days prior to the closing date {i.e. bid ocpening)
for the solicitation. If DOL modifies or supersedes the applicable wags determinaton less than 10 days
prioe b the closing date, the sub reciplents may reguest a finding from the State reciplent that there is rot
a reasonable time o noetify interested contractors of the modficaticn of the wage detemination. The State
rezipient will provide & report of s findings o the sub recipiert,

(i) If the sulz recipient does not award the contract within 50 days of the closure of the solictaton, any
modlifications or supersedes DL makes to the wads defe mination containsd in the salicitation shall be
effectve unless the State recipient, et the reguest of the sub recipient, obiains an extersion of the 90 day
period from DOL purscgant to 28 CFR 1 6{c][3)v]. The sub recipbent shall monitor wiss swdol gov on 2
wieekly basis if it does not award the contract withan 90 days of closone of the solicitation to ensure that
wage determinabons contained in the solicitabon remain current,

(o} if the sub recipient carres out activity sulject to DE by issuing & task order, work assignment ar
zimilar instrument to &n existing contractor (ordering instrument) rather than by pulishing & solicitation,
the sub recipient shall insert the approprigte DOL wage determination from wweew vwdol .gov into the
orderirg |rstrument,

(2} 3ub recigients =hall review all subcontractz subject to DE enterad into by prime comractors to verify
that the prime contractor has regquired its subcontractors to include the applicable wage detsrminations.

51

135



City Council Staff Report Page 41 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

=HHIRIT 5= DAYIE-3ACON R=CLUIRFYRRTS

(d) As provicaed i- 29 2711 Gifl, D22 may isz.2 5 revised wags detsrmi-stion spplizakle B2 a zub
recizent 2 co-tract ater the award of a contract or he iszuance of =n ordering inst-ument if DOL
determires thst t-= = .h recipient -as failed o nzorpeoratz a wsge detzrm nstion or has ozed awages
el el clesrly doss el gl b lhe 2onbac o cicgrng nshorenl 1 s eccurs  hig sul
rzoioznt shaleit~e- erminats e cantract or ¢-dering instrument a2nd ssue 2 revised sol ¢ tation <
nree” 17 instr. mentor nearparate O s wage ceverminatic - retroactiva tn ~he kedinning of the no-tracs
or ondering nzzumor s oy charcs ondor. The sub necipics s corntrs ztor most Lo conepo-sated Sor Gy
incraases inwag2s resuling from the _ee of DOL's reviged wasa detarmi-azion.

3. Sontract znd Subcont-act orovisions.

{23 The Rec piert shall irsure that (2 5.0 recipient(sh shal i~set nfllin asy co~Trac: nexosss of

R 00N whinh is antered ivth fror t2 actual corstvcticn, 2teration accior repaic nelucing pinti-og ane
dezcadng, of & teatnonwerk - dor the SWERF ar t- o DWASREE - Fnznced inihol e o in part “rone
[Medemal Fo -z or in accordance s th guara-tees of 3 Mederal agency or fi-anced from funds obts ned by
pedye ol ary conlacl ol g Federzl agz ooy b rake 2 leas, grare e 2omal cansibubion (esoepl whers a
different mea-ing = edorsssly i-diczted), and vk 2~ is s.Ejesi o the slwr sta-czm s provisicns of any of
e grg gled ngs” o -FY 2015 Welel Sesuuce Fe orn and Sevelupmenl Ao Lha 1o loswarng S susess.

14 Minirmurr warnges

0 Al ibsres and et s erployee e e kg ape e s e o e works sl e prad wegoe o ly
arisd rias zes cllen bharooos Sowees, 2Rl ol subsegaenl dec ol ones ressle orr sy soonunl temoe s,
glch pavial dec..ofions as 2ra parre ftec by e latinns issued by tog Searstary of - abor onder t-2
Cozzland Act £202== part 3], the P2 Lamaunt of wados and bona Side frnge boene®its (or cash
cuivElentz the oo due at time of pavimert comisosod straaes nos less thas thozse containes inzhe wsge
determiraticn of he Secreta~y of _abor which z sttached hereto s+ mazes a cas ~sredf, regarclesz of
any contactua . relazinnship «~ - may e alleged o 2xist beaween the contrz22or znd such lakorers a-d
reguhaimes, sonboulens e wocosls easonably anlcipalzd o buna e hinge bz s unden seclicn
Tobn 2l ol e Devig-Szeon Ao, o Behall ¢ Riborzes or mechzies g2 cmsEedered swages paied Lo such
laborers ar mechanics subjact tothe sovisions of saracraph (2801 0% -his sect an; alzo, req..ar
conribution: made or cests incurrsd for moons thas a wiookly poricd [bus - ot 1225 ofien than gua ey
undor planz, funds, G° Erogrars w2 et Eoo [part oo Sroweckly period a0c deomoc o be
construstively made or incumes during such vwee<y period. Such laborers and rres-znice 2-all be paiz
t== spyaroper ste wage rate and Fi-cz2 Cenefits on the wagz detar niwation for the 2 sssificstion of work
gir:lge iy g esnrrd, e ho L pegandd Lo skl esece ol gs proveced oG Dohenee), Lasoers o rresares

R rringy ke rroe Lhzn one Cassihcal on sy De campensaled gl he rale spec e 1w each
clazefficat o~ for the t ma act_aly werkes thersin: Frovidad the: -he 2 niplayer's payrell r2ooros ascuratsly
szt ot~ tha t e spe—tin ezch - ss5ficat on newhich work 5 perdformed. T -2 wzge C2term nstion

{inz uding 3 -y adelitional zlassificat on and wage rates conformed Jnde- parmgraph ial(1)) 1) of t-is
sgilon ad e Davig- S posler O0H-12271 shal be posedal all rnes Dy e conlisse and ils
slbenntrzctare at the site 0™ ~ha woek ina pror nen- and accessiale plare whes it can ne easiby see~ by
Fewinrkars S0b recipients may nbtain wane detenminations froan e LS Cepziment of |abne's wal:
site, whnnet Zhs oo

LA The sub res pientis), on ke-alf of E=A, sha | -ecuirz t- 3t any class of lakorers or nechanics,

iz uding helpers, «F 2 i not listes in the wage dernrinazion and - - isto = employad oder the
poriacl 53l ke class e ourarrznee @l e wage deenmnshic . The Slele awzid all g shall
Approws a request fir an 2ddit snal = 2esificziinn and w2aes mfe and ‘rings benef 15 therafc-a anly whas
r~& frllowing ariteria have baen met

{13 The vor< to ke peforrras by the classif oation reoussted 2 not perfz-med oy a 2lassif cationin the
wacz dexenni-atio -; anc

136



City Council Staff Report Page 42 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

SHAIRIT = Navs-3a00MN 2=0RFYERTS
12) The clagsitication ig Uti izec in t-s area oy b2 conzznocion industry; and

{3 The pmposec wage rax, includi-g any o2 -z F dz fringe 2=nzfiz s2srs a reasonakle ralations- pn
Lrewsue sales corlared o Lhe wage desirninale:,

(Rl If thia ontractar 2nd -he labinrers and mechanics t ke emp ovied inthe classicicatico= (f <nmw or

b= ir reproacntat wes, and o 20 b recipicent(2) agoec ot 2 2oz ficat on ad wage rats docl_dic g the
arnoul-I 2szig-aed for fringe kenef tz where spproprata) documerzation of Zhe sotiontaken sz the

rec 227 includi~S the local wegs ceerminstic- 27z be sent by the =uE rec zent (s) to the Statz award
official. The State award oficial il ba sirit e requast, to the Adm nistrator of t-2YWage and Ho -

Lhiv 5 on, Emiplayinze . Slandards Adrere saal on, J S Depsilimenl ol Lubss, Sastnngle, Do 20270 and
o the ERA OB Segic~al Coardi~ator zoncumsnt . The &dmi~istrator, or 2n autharizes repress ~tative, will
approwve Todify or disapprowge evene additional o 2esificaticn reguest within 506 daye nf eeeipt and ac
adv 2 the State award official arwil motify the State award oicial within 2 30-day aerioe -2t acdit anal
tme z neceasary.

(=1 Int~= evant t-= contractzr, tha labo-ers or mechan 22 0 22 employad nt-e class ficaion o t-a2ir
represerilalives, and e sobigepenlis oo nal agieee onn Lhe prososed © sasihozlion dioed wage als

{inz uding the st designated for frings benetits, where aperopriatz), the award oficial shall refer the
rec.as” and & lecal w2ge daterne nat an ncluding -be v aws of all interested paties and s
recormiT2ndation of the Staw award afficial, to th2 Administrator for dets- nination. T-e requestzhal »=
sarl s e EA DB ezl o alor o<y, The Adeiresheslas, o a0 auten ol
repeserlalive, wall ssie & ocelzirne gl sl 20 deres ol recopsl ol e reguesl and so sdviez e
eontacti~g offiner o w ll notfy the cnnracting afficer within the 30-day pancd hat additicna time is
[glifaluctrec) o b

{0 The wacs rats (ivcludi-g fri-gs ba-efits where appropnats] detarmi-2c purz_znt ko perzgras-z
(AR or 03 27 this cectic -, z-all ke paid 2 3l vworkars szrormi-g werk in b olzss fisation u-ozr
Les s oo o lhe lrs. dsw orcees oo evork s e loreesd e s assihoal on

(it Wheneve -t minirrur waces rate pressined inthe cootract for 2 class of lanarers o meas~anics

inc wdes a fringe beneft shich is not cxoocszed as an houy rete, She contrsctor shall it or pay the
baxncfic 22 satod inthe wage cotermiraticn or 27@l pay ar othe- bons fide Fnge beneft or an b ourly cos-
equivzlent t-arazf.

O D LR caanbiee: o cdees il rodke peviriznls oo bos e o olee lhed peesae e eanraclor niey
corrgice dg pallol e wages o any G o rnecharns be srcanl uooare cosls egsonziy anbionpalec
in provid ng bona F de - nge cenefitz under & plan or progesrr Frow ded, Thas the Saoretaty of _aoor has
fzand, .oon t-e writhen requzst of the comtra2or, that the aosplicable stancards of the Davis Bzoon Aot
hawe been imet. The Secretzry oF Lzlor imsv require he comrazeor to set asicke in 3 separste accou -
glesels o e regelr g ol obhgabions uncen s plan o o agizirn.

A ddithhiclding “he subras pisntis], shall nonnriten rag.ss o the =FA Suwasc Oicia nr z2n
authaorized roocsenzstive of the Depatment of Labar, witk hold or cauze to becwit--cle from e
conTactor uncar this cortract or any cther ~eders] contract w th tha 2ame prine contrsctor, or any otha-
fedleraly ass sxd contract = kjest 0 Zavis Bazon prevailing wage reguice ments, which is hels v the
s3me ar e oo otractorn, 50 s~ of the acoruzd a3y ants or sdvzrrces 35 may be consickersd recessany
e e oy ao et o, nclud nyg appreenl ces, Jamees, sikd he pers . eriployed oy e conliacla
or arn sukeontactar the full 2mount n® wanes requ rad By the ansract - the event of failume fo pay any
lahorer nr Mechanie, includi-g any anccertice tainss, of halper ereployad o wors iy on -he sise of the
wictd, ol oe carof the wegos roguined by the corzract, e CAgeney] may, after w< tton netice 10 the
conTactor, spohsor, apcicsnt, of Saner, ke such action as May B2 necassa~y 7o oguge tha suspe-sicn
of znv further payment, advance, or £ .arantes of “unds L atil sus - v olations have Zeasedl,

(=3

137



City Council Staff Report Page 43 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

=HHIRIT 5= DAYIE-3ACON R=CLUIRFYRRTS

(2 Fayrol 2 =nd caz ¢ reconds.

(G Evo bz and besczceos g zla lhgre o shal Derrzrlared by he conbiaclor danng Leg coursg ol
e work and resenved for a per od o thres vears thersaftsr for al laborers and mechanics working at
f~& & te of the wore Such sscnndz shal conta nthe name, 2ddress and 200 a seounty ~urnses of each
such wiorlier, hig of hor corree: clazsificstic s, ho -y retes o weges paid (ncluding retes of cont buticnz
or coste a-ticipated “or bona fiza frnge benetitz or cash 2quiva ents thereof of t-= tvoer dezoribed in
section 1(2)i2x B of the Davis-Oacon Act), daiv snd wazkl ~umZ2r of hours worked, dacocions made
and actuzl wagss paid. v s ~ever the Sooretasy of _abor has found u-cer 22 CFR S Sial i) thek ==
Wiz ol any laborzn or miecha e slode s armeunl ol &ny cosls reasongidy abersaled noooosiding
bensfis .odera 22r o arcdram cescribed n sectic~ 1R 2130 o the Zavis-Bazc~ Act, tg contrasts”
gha | mai~ain secnrde which shiow that he somm tmeant fa provide such ssnatts iz enomeatle -2t the
pEn G prodrar is financially responsiale and that the plan or prodrene bas acon cammonicatzd incsrit ng
Iz the laborerz or Techanics afectas, anc records which show the cogtz articicstes or the actual cogst
¥ ey such oz ls Conlrzelors emplosnyg aoprenbices o baneges unces approvead
prioc-a nis shall mzintai - written 2w dance of the eqgistration of appranticeshia programs a- cerificat on
ul Liaurss progrsrrs, Urzoegeshalion ol Lwe sppne-boes cne Danees and he @lhos 9 weye ales
prescibed inthe sppicsibe progaTs.

(id( A1 T he zontrz2oor shall submiz wezkly, for each wesk in wh -- ane contract work = parformes. = copw
ol gl pesyiel g Lo Lhe gubs eog, hebis e enlisy Bl iecsress e sub-ars oo et lien e Sla s

cap ll 2aln menl reccoenl Such cooumznlaaan sha o avzilal e on cecuesl ol e Slale recp enl o)
F=& Astneans paynlanny ensived the sub recinent g-all provide writen enonfirmatinn in 2 form
artisfactory to b Stats i-cieating whothor or not =2 projoct is in conepliance wth the o dircmcnts of 29
CFR 9.54a)(1) based on trie most recent payvrol copies for the specified week The payrolis shal set out
accurately and completely all of the information required to be mairtained undar 28 CFR 5.5(3)3)i),
except that full social security numbers snd home sddresses shall not be included on the weekdy 2ayrolls.
Instead the payrolls shal only need o nclude an individually identifying number for esch employee (9.
the last four digits of the employes's social security number). The required weekly payroll information may
be submitted inany form desirsd, Optional Form WH-347 is available for this purpose fram the Wage and
Hour Davision Web site at hitp s dol gonviwhdfornswh347instr hitm or its successor site, The prime
contractor is responsiple for the submission of copies of payrels by all subcortractons, Contraciars and
gubcontractors shall maintain the full social secunty number and current address of aach covered worker,
and shall provide them upon request to the sub reci pient(s) for transmission to the State or EPA T
requested by ERPA, the State, the confractor, or the Wage and Hour Devision of the Department of Labor
for purposes of an irvestigation or audit of complianee with preveiling wage requirements. s nota
winlation of this section for a prime cantractor to require a subcontractor fo provide addresses and zocial
secunty numbers ta the prime contractor for its own records, without weelkdy submission to the sub
recipiznt(s).

() Each payroll submitted shall be accompanied by a "Statement of Campliance” signed by the
confracinr ar shonntraston o fis nr ber agent who pays of supenises the meynen' of the nersnms
crphayoes tnder hie coritraz: and shall cortify o following:

1wl

{13 Tha: -he payrel fo- the pay-2 | sgrion contzins -2 i -formation rec cired o ke provided o -car &S 5
(03000 of Regulations 25 CFR part 3, the appropriate infor mation iz eing Ma ntai -2d under 3 3.
i el Beg. el vns, 29 0FR szl 5, ad el sochomilormabion s coeel and conplels,

el

) Thas sach labamr or mechenic (~alidi~g each ~zlper 2pprent 2e anc taines) ems oved nn e
conract dur ng the payvroll period hze boeen peid the ol woekly woges czrood s the ot rebate, cit-or
dirscth orindirecthe anz thst ro ded.ot one heve E22n msds e ther d racdy or indirectly from = full
wac a2z earnzd, other tha - perrissisle deductinons as set fiorth in

(=4

138



City Council Staff Report Page 44 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

SHAIRIT = Navs-3a00MN 2=0RFYERTS
Resulations, 22 IR part 3;

{53 That =azh lal=orer or mechznic has lo=z2n pa o et les5 han the applicable wzge -atzs and fringe
bernzlis o cash eguivzlents Lo Lhe cless ealion of wok peilorried, g5 sosshed n e aophouble wzaz
determinaticni~coporated i~to he zo-traz

(2] The wioc <y subxmission of £ propohy executoe cort ficat on et forh cntbe reverss side of Opt onal
[arm Wyl 1347 sha | sat 2% the requirenent For suomission 27 the *Stetemant of Compliance” required by
parazraph (2003 of this sectizn,

(L hee e sihsatlorn el arey ol U shovs carlwalics gy soea el lhe oo oo o sussn gaelor o gl
ar crite hal prosecut 2~ unds s section 1207 of tit 2 18 2hd sectizh 221 of ttle 31 ¢ the J~ tec States
Qe

(iii; The contractor o subcontractor shall mas<e tne recarcs eq. red under patag-aos (3310 of thiz
szilion zvan zhile o rsoecaon, copsne, or rsrsciplion by sulo zedzpesenlal ves of lhe Slals B2
or b= Depant et o Lakes, and shzll pe- it such representatives 1o ine@nview employzes duri g sorking
hieous o Lhe_ obs | e curzelor o sobesnlizson 205 e subknnl Be egured igeasds o o reskes thiern
ava lable, the Federa age~oy 0 Sats gy, aterwritan notics to the co~tracor, sparse:, aspl cant, o7
twter take such 207inn as may be necessay tn cause e gospe s sinn af any furthe sayment, acvasne,
or quarartzs of funds =urt-=-mors, fal.-= t2 submtthe recuirad -ecords upon requzst or to nake =220
rgcu s avallabie ey B groursds o debsaarrenl aclion puosu s, o 25 ek 502

{7y Annrentices Aanc frai~eas

(i Appront ses Approncices wil be permithed to wark 87 oss than e prodebermined rate Sor che wole thoy
peronr =dwhen they a'e emp cyas pursusnt b2 znd ndividually reg 2zered ir a bona fide zppre-ticeship
prioc-a noregistered with “he L & Dzparirznt of Lalxar, Employim2nt and 7z ning Ad nminist-azion, <Ficz of
Aopreribceshp Dizirnng, Breoleyer gnd Lakao Servviges, or walh g Slale Apore s leeshipe Ags oy
recuygr 2 by e O ce, ol a parse i emplayzsd noos o b sl B0 cees o bl sy smiployns .
AR an appra~Tine in such a~ apprent ceship progra whe iz not oo doally ren sered i~ the pogram, b s
b b boes oot ficd by the SFF oo of Acpronticeship Treining, =m2overand _sbor Eorddces o0 o Stete
Agprenticosh p Agoncy (whons appopriats) to be oligizle for probat ohary ons2lovire t o sn apprertice
Tha zllowable rztic of apprent o2s to journeyman on he job gite nany craft claseficatio- shall not be
greazer than -he ratio perm tizd bz the cont-actar as ta the e —tire wio 'k fo-c2 unce- E-= ragisteed srocram.
A g sl o g ol gl an appenbes e sl wele s nol regeslzred o clhrreise eorpdoyeg as
slales abuavs, shall e pa d nol less han e gpehoable wagz ale on lhe wage celennnizlcn e L
clazeificat o~ of work actuzlly performed. Inads tion, a-y apprentize perform ngwok ont-2 jooz2tein
excess 0 tha ratio pz-mittec under the registzrad program shzll e paid nos less than he splicalle wacz
rzbe onthe wage determination for e work azwsly =rormec Whers a coatrzzor = performing
corrshiuzorr e g e sl & kol albg hen csloehe s s pogrsnr s oeaesizrzd e relios and
wage rates [(eevessed npenantaces of the jnurnevria & hoorly rate) spesified in the cosfracmars n- sk
conractnr s registerad poograr 2hall be obssriec Peeny apprertics mitst ba paicd at not less -hen e rate
spcciticd inthe registorad orogram for t-o app-ontics 2 lovel of proc-oss, cipressed as a concontzge o
[~z joumeymen hourly rate epecif =di- th2 appl cakle wage deta rrinat on. Apoe-ticez shall be za d
Finge l=refts naccom snce with the orovisions of e spoe —tices-ip arecram. P the aoors -ticeship
prioc-a nodoss ot spes fy ringe sanefts, sperentices must e said tha full amc . -t of finge bensfts isted
ur Lhe weagz delermnalion b the aophczble s sssiliczlen e Sdemsbialon delsrrmes bal g Heerl
practice revails for the 2pplingble 2ppre-Ting © assificart o~ frinnes shall ke p2id in 2aoordancs with “hat
determinaticn In -2 evanr t~a Dffice of Ancce~iceehin "raning Frploya a~d | anser Sevinss ora
Exete Appronticoship Agoney recognized o oo Office, withdrz vz spprovs] of o appront zesh @ enogran,
tr2 ca-tractorw il no lo-Ser be ca-mittad to ot liz2 appre ~ticsz at |2as than the acpliczbla predezarmined
rzbe “or the weo-« perfonred unt | 3 - acss dakle Erograir is ap oowved.

[ER

139



City Council Staff Report Page 45 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

=HHIRIT 5= DAYIE-3ACON R=CLUIRFYRRTS

(it Tra nees. Zxcept 22 providsed n 22 CMR 576, t3 nees wil not 22 perr ttes toowork at 12z2s than the
preceterminzd -ate %or the werk pefonmed unless t-ey are employed oorsuant to a-c irgivic .3l »

ren seeed g progranashich has eezved oo appiovel, eviderced By larrral el calion oy e UL s,
Deszrment of Labor, Emplcyrie~t 2nd T-a ning Administration. The rat 2 of tra nees tc jo_ neyren an
I~& jnh & te sha | ~ot ke greatar tha~ pere ted oder the plan 2ppeaved by the Fre ployment and Traini~g
Adiministrztion. Every traicco oo 27 oo paid £t not lese thar the rate specifiod i+ the oopreyved program Sor
tra trai~asz level of srograse, exprezsed as & cercentsge of the oormayman hoory rae 2222 fiesd in the
applicable wsge caterm nsticn. “rsinesz shall be zaid ringe Z2nefitz in accordance v th th2 prow 2 ons of
t==trai~== prograe. Fi=s tra -2= prograrr does not et onfringe o=nsfis, tminsss sha | 2 paid the ful
groag el Irnege benshs | sked o e wvage delenrmalion unosss e sdriresla e of hewWags a-c Hoear
Div 5 an cetarr nas that there is an apeerticest p poogam associzted with fe coresgo~c ng

JRlIFNEY TIAN wEdE Ate GnEoe eEge deterr n2t onoihich poovides for ees tean ] inge senefite for
approrticos, Ay omp avoe | ated o 2o paveall a7 a traine s rats who is no? egistzrsd and participating in
& ra ning pen acproved by the Oz oyment and “reining Acmi- 27ratio- shall be pa d not l2ss than the
spphcuble wege cale on e weye czleirinzhen le e cleess healon e owmacually s=rorrsd In

addit on, anw traines cerform ng «ork on he job site nexcess of te ratic permttad nder the registerad
preg e al e paid nol less lan the app cehlz wacs wle on e sagz Jdels rrgaon o e we 4
actually perionrsd. Inthe eve~: the Enplovtrsnt a~d Trai~ ng Adm nistration w tho-aws apooval of a
Faini~c prograne the canractar wil <o lonoer be permitfed o tiiza ta nees &l less -han the 2poiczble
preceterminad -ate “or the work pefonmed unt | an zoce dzlde proc-a s apenved.

O zequl e ol rer L appees rnly, THe ulilabion ol appreenboes, Fanges aed jeuresyresn Loodae hes el
ghA | o2 in cn~ermity w thithe squal employment sppon. iy regu rements of Frenifive Qnder © 7 248, 25
amerees and 33 CFR pant 30,

{5y Corrpliancs with Copz anc Act requ rame~=. ~he co-tractor =hall como y it~ the requirerrantz of 22
CFR ma-3, wh Z- arzi-copomted 2y refzrance inthis conTact.

By Loocerlsss The coraaoen o subsariryclor shal coseal i any subconlizcls he cla s ses cunlaines
in P CFR A SEN hrough A0 e s s ather clauses as the =PA date s mines may iy aspropriate and
ales | clause noguiriog the subec s Tractors o0 2 ude theso clauscs in S0y howier Jics subcontrsctz The
prire cont-actor 221 e nespe s 2 bhe Sor the cor pliance by sy subocntractor of loveer Ticr 22 beortes 2560
with all t~= contract c sussz in 22 G 4.3

L Coril gl L rarizon, debanreenl B Diadch ol e cenlrss, oososes n 25 CRRE e gy be comaeds or
lrrrml orrel The cunbizacl, and lordeognmenlas & cobas e anad g suoscn jaclor a5 roviced i 24 C-F
5812

{5y Corr pliancz with Davis Bzcon arel Re stec Aot requi-ements. Al rolings and intzrpretat ons of -2
Derers-Erico and Eelaleo 2cls conlzmed i 29 C-F o ozi5 1, 2, and S are b i panalzd oy
referance b e contract

(2 Dispute s co-corning kabor stzndards. Disp_oos ariging oot of the lako- stendands anovigiores of this
conTact 273l noo be subject to tha general disputes o suse of t- 2 co-tract Such d 2outes shall be
resolved in accordlancs with the prozecures o the Zepartrent of Labor set foth n 2% OFR pais S, G
and 7. o zoutes witin the reani g of Tis clause i -2 ude disputes beteaan the contractor (or amy of its
suburilrselorsd and sub s pernlish, Slele = he LS Zepziling Lol Labor, or lhe eriployess o Lhen
ref-esetatives

(R

140



City Council Staff Report Page 46 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

SHAIRIT = Navs-3a00MN 2=0RFYERTS
{10y Certiticzt on o 2l gibil fy.

it By entzri-c i -2 this contract, t-= contrache- sz difies tha: nzither it (ner -2 or shel ne-any >2rson cr
Lerewto hias anmlzieshe Ihg conliacla’s mn s parson o eneg gk 2 o De gvee cec Goverrnrznl
conTacts oy vicle of section 3ia) of the Dev s-Zzcon &ct o 29 2FR 51208070,

(i Mo part o this conract zhall be subce-tracted to any person o Sinme naligikle for award o =
Zover-meqt contract by vitue of =2ect o- %) o' the Zav 2-0Geoo- Actor 209 0732 651208071

tii: The sznaty %or making false stabts ments is pess- bad ink-e LS. Criminal Sode, 15 1 E.C
1007,

A Tontract Froovisicon foe Contracks in =wness of BA00 TG

() Cont-act vvork  lours 3-d E3%ety Standards act. The sulr -eciz et 2-all irset the following clauses
selool i peramepbes (2101 (20 0GR, oo (e s seclic e Tull eeoarey coabissom an srecunl noesoess
of 100,270 and £ .hjsz2 o the overtimz provicions of the Comra22Wors Howrs and Safiesy Starosms Aot
| Freses claro g shimll ke rrserled naccbian Lo lhe clausss eguned oy lein 2, abowe o 28 C-F 3 Ag
uzes int- s parearap, the tems lakosers and mechanics i~al.ds watz~men a~d guands.

(1) Chvertiie "ecLirzments o zontractor or sulece -tractzr 2o -—rackng fo- anw part of t-s cont-act weork
web Sy resune o nvolve hie snpleyrrenl ol ks or msschirnes stll ceoure o s any such
labrearer o prpechianm oo ey e kel rrstnch bz o shig s oerpoyed o0 such ok Lo stk o edsess ol
ferty houre in s.ch worswes < Lnlees such labnrer nr rrechanic rsreiies cnmpensgiion &t a rate o lees
tran ot sne anc-half timcs the basic -ate of 2ay %oral - ours wierard in cxecss of forty hours nsuch
LR il

(& olation; liakz lity “or unpaid waczs; | quickatac damages Inthe eve -t of any vielation of the ¢ zuse et
lez L paugagr b w1 ol s sechon e conbiacle: aed 8-y subconbrzelo esponsitde heg me shall
b | zhle o e cnpe o weagzs, Irrado o, such conbss e g subsconraclor shal be labls Ll e Unised
Frates (in ~he rase of work dose ondes anntrzet for the District of Colurehia or 2 territany, o aoch Dist et
ar b such terdiony, for iquidated damages. =2 2higuic #ted cerages sha | oo comootzd with respect to
cazs ind v dua laborer oF meesa©ic, inc uding waizhoron and guards, emploved nevicladon of the clacse
set ‘ot~ ingpsragrsphial( 1) of t- 2 section, i~ the sunr of $10 for sazh czlendar day onwhizh such
irdividual wzs reguited or petrited oowork noexcass of the stancard worksesk of forby hours wit-out
petgriEnl ul b ol i seeiges raounen] oy Lhee o sose el e b agnagaphn 1 ol s sealien,

(o withnolding for unpaid viac2z and liquidated daTages. The suk recipie~:, uponeritta - request of the
E=A fweard CNT 2 2l or 20 asthorizad represzntative of the Desarme - of Lalbor z-a | wihhels or cause to
l2= witbels, from ame 1imonzvs osyasle onaccoont of wor< serormes by the contrz22or or suocont-actor
uridzn &rey suchieo gas oo any olhzr Fadsa conbaclwilb: The san2 pome bz o o gy olber
federal y-ase eed corfraet & kje ™ o -he Costrac™ Wods Hours and Safery S-andamds A2 owhich is held by
=& saTe pF Me contractor, 50 sun s as noEy be demmeicadd 0 e necessary o zatisfy any liabil tiss of
such 2otrazior or £UDcoTacar Sor _ o pa dwages 370 g0 dates danezges as providod in the sla_sc soc
fzt- inpamaraph (bl 2) of thiz sectizn.

(&Y S LoceotraczE. The co-@cmr - subconTactor shal i-ser in any sulszontracts the cla.zes st forth in
penagraph cE (T Loughn (48 al e secbon aand & 50 aclacse reguirneg he s sconazclors Lo oecluds
F~ese al2ises na~y e tier subcontracts The prime cnedractor 2hall be responsitle for coraplia=oa by
army slbeanTactnr or lower tier subrontractar with the @ 2uses se”orhin p2ragrap-s @1 throogh A% ee
t- & acction. (b) noaddizion b the clawsc: contaircd i< toene 3, abawe, inary cont-act sulbject anly to the
Cootract Wwork | lourz and Eafely Sandards Act a2 not © any of tne otharstat_ee cited n2S OIR 5.7,
t== 3.0 e pient shall insert 3 clause raqu rng that -2 contractzr or subsontractz- sha | 1ai —==in 23v-olls

[0

141



City Council Staff Report Page 47 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

=HHIRIT 5= DAYIE-3ACON R=CLUIRFYRRTS

and basic payrol recorzz during he course of the work and ghal preserea them for = pericd of thres
vaarg ‘remt-2 corrplatio- of t—2 contract for al laborers and rr2chanics, including guards ans wstchme-
wizT<i " on the contrszz Such records s-al 2o -=inthe name ard acoress of =as- such employes, social
sgeunly nurrbsn, conieel clzsihcal ong, bl yrases o wEages i, oy el seeskow niuress ol hiouis
wersed ceductiors made, and actual waces paid. Forher, the Sub recipie~: shal i~sertin 2nw suz-
eontact 2 clases providic o that the recandz o be maintzingd . ~dar th g paragrzph shall be Macke

avi latle by 1o cortractar or subcont-acto Ao inspootios, copying, of rarscription by awthorizes
representatives of the LSCPA znd he Deparrren: 27 Lzkor and the Stata Watsr Doarz, =nd the
conTactor or 2-boontrzoiorw | o220 it such representatives L2 inerview emplovsss during vworki~S hours
o1 the _oh.

S Tormaiance Werlf sation

(23 The ok nocipicns shall periodical y inte-vicsy & sufficic -t nonkor of cnployees crtithed o GB
preveiling vwag2s (covered smployees) toverify that co-ractors or subcontractzrs ars paying the

s pele wEYE azs A previdec in ZE RS G, 2lhmlzie s resl be coocuclsd noconhicenecs,
The z. o pient miest _oe Stzndard =orm 1445 (3F 1245 ar ecuiva 2nt doc . nenzatic - to merosia izz
Lme mlgrvigws, Copres ¢l lhe SF 7442 aug avanzh 2 lrorm B 28 on recuzs.

(b Thie 2nb recipisn- shall establ e~ and ol ser aninferview schec. e based n- ite assessmant of the
ricks 2F noncompliancs wit— DE jposed By oo -tacome or subkeentrz2iors and the Curstion of =2 contract or
subunirsel. Sob revipenls s, cunc .l reors egeshirkeviess 1l b onlizl nle e ess a ol

il rnaliorn e caed el ere s ik Uogl e oo ageben o subeargeion sl csires e ng salb D2
Ak recipients -2l inmeadiate v condict interdisws 0 espongs ton an allaged vicolaioen o the preva ling
wac o redu rerents Al interdicwss sha | be condicted noconf denee

i2) "he 2o raz pient shsll per odiczlly conduct =pot checks o7 3 repreza-tativa san ple of weaxly sayrol
data to verify that contractzrs o subcontrzctors are psy N the asprepriae wace @tes. T2 sub recipizat
shia | eslablist a-d lo losy 2 ospol check schec . 2 bagerd orols agsesssirznl ol e nsks o ronconipha e
wilh DB pused oy conlrsclosrs o suocunlaclors snd be duabieon ol the conlacl or subconbiacl. Ala

rri~ i, i prack zasle e sok res pient should spo-check pagrall data witk nown wraeks of sach
conractor or 2 bacntrzzior s submis: oo of i i idal payncll deta and awo wooks or or to trc corp ctics
date the cortract or subcont-act. Suk rocip onts mst cone . 22 ore froquert epot chocles fthe nitial 2ot
check or othes informat on nd 23es hat thasa iz s rick t-at the co-trscor ar 2o coo-trsoor 2 not
comphing wit— DB, In sdditior, during the =xa ninatiors “ha sub rzziz 2nt sha | verisy evidence <° frings
berrizle planz and payreols hese order by oo e and s oo bac s sehiealzaee eeecil e nnge
Perizh coslnbaalior s,

() The suly recipient shall periodical y review contractzrs’ znd suboont-astors’ use o° agpre —ticzs and
b-ainees to verisy regist-azion and certif Zation with -espect bz apprent ces- p ared trai-i -2 pregrams
slppcves D e e e JS5 Depailnenl of Lakee o e salz, as appiep sle and Uzl conlrscloas and
slbenntractare are ned _si-g disproportio-ate ninkes of laboeers, trai~ees 2nd apprentices ~hese
revictvs ehal e conducted in actondance with the schedules for soot checks and intenviews gescribed iin
fem Sik) and (2] 2bove,

(=} Sulz recipients must immediately report potential violations of the DB prevailing wage requirements o
the EFA DE comtact listed above and to the appropriste 2L Wage and Hour District Cffice listed at
H o e o T T TTy et .

- i H

142



City Council Staff Report Page 48 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo : 10002453002
F¥HIRTH-COM= ANCEWITH CROSSCUTT NG 37 ATF ALTHSRICI=SE
1 CVYERGCEHCY ZRE 3T 2355 44T ONE
The Fz: pient czrifies that it comoies with a -2 s-zll continue b2 oo Tply with t-e Stae YWiater Board's
Uro.g L Ernrasriey Wels Conssvalieon reg. zhons e Arlcks 2250 al Coaoler 2ol Deagieen 2al Lils 243
of the Cali®or-ia Scode of Regulatiors. The Recisie~t will include 2 discuss 2~ of iz inplementation in
e s sibir fed sursuant th Sactine 775 of this Agresiment
. ZALIMCRMN & DCEGT IKYESTMENT ADVISCHY COMMISEIZSH (2ZIAT)

vwhere Secipis =2 iz a oo blic smtity, Secipis -t scknowlscges its resaonsiolite to Fle ookt coligations with
L LLNAL Ego penl wirde slands hal A hes waived ilng ees lor Slalz ywa e Bowid SEE defsl

G TOMEL AMCEWITH 57ATE RFQUIRFM =HTS

[Zecizient reprezente thet is nin comaiance witk the following condit ons precedent and agrass that tee ll
coninue bz ma nta n comaoianzz during the b2-nof chis Agreement:

) Menlhly Wa e Liversion =epo-ling

If Recipient & a watar divats Recipie~t mist reaittaic corp iance with Water Cnee section
S108 subc wisic - (i ZHA) [y cubmitting Mo -zhly divession reooits o the 2w sic - of Water Richis
o Lhe Slele Whls s Rego. egs Sunlrol Bogd,

By =2uhl s wonkes Cortracts s Redistration w th Depzrment OF 1-dus al Eslatic-s

o bic for pukdic wiorles conTszzz Koz pient and Roeci< ont 3 susco ractor: most cgiste o with o
Zasartme-: of ndusttal Relstions ag requrad by Lacor Code sectio-2 17252 and 1711

e volurel iany & vVals Mesis

If Recipient is a~ “urhan warer suppl et 2e defined by Wata: Code sactinon - GR17 Jecipie~t e st
change ez zogtaneor for aotual wister viol e nneasured Ly wstes mctor aeccd ng o the
sccuiremerts of Yator Dode section: 525 a-d 527, Sootion S37 furthor o iqes that such
zuppliars not 2. - ect to saction 522 insta | waer metars on all munic pal znd no_z2zial service
conrest ons witTin their cervice area by 2025

ol b Waler Mzarnacerien. lan

IF Bz pient is a - “udxan wwazer suppl 2r° &35 defined 2y vvatz- Code section ~ 24617, he Recioznt
nerifies that this Project comp iss wit- the Udzan Water Management Flanning Act iveatzr Socle,
G 1061 2l s, This shirll corshilule e conedileon prececenl o lus Agieseirierl

) Lhban walksr Deaanasc MEnagzrsl

IF R=c pient iz 9~ “uteen wazer suppl er° 2 defined by Yveter Code section - 031y, Zacipie-t m_st
mplement wsbts- dema -2 manzgairent measures approves by the Desa-arzns of Water
Sesnoumas asco-ding to the equirements of Yeatzr Sode section 0537 .9, sulxtivision (a1,

T Neltz Flan Cons sency F nd nos

If Rocipient =4 stase o lecal poblic agoney and the proposcd action = coverod by the Delza Foan,
Secipia~t fosh sUbieit certif cation of preact tocsistenty wth the Delta Plan m ~he Dealia

H-1

143



City Council Staff Report

DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Page 49 of 51

ity of Karman
Agreemc T ko, D15-0E047
Frz ect Mo 1000243002

FXAIRTH=-COM=1 ANCEWITH CROASCUT NG 37 ATE ALTHERCI1=35

Htawa-dshiz Touncil acrording tn e raquiremants n® Water Coce sectinn 63275 2nd California
Cocle of Requlations, tile 20, sendon 5002

) Agricultura Water Varagerrent F an Conzistzncy

If REacipient s an agticuturzl wster supplis- as defined by Water Code sectine ~0073,72,
=L el eore oy sl Ay Lol Walz Managzral Hann ng reguners s as nanda ed
oy WEle s Coce secl on 10052

I Cearer Sity Projoct Lebor Reguicments

If Recipient =4 chartar oty as cafi—2d i- Lakor Code ssction 1722, suscivision (dii2), Feo pient
w l comply weith -be requ reme Atz of Lakbeor Croce s=2tion 17E2 a-d Plblic Teontract Sode secticn
Zold s d soussed o e lellesanig sooparls (1 arud G20,

(17 Zrava ling Wange

Fecipienl sl Uhal s ehs b o slzle und rg gsselance nossalbslizoding Lakon

Zode section v 32

Spe eEl y Eec penl ceililies el e Sognlz preasmn o ordingce aulbenses o
aofsTuctio~ project cororacto nat to eorphy with Labor Code’s pravai ing wage ratz
requiretrsrtg, nor, withinthe o« or two ysa-e (starting from January - 2072 or aftesl hes
the city awarced & public worss cortrz27 withouwt requiring t-e contractor to comphy ith
Such wage 122 eoorsmenls aocodieg e Lakbos Qoo secl un 1782

(27 ahnr Ag-eements

Rocipicnt corifics that no cheror provigion, i~ tiathes, or osd na-ce lirits or conztraing the
city's guthorizy or = zoret on o ado o, require, or wtilize project labor zgree ments tha:
incluck: all b~ taxpayer protection znt discrimination ovizsions of FL 2l 2 Ceortract Code
sl 2000 1 gomsluclicn poapgpcls, @ tha, Bzop sol s accordndly e ikl o slale
Tured rig e |l asselanee poosua s o bl s Conlacel Coder seal on 2003,

144



City Council Staff Report

Page 50 of 51

DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

By

Attachment

=) S IBULARUI __H_
usny g agounay b

1984 00} = Your |

:
=
E:

OIS0 UIBl J3)EM
20IA19S 1) Yied YouRy 2)Iqol ] 2Ignog
L Nqiyx3

145



City Council Staff Report Page 51 of 51
DWSRF Funding Agreement No. D15-02047

Attachment ‘C’

b _.H'Il“!i'.l:l'li'

e —

_ FIRSTS

a | Well No. 18 Site Water Main Extensions

L1 1 20
| F— ]

146



P

Kermam

Riihad

City of Kerman

“Where Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM

Stephen B. Hill Gary Yep DEPARTMENT: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER STAFF REPORT

Rhonda Armstrong Kevin Nehring Bill Nijjer CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Jerry Jones, City Engineer

Subject:  Award of Contract for Vineland Avenue Tree Removal

RECOMMENDATION

Council by motion adopt the resolution awarding the contract for the Vineland Avenue Tree Removal to Cordova'’s
Lawn and Tree Service in the amount of $9,500.00 and authorize the City Manager to sign the contract.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Vineland Avenue Widening Project will widen Vineland Avenue to ultimate width from Kearney Boulevard to 700
feet north. There are existing PG&E overhead power lines and associated poles located on the west side of Vineland
Avenue within the project limits. In order to construct the ultimate street improvements, the overhead lines must be
relocated by PG&E. To accommodate the relocation, the City has acquired a public utility easement from the adjacent
property owner and compensated the owner for trees that will be removed. The final step is to remove the trees in
conflict with the proposed location for the overhead lines. Bids were received from three contractors on Wednesday,
June 1, 2016. The lowest responsive and responsible bidder was Cordova’s Lawn and Tree Service in the amount of
$9,500.00.

OUTSTANDING ISSUES
None.
DISCUSSION

Vineland Avenue from Kearney Boulevard to approximately 700 feet north consists of one 12-foot-wide travel lane in
each direction and a 12-foot-wide landscaped median. A map is included as Attachment ‘B’ for reference. This
segment does not include bike lanes, parking lanes, and has not been improved with curb and gutter and sidewalk
(permanent concrete sidewalk constructed on east side only). The Vineland Avenue Widening Project will consist of
the widening of Vineland Avenue to ultimate width, construction of curb and gutter and sidewalk, and construction of
bulbouts and decorative crossings at the Kearney Boulevard intersection. The City has allocated $316,400 in RSTP
Lifeline funds for this project.

PG&E owns and operates overhead power lines and poles along the west side of Vineland Avenue within the project
limits. The overhead lines are located along an alignment that will be within the proposed paved area of the street
after completion of the project. Therefore, the overhead lines must be relocated approximately 24 feet to the west to
an alignment outside of the proposed paved area. The City has acquired a 10-foot wide public utility easement from
the adjacent property owner, Mr. Bill Tolmachoff, to accommodate the relocated overhead lines. In order for PG&E

147



City Council Staff Report Page 2 of 5
Vineland Avenue Tree Removal Contract Award

to move forward with the relocation, and the City to move forward with the project, several existing trees must be
removed that are in conflict with the alignment of the relocated overhead lines. Mr. Tolmachoff was compensated for
the loss of the trees as part of the agreement for the City to purchase the easement. There are a total of three (3)

large pine trees and eleven (11) almond trees that will be removed. The locations of the trees are shown on the map
provided as Attachment ‘C’.

Bids were received from three contractors on Wednesday, June 1, 2016, and the results are as follows:

Contractor Total Bid
Cordova’s Lawn and Tree Service $9,500.00
A-1 Expert Tree Service Inc. $12,475.00
ACLS Inc. $24,875.00
Engineers Estimate $14,000.00

We have reviewed the bid submitted by Cordova’s Lawn and Tree Service. Based on our review, we have
determined Cordova’s Lawn and Tree Service to be a responsible contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT

The cost of tree removal is included in the budget for the Vineland Avenue Widening Project. The tree removal will be
funded with Local Transportation Funds, as part of the City match for the project.

PUBLIC HEARING
Not Required.
Attachments:

A. Resolution
B. Vicinity Map
C. Tree Removal Map

148



City Council Staff Report Page 3 of 5
Vineland Avenue Tree Removal Contract Award

Attachment ‘A’
RESOLUTION NO. 16-__

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN
AWARDING CONTRACT TO CORDOVA’S LAWN AND TREE SERVICE
FOR THE VINELAND AVENUE TREE REMOVAL

WHEREAS, the Vineland Avenue Tree Removal was informally bid in accordance with the City’s Small Contract
Procedures and California Public Contract Code Section 22032(a) and;
WHEREAS, the project will consist of the removal of trees required for completion of the Vineland Avenue Widening

Project within the City of Kerman; and
WHEREAS, the following bids for the project were publicly opened and read aloud at the Kerman Public Works Office
on June 1, 2016 at 2:00 p.m.;

Cordova’s Lawn and Tree Service $9,500.00
A-1 Expert Tree Service Inc. $12,475.00
ACLS Inc. $24,875.00

WHEREAS, the City Engineer’s Estimate was $14,000.00,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RESOLVES upon the recommendation of the
City Engineer that the Vineland Avenue Tree Removal be awarded to: Cordova’s Lawn and Tree Service, 2677 Omaha Avenue,
Clovis, CA 93619 in the amount of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($9,500.00), and that the City Manager
is authorized to sign the City's standard form of contract for construction projects, as contained in the bid package, on behalf of

the City of Kerman.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held on the 15t day of

June, 2016, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Stephen B. Hill
ATTEST: Mayor

Marci Reyes
City Clerk

149



City Council Staff Report Page 4 of 5
Vineland Avenue Tree Removal Contract Award

Attachment ‘B’

U stamsas A

X i WE el J F =
ke il iy it \
.' A = E_q- gt _L ._11__

- o . -} | E
) [ B
: e B e

150



Page 5 of 5

City Council Staff Report

Vineland Avenue Tree Removal Contract Award

Attachment ‘C’

Eapronoumy S GEE-E 1

0 o 7 -1\ 4

meeys [ o
T o eeyg
“EFE N GO HA

BiEOE0  wing
T A Yo
TN 3w

LiBHXT TYADWIH 3341

ENINIIAIM 3NNIAY ONYTINIA

Ay 9 ed

NYIWHTA 40 ALID

02TE-¥%2 (BOD) XVd LELES VO 'ONSIML
£21e—¥F2 (85%) 4L 101 ALns
ANMIAY THNE N G882

ONI 'ONIH33NIONI
NHOH ¥ J8VINVA

u__.:utﬁt TIWHS HOLZ ”._..__m__._coa

] EE E_.._qzcﬁq_:_haﬁ_nuc
% } o

151



Kerman

LTS ] :
s City of Kerman

“Where Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM DEPARTMENT: CITY CLERK
Stephen B. Hill Gary Yep STAFF REPORT
COUNCIL MEMBER  COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER CITY COUNCIL MEETING
Rhonda Armstrong  Kevin Nehring Bill Nijjer COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016
TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Marci Reyes, City Clerk

SUBJECT: Resolution Ordering Election, Requesting County Elections Office to Conduct Election, requesting
Consolidation of Election and Determining Payment of Actual Elections Statement Charges

RECOMMENDATION

Council by motion adopt resolution ordering elections, requesting the County Elections Office to conduct,
consolidate and determine payment of actual elections statement charges for the 2016 Elections.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City of Kerman consolidates elections with the County of Fresno.

The Council Elections Department has requested that the city adopt a resolution ordering the election, requesting
the County to conduct the election and to consolidate the election, and determining the payment for candidate
statements and for the election in general.

The following resolution will meet those requiements.

In addition, Elections Code Section 10229 provides that if the number of persons nominated for office is equal to
or does not exceed the number of vacancies the governing body may appoint candidates or qualified electors
to office without conducting an election.

OUTSTANDING ISSUES

None

FISCAL IMPACT
$3,000 -$6,000

Attachments:

A. Resolution

152



City Council Staff Report Page 2 of 3
Fresno County Elections Request

Attachment ‘A’

RESOLUTION NO. 16- ___

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN ORDERING AN ELECTION
AND REQUESTING FRESNO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO CONSOLIDATE THE ELECTION
WITH THE STATEWIDE ELECTION TO BE HELD NOVEMBER 8, 2016; REQUESTING THE
FRESNO COUNTY CLERK/ELECTIONS OFFICIAL TO CONDUCT THE ELECTION; DETERMINING
PAYMENT FOR CANDIDATES’ STATEMENTS; AND PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT TO
OFFICE IF NO ONE OR ONLY ONE PERSON IS NOMINATED

WHEREAS, pursuant to Kerman Municipal Code Section 2.55.050, the general municipal elections of the city
shall be consolidated with and held on the same day as the even-numbered statewide general election; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elections Code Section 10002, the governing body of any city may by resolution
request the Board of Supervisors of the county to permit the county elections official to render specified services to the
city relating to the conduct of an election; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elections Code Section 10002, the resolution of the governing body of the city shall
specify the services requested; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elections Code Section 10002, the city shall reimburse the county in full for the
services performed upon presentation of a bill to the city; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elections Code Section 10400, whenever two or more elections, including bond
elections, or any legislative or congressional district, public district, city, county, or other political subdivision are called
to be held on the same day, in the same territory, or in territory that is in part the same, they may be consolidated upon
the order of the governing body or bodies or officer or officers calling the elections; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elections Code Section 10400, such election for cities may be either completely or
partially consolidated; and

WHEREAS, the resolution requesting the consolidation shall be adopted and filed at the same time as the
adoption of the ordinance, resolution, or order calling the election; and

WHEREAS, various district, county, state and other political subdivision elections may be or have been called
to be held on November 8, 2016; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Kerman Municipal Code Section 2.55.020 any individual wishing to be considered as
a candidate for an elected office of the city must pay a filing fee of twenty-five dollars unless otherwise exempt under
state or federal law and complete necessary forms in the city clerk’s office.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Kerman has determined that each candidate for elective office who
submits a statement to be sent to the voters with the sample ballot shall be charged a sum not greater than the actual
prorated cost of printing, handling and translating the candidate’s statement, if any, incurred by the agency as a result
of providing this service.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kerman as follows:

153



City Council Staff Report Page 3 of 3
Fresno County Elections Request

SECTION 1. The City Council orders an election be called and consolidated with any and all elections also called
to be held on November 8, 2016 insofar as said elections are to be held in the same territory or in territory that is in
part the same as the territory of the City of Kerman and staff requests the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno
to order such consolidation under Elections Code Section 10401 and 10403.

SECTION 2. The City Council requests the Fresno County Board of Supervisors that the election be consolidated
with the statewide election also held on November 8, 2016 pursuant to Elections Code Sections 10401 and 10403.

SECTION 3. The City Council requests the Fresno County Clerk/Elections Official conduct the election and canvass
the returns, and the City consents to reimburse that office for all costs incurred for said services.

SECTION 4.  The Fresno County Clerk/Elections Official shall give the appropriate notices for the election and shall
conduct the election pursuant to appropriate provisions of state law.

SECTION 5. The offices to be filled which shall appear on the November 8, 2016 ballot are as follows:

Mayor 2-year term to expire 11/2018
Councilmember 4-year term to expire 11/2020
Councilmember 4-year term to expire 11/2020

SECTION 6.  The Fresno County Clerk/Elections Official shall conduct an at large (city-wide) election for the office
of Mayor and two Councilmembers.

SECTION 7.  The candidate must pay a filing fee of twenty-five dollars unless otherwise exempt under state or
federal law and complete necessary forms in the city clerk’s office.

SECTION 8.  The candidate shall, if he/she elects to submit a statement to be included with the sample ballot and
sent to the registered voters, pay all costs associated with said election statement.

SECTION 9.  If there is the same or an insufficient number of nominees, the City Council of the City of Kerman
hereby elects to fill the office by appointment.

The foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held on the 15th
day of June, 2016 by the following vote.

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Stephen B. Hill
Mayor
ATTEST:
Marci Reyes
City Clerk

154



e

Kermanm

City of Kerman

“Where Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM

Stephen B. Hil Gary Yep DEPARTMENT: FINANCE

COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER STAFF REPORT

Rhonda Armstrong ~ Kevin Nehring Bill Nijjer CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Toni Jones, Finance Director

Subject:  Business License Fees for Special Events
RECOMMENDATION

Council provide direction to staff and determine the City follow the existing Kerman Municipal Ordinance regarding
business licenses for vendors participating in special events or the consideration of waiving certain fees for special
events.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the May 18, 2016 City Council meeting the Chamber of Comerce commented on the fees that vendors pay for the
Harvest Festival and requested the City consider helping by alleviating some of the fees. The Chamber stated they
feel the number of vendors participating in the events is declining due to the fees. The City Manager and staff met
with the Director for the Chamber of Commerce to discuss the fees.

The Kerman Municipal Ordinance (KMO) Section 5.12.010 outlines specific rates for license fees for peddlers,
solictors, itinerant, vendors, and other miscellaneous operators. If a business already established in Kerman with a
valid business license participates in a special event, the vendor is not charged an additional fee; they are covered
through their annual license.

The KMO specifically addresses the Harvest Festival event and rates:

G. For the business of carnival rides, games, food and beverage stands under one-profit oriented organization for
the Harvest Festival in Kerkoff Park each September, the fee shall be one hundred two dollars per day. This
fee could be be less than one hundred two dollars per day by having the vendor purchase an annual business
license that depends on the number of employees.

H. Any business for profit at the annual Kerman Harvest Festival which has not been issued a license in the City
on a full-time basis shall pay a fee of four dollars per day. KMO Section 5.08.010 allows for an increase based
on .8 times the Consumer Price Index (CPI).

The KMO section on License Fees and increases is listed in Attachment ‘A’.
The current rate for a special event vendor fee is $5.06 per day of the event.

Staff has plans to analyze rates city-wide in late fall and will be making recommendations for changes to the City’s
KMO that may need to be revised.

155



City Council Staff Report Page 2 of 4
Business License Fees for Special Events

OUTSTANDING ISSUES

None

PUBLIC HEARING

None

Attachments:

A. KMO Section 5.08.010 and 5.12.010

156



City Council Staff Report Page 3 of 4
Business License Fees for Special Events

Attachment ‘A’

5.08.10 License fee rate and use of funds.

Funds generated by the business license tax specified in this chapter and Chapter 5.12 of this code shall be used for the
improvement of or for the benefit of the business community and not used for employee costs except for costs of
administration. Unless a specific license fee is imposed elsewhere in this title, the general license fee for doing business shall
be as follows:

A. For a sole proprietorship, with no employees, a license fee of forty-one dollars per year;

B. For a business operating with one to five employees, a license fee of sixty-one dollars per year;

C. For a business operating with six, to ten employees, a license fee of eighty-two dollars per year;

D. For a business operating with eleven or more employees, a license fee of one hundred two dollars per year.

E. License fees due pursuant to this section or as set forth in subsections A through M of Section 5.12.010 of this code shall, for
each year after 1996, be increased by multiplying .8 times the Consumer Price Index ("CPI") for Los Angeles Urban Wage
Earners and Clerical as determined on June 1st of the year just ended times the license fee for the year just ended. (Ord. 95-10
§1, 1995: Ord. 89-01 §1(part), 1989: Ord. 80-16 §3, 1980).

5.12.010 License fee rate.

The rates and rules for license fee tax for peddlers, solicitors, itinerant vendors and miscellaneous callings shall be as follows:

A. Every person engaged in conducting, carrying on or managing a public dance not sponsored by a nonprofit organization shall
pay a license fee of fifteen dollars per night; with soft drinks, beer or refreshment stand the sum of twenty dollars per night.

B. Every person engaged in the business of acting as a real estate broker in the sale or lease of any property within the city, but
who does not maintain an office or regular place of business within the city, shall pay a license of ninety-seven dollars per year.

C. 1. Every person who maintains card tables or permits the playing of card games, or operates a cardroom, as a separate and
independent business, or within or in connection with any pool or billiard parlor or lunch counter or restaurant, or wherein wine
or liquor is sold, shall pay a license fee therefor of five hundred eleven dollars per year, which year shall commence on the first
day of January of each year and expire on the thirty-first day of December of each year; and provided further, that the license
fee required in this subsection shall be due and payable the first week in January of each year; provided further, that the fee
shall not be prorated, and that all permits issued at any time during any calendar year shall require payment of the full fee, and
shall expire on the thirty-first day of December of the year in which said license is issued. For the purposes of this subsection,
"card game," "card table" and "cardroom" shall be defined as set forth in Chapter 5.20 of this code.

2. Every cardroom employee on his or her first application for a cardroom work permit shall pay an initial work permit fee
therefor of two hundred dollars per year, which year shall commence on the first day of January of each year and expire on the
thirty-first day of December of each year; and provided further, that the work permit fee required in this subsection shall be due
and payable the first week in January of each year; provided further, that the fee of two hundred dollars per year shall not be
prorated, and that all permits issued at any time during any calendar year shall require payment of the full two-hundred dollar
fee, and shall expire on the thirty-first day of December of the year in which said permit is issued. The work permit may be
renewed in each subsequent year upon payment of an annual renewal fee of fifty dollars per year, provided that no work permit
shall be renewed for any employee if the police chief subsequently finds any facts which would constitute grounds for refusing to
issue an initial work permit as set forth in Section 5.20.040 of this code. For the purposes of this subsection, "cardroom
employee" shall be defined as set forth in Chapter 5.20 of this code.

D. Every person bringing into the city a stock of goods, wares or merchandise of any kind to be disposed of at auction shall pay
the sum of four hundred nine dollars per year. The application for such license shall include advertising material or other
information indicating the type of goods, wares or merchandise to be sold including a statement as to whether or not it is
bankrupt stock or damaged goods, except where such stock is left after a failure of a former licensee.

157



City Council Staff Report Page 4 of 4
Business License Fees for Special Events

E. Every astrologer, seer, fortuneteller, hypnotist, clairvoyant, spiritualist, spiritualistic medium, or phrenologist who demands a
fee for his or her services, engaged in business in the city, shall pay a license of fifty-one dollars per day.

F. For the business of conducting or exhibiting any circus, caravan, menagerie or collection of animals, or other acrobatic
performance, the sum of forty-one dollars per day; each show, for pay, or any panorama, figures, jugglers, necromancers,
magician, wire or rope dancing, sleight-of-hand performances, or other side show, shall pay the sum of ten dollars per day, and
whenever a separate admission price is charged each must be considered a separate show.

G. For the business of carnival rides, games, food and beverage stands under one profit-oriented organization for the Harvest
Festival in Kerckhoff Park each September, the fee shall be one hundred-two dollars per day.

H. Any business for profit at the annual Kerman Harvest Festival which has not been issued a license in the city on a full-time
basis shall pay a fee of four dollars per day.

|. For the business of conducting or exhibiting any show where the exhibition consists solely of trained animals, the sum of
twenty-three dollars per day; this provision shall not be considered to apply to any circus, or any performance, exhibition or side
show, provided for in subsection H of this section.

J. For the business of carrying on tent or other shows, minstrels, operatic or concert singers, a license shall be paid in the sum
of eighty-two dollars per day, providing nothing contained in this subsection shall apply to exhibitions or entertainments given by
any church society connected with the church, or for charity’s sake.

K. For the business or operating or conducting any flying horses or merry-go-round, the sum of fifteen dollars per day or any
fraction thereof.

L. Every person engaged in the business of selling bankrupt stock, or advertising to dispose of goods, wares or merchandise,
for original cost or less, shall pay a license of eight hundred seventeen dollars per year, except where such stock in part of stock
left after a failure of a former license.

M. Every person conducting, managing or carrying on the business of retailing or wholesale of any goods, wares, merchandise
or any other thing of value wherein such person solicits customers by telephone and only goes from house to house or place to
place within the city by previous appointment and to make previous appointment deliveries of any goods, wares, merchandise or
anything of value in the possession of the seller shall pay a fee of forty-one dollars.

N. ltinerant Peddlers, Solicitors, and Photographers.
1. License Required.

a. Every person without a permanent place of business in the city who engages in the business of hawking, peddling or vending
goods, wares, merchandise pictures, foodstuffs, services or advertising from door-to-door, house-to-house, or building to
building, or from or upon the streets, alleys, parks or other public places of the city, or from any hotel, motel, roominghouse or
trailer house on foot, or from or in any vehicle of any nature whatever, either by sample or by taking or soliciting orders for
immediate delivery or for delivery in the future, shall comply with the provisions of this section.

b. Every person without a permanent place of business in the city who engages in the business of photography, portraiture,
photochromography, operating a photograph studio, taking pictures, or any other branch of photographic art whatever, whether
from door-to-door, house-to-house, or building to building, or from or upon the streets, alleys or other public places of the city, or
from any hotel, motel, roominghouse or trailer house on foot, or from or in any type of vehicle whatever, shall comply with the
provisions of this section.

c. Every person without a permanent place of business in the city who engages in the business of soliciting orders for
photographs, peddling tickets, certificates or other documents intended to apply in whole or in part payment for photographs,
frames or other photographic merchandise, or other material, or in any other manner whatever engages in the business of or
soliciting orders for any branch of the photographic art in any respect, including copying, retouching, enlarging or coloring of
photographs or photographic negatives and prints, shall comply with the provisions of this section.

d. No person shall be relieved from the provisions of this section by reason of associating temporarily with any local dealer,
trader, merchant or auctioneer having a fixed place of business in the city, or by conducting a temporary, transient or itinerant
business in connection with or as part of or in the name of any local dealer, trader, merchant or auctioneer having a fixed place
of business within the city.

158



Kermai

City of Kerman

“Where Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM

Stephen B. Hill Gary Yep DEPARTMENT: FINANCE

COUNCIL MEMBER  COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER STAFF REPORT

Rhonda Armstrong ~ Kevin Nehring Bill Nijjer CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Toni Jones, Finance Director

Subject:  Resolution Approving an Amendment to the Miscellaneous and Safety Employee Salary Scales Effective

July 1, 2016
RECOMMENDATION

Council by motion to approve Resolution approving an amendment to the Miscellaneous and Safety Employee
salary scales effective July 1, 2016.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

July 2014 the City of Kerman and the Kerman Municipal Employees Association (KMEA) and Kerman Public Safety
Employee Association (KPSEA) entered into a three (3) year contract with cost of living adjustments (COLA) of 2%
year one and 1% year two and 0% year three (July 1, 2016) of the contract .

Based on the contract no COLA is included in the rates effective July 1, 2016 but the City Manager has
recommended changes to positions that are budgeted and require a modification to the salary scales. A resolution
approving the amendment to the salary scales for the miscellaneous and safety employees are attached as Exhibit
‘A

OUTSTANDING ISSUES
None

FISCAL IMPACT

The budget for fiscal year 2016-2017 include the changes in personnel positions.
PUBLIC HEARING
None Required

Attachment;

A. Resolution w/Exhibit

159



City Council Staff Report Page 2 of 6
Resolution Approving Amendment to Salary Scales for Fiscal Year 2016-2017

Attachment ‘A’
RESOLUTION NO. 16-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN
AMENDING 2016-17 MISCELLANEOUS AND PUBLIC SAFETY SALARY SCHEDULES

WHEREAS, the City of Kerman entered into a Memorandums of Understand (MOU’s) with the Kerman
Miscellaneous Employee Group (KMEA) and the Kerman Public Safety Employee Association (KPSEA) for the
period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the agreement include a 0% cost of living adjustment (COLA) for both KMEA and
KPSEA effective July 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, although no COLA was agreed with either the KMEA or KPSEA the City Manager has
recommended and budgeted changes to positions that require modification to the salary scales effective July 1, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RESOLVES the amended salary
schedule referenced as Exhibit ‘A’ is effective for the period of July 1, 2016.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held
on the 15t day of June, 2016, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Stephen B. Hill
Mayor

ATTEST:

Marci Reyes
City Clerk

160



City Council Staff Report Page 3 of 6
Resolution Approving Amendment to Salary Scales for Fiscal Year 2016-2017
Exhibit ‘A’
Miscellaneous Employees
Juby 2016 - June 2017
Finance - Administration Step A StepB Step C StepD StepE Step F tG25N) :
Senior Accountant™ 4,197 4407 £ 4,617 4258 5,102 5356 % 5480
Junior Accountant 354 3522 5 3,688 3,582 4,076 4280 $ 4387
Account Clerk Il D22 3195 5 3,352 3521 3,687 3883 $ 3,980
Account Clerk 2531 2709 5 2,845 2988 3,137 3294 § 2376
Account Recepionist 2074 2178 5 2,287 2201 2521 2828 § 2714
Human Rescurce Specialist 620 3822 5 4,013 4214 4424 4828 § 47682
Human Rescurce Officer* 4557 4795 S 5,035 5287 5,551 58289 $ 5875

*"E" Stepis 2 5%
*=* FL&A Exempl

161



City Council Staff Report Page 4 of 6
Resolution Approving Amendment to Salary Scales for Fiscal Year 2016-2017

Miscellaneous Employees
July 2016 - June 2017

Community Service/Recreation Step & StepE §tepcC Step D StepE Step F TG (25%]
Euildings & Faciliies Supenisor= $ 3300 § 4095 § 4300 % 4515 & 4741 § 4978 5 5,103
Community Center Coordinator $ 3,150 $ 3308 8§ 3473 % 3847 % 3829 £ 4021 5 4121
Recreation Coordinator $ 3,150 $ 3308 8§ 3473 % 3847 § 3829 £ 4021 5 4121
Senicr Services Coordinator $ 3,150 $ 3308 8§ 3473 % 3847 § 3829 £ 4021 5 4121
Farks Maintenance Specialist $ 2,588 § 3137 8§ 3,294 % 3453 § 3612 $ 3814 § 3,509
Farks Maintenance Technician $ 2742 2880 5 3,024 $ 3175 § 33 3.501 5 3,589
Comm Service Naintenance Warker 5 2450 5 2573 § 2,702 % 2837 % 2979 % 3128 S 3,206
Van Driver $ 2,376 § 2495 5 2520 £ 2,751 § 2888 $ 3032 5 3,108
Community Senices Secratary $ 3,057 § 3210 8 3,30 % 3539 § aTe $ 3901 5 3,899

="E" SEpis .5%
=" FLS A Exempt

Miscellaneous Employees
July 2016 - June 2017

Planning/Building Department Step A Step B Step C Step D StepE StEpF G (25%) :
Admin SecretaryPlanning Tech 5 3,504 8 16T & 1862 & 4,056 § 4258 % L4471 § 4,583
E uilding Official ** 5 4,377 & 4,507 & 4826 & 5068 § 5321 % 5587 8 5,727
Euilding InspectoriCode Enforcer 5 3,630 % 1BM & 4012 & 4212 § 4423 % 4644 § 4,761
Code Enforcement Inspector 5 2,088 % 3137 & 3,204 & 3458 § 3631 % 3813 § 3,909
Euilding P ermits Clerk - Non/C ertified 5 2,354 & 2452 & 3574 & 2703 8 2838 % 2930 8§ 3.055
Euilding P ermits Clerk (Certified) 5 2,568 & LEO7 & 2831 & 2973 8 3122 % 3278 § 3.359

="G" Stap is Z 5%
= FL5MA Exampd

162



City Council Staff Report Page 5 of 6
Resolution Approving Amendment to Salary Scales for Fiscal Year 2016-2017
Miscellaneous Employees
July 2016 - June 2017
Public Warks StEp A Step B Step C Step D 5tep E Step F G 2.5%) :
PW Operaticns Coordinator =* L1486 4,355 § 4,50 4,799 503 5281 % 5425
Automotive Mechanic S140 3207 % 3461 36355 1817 4,007 § 4,107
P Lead Supervisor 3130 1B % 3450 3622 3. 806G 3,954 % 4,004
P Maintenance Specdalist 2,938 1137 % 3,204 3458 1.6 3813 § 3009
PW General Maintenance Tech 2,742 bR i 3,024 3TS 1334 3501 % 3588
G eneral Maintenance Worker 2451 2573 % 2,701 28357 2078 3128 § 3,206
Water Consenation Specialist 2,938 1137 % 3,204 3458 1.6 3813 § 3009
Water DistiSupply & WU Mgr = L5844 0B % 5,340 5,607 5 BBY 6,181 % 6,356
VTP & Water O perator Grade |l [Lead] 5,961 4160 % 4 568 4,586 4,815 5056 % 5,183
VTP & Water O perataor Grade || [Lead) 5,961 4160 % 4 568 4,586 4,815 5056 % 5,183
VTP & Water O perator Grade |1 3,504 16T % 3,862 4,056 4,259 4471 & 4,583
VTP & Water O perator Grade | S04 1196 % 3,354 SRy 3. 607 3583 % 3,080
P Adminisirative Secretary 3,057 b 1 3,370 3539 1716 3901 % 3,099

="G" Step is Z2.5%
= FLESA Exempt

163



City Council Staff Report Page 6 of 6
Resolution Approving Amendment to Salary Scales for Fiscal Year 2016-2017

Public Safety Employees
July 2016 - June 2017

Public Safety Step A Step B Step C Step D Step E Step F Step G |
Lieutenant™ $ 51T § 6,002 5 6303 $ 6618 $ 6,949 % 7,296 § 7,661
Sergeant $ 4,845 § 5086 5 5341 § 5607 % 5,889 % 6,182 § 5,491
Cormporal $ 4,061 § 4,264 5 4477 & 4701 % 4936 % 51831 & 5,442
Police Officer 3 3.683 § 3,867 & 4061 % 4264 § 4477 % 4701 & 4936
Records Manager 3 2873 § 306 5 1168 $ 3325 % 3492 % 3,666 § 3 B850
Records Clark $ 2438 § 2561 5 2639 & 2824 % 2966 % 312 5 3,269
Animal Control® $ 2561 § 2639 5 2824 § 2965 % 3113 % 3,269 § 3,350
Administrative Assistant $ 2873 § 306 5 1168 $ 3325 % 3492 % 3,666 § 3 B850

“*FLSA Exempt

*Animal Comroi Step G @ 2.5%

164



City of Kerman

“Where Community Comes First”

MAYOR MAYOR PRO-TEM DEPARTMENT: FINANCE
Stephen B. Hil Gary Yep STAFF REPORT
COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER ~ COUNCIL MEMBER CITY COUNCIL MEETING
Rhonda Armstrong Kevin Nehring Bill Nijjer COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JUNE 15, 2016
To: Mayor and City Council

From: Toni Jones, Finance Director

Subject:  Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget and Amending the Fiscal Year

2015/2016 Budget
RECOMMENDATIONS

1. By motion adopt resolution approving the Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Operating and Capital Budgets and amending
the Fiscal year 2015/16 Budget; and
2. Adopt resolution establishing the Appropriations Limit for Fiscal Year 2016/2017.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The preliminary City of Kerman budgets were presented to the City Council on May 4th, 18 and June 1st. The proposed
fiscal year 2016/2017 budget and amended 2015/2016 budget is presented herein for final adoption.

The final budget for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 is presented based on input from staff and the City Council during
preliminary budget presentations. The final budget shows a General Fund deficit of ($292,001) with revenues
estimated at $4,513,887 and expenditures estimated at $4,805,888. The Enterprise Fund budgets show a combined
deficit of ($128,746) and include a minor utility rate increase ($1.69 per month for non-metered customers) to cover
on going operational cost increases.

The total City-wide budget proposed for fiscal year 2016/2017 is $17.595 million and includes expenditures to the
following:

General Fund $4,805,888
Enterprise Funds $4,484,402
Internal Service Funds $ 566,301
Special Revenue Funds $1,185,249
Capital Projects $6,553,020

165



City Council Staff Report Page 2 of 11
Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget

The General Fund is the largest individual fund and accounts for most services associated with municipal government,
including parks, recreation, police, building and planning services. The General Fund is primarily funded from general
tax revenues such as vehicle license fees, sales and property tax revenues.

The proposed General Fund Budget expenditures of $4.806 million is approximately $292,000 more than projected
revenues of $4.514 million.

It is also important to note that as the Successor Agency responsibilities are winding down the administrative fee for
Fiscal Year 2016/2017 is $5,000 down from $100,000 in Fiscal Year 2015/2016.

The Enterprise Funds include Water, Wastewater, Solid Waste and Storm Drain funds. These funds are funded
primarily from user fees and other charges.

The proposed Enterprise Fund budget expenditures of $4.484 million is approximately $129,000 less than projected
revenues of $4.356 million.

The Capital Project funds include local, state and federal revenues to fund infrastructure projects throughout the City.
The capital projects reflect the City’s ongoing commitment to maintaining, improving and expanding City facilities, parks,
streets and other major infrastructure throughout the City. A summary of City-wide capital projects are detailed in
Attachment ‘C’

Fiscal Year 2015/2016 Amendments

The Resolution approving the Fiscal Year 2016/2017 budget includes some adjustments made to the Fiscal Year
2015/2016 budget which are reflected on all of the budgets under the “Estimated Year-End” column. These budget
amendments were deemed necessary due to unforeseen operational and capital outlay expenditures that were made
throughout the year.

An overview of all major budgets is provided below and a complete summary of city-wide funds is shown in Exhibit A
to the Resolution enclosed herein as Attachment D.

OUTSTANDING ISSUES
None

FISCAL IMPACT

The adoption of the proposed City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 budget sets forth the appropriations for the delivery
of municipal services. A transfer in from General Fund Reserves will be necessary to cover the projected deficit of
($292,001) in the General Fund if projections are accurate. Staff will continue to seek efficiencies and operational
reductions whenever possible to help reduce this deficit.

166



City Council Staff Report Page 3 of 11
Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget

PUBLIC HEARING
None Required
Attachments:

A. General Fund Summary

B. Enterprise Fund Summary

C. City-wide Capital Projects

D. Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget

E. Resolution Establishing the Appropriations Limit for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 (Gann Limit)

167



City Council Staff Report Page 4 of 11
Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget
Attachment ‘A’
SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND OPERATIONAL BUDGETS
Adopted vs
2015-2016 Proposed  Ewp % of
Audited Audited Adopted Estimated Budget 5 Total GF
Activity Description 2013-2014 014-2018  21M5-2016  Year-End  2016-2017 Change Revenus
LEGISLATIVE & GEN GOVT
G001 City Council 321,980 520611 527,165 $70815 530,204 53,040
B003 City Attorney 50,985 37,855 75,000 75,000 75,000 0
1002 General Administraton 228773 193,990 205,256 235104 250,740 $54,493
5005 Administrative Services 9 038 111,356 123 50 121,604 123,614 (877}
G004 City Clerk 27606 30263 31401 30401 47,045 $10,544
TOTAL LEGISLATIVE & GEN. GOVT 436,390 408,075 462513 492 224 530,613 858100 11.8%
PLANNIMNG & DEVELOPMENT
1008 Plarning 101,707 109,136 182 064 145,014 186,832 &5 86T
1010 Engneering 40,276 26,291 25,000 35,000 25,000 &
1042 Building 128,565 155515 123,087 161,267 128,701 25835
TOTAL PLANNING & DEVELOFPMENT 270,548 200 543 331,081 342 281 342 533 511,502 TE%
RECREATIONSOCIL SERVICES
2002 Recreation Administration 234 547 234,867 203,65 298 340 307 843 $14,288
2010 Buiding Mainterance 45 802 i 241 127,540 136,940 161,542 553 60
2044 Senvor Center Services 100 487 100,931 120651 1473095 116,620 (54.022)
2047 Aquatics Program 21,778 27128 42,219 42218 34,174 85 045)
2062 Plarmed Recreation 22 556 26,947 33 32092 30,060 (&3 3]
2065 Youth and Teen Servees a7 5 52 566 5T 25 54.MT 54177 (&3, 138)
2068 Community Teen Center 129628 125,850 56,503 50,903 81754 525251
TOTAL REC/SOC SERVICES 601,320 632181 731678 T42108 TRE 279 854 BOA 17.4%
POLICE OPERATIONS
3011 Police Operations 2483 500 2 Tnene2 2016 417 2925103 2943617 520 190
3041 Animal Control 56 208 57 521 60,312 58512 5711 33,2011
TOTAL POLICE OPERATIONS 2530711 2765550 2OTETED T 2083614 3000727 524 9490 BE.E8%
PUBLIC WORKS
4010 Parks Landscape Maintenance 145, 064 126 062 148 551 148,758 145 736 {$2 915) ;
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 145064~ 126062 148551 | 149759 145,73 (52 815) 3.2%
TOTAL GENERAL FUND OPERATIONS 3993035 7 4223811 4 649 500 4, 708 B84 4 805 888 §156 380 106.6%
TOTAL GEMERAL FUND REVENUE 4,159 527 4680398 440123 4703815 4.50B887 §107 553
EXCESS (DEFICIT) REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES S$IBB420  S4mesas  (Soamgen) (S 160) (5297 001)
PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL GF REVENUE 4.00% 9.76% -5.64% 013% -6.55%
TRANSFER IN FROM SUCCESSOR AGENGCY (Si8) - 175.000 100,000 94478 5,000
EXCESS [DEFICIT) AFTER TRANSFER IM FROM SiA 156,4@ 631.588 (148, 2685) &!309 @2.(2-31 ]

GEMERAL FUMND CAPTAL IMPROVEMENTS ARE DETALED SEPARATELY UNDER THE 8000 (CF) BUDGET

168



City Council Staff Report Page 5 of 11
Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget

Attachment ‘B’

SUMMARY OF ENTERPRISE FUND OPERATIONAL BUDGETS

2015116
Audited Audited Adopted Estimatad Budget % of
Activity Description 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2018 Year- End 2016-2017 Rewv's
WATER FUND [410)
Tota Water Furc Reveruzs * E45E3E 1,507,335 1,602,070 1,530,727 1558 400
EDD5 Water Adron zTrzlion & Accouning 354 4et 305279 439,235 455 397 516,751
EDDG Water - Dekt Service 165,000 “65,000 165,000 165,000 165,000
4047 Watzr Operziions 50445 342 657 346,706 204 407 980,388
Tota Water Furc Operaiors “ 413842 1,40£ 376 1,551,040 1,525,405 1 661,539
Rewenue in Excess of Expenc tures 225 692 57 “02,509 50,870 5,322 (103,739 -t
SEWER FUND [420)
Tota Sawer Fund Revenuas © A4 1T 1,50<,402 1,53£.200 1,554,287 1 AT2 a0
5005 Sawear Ac ministraticn & Accounting A51.511 370,552 357 355 221,909
b 202,288 255,508 255,508 268 407
4042 Szwar Opzraters ET2380 301,744 875,550 910,816
Total Sawer Fund Ogerations 1 2EATT 1,475,240 1,448 524 1M 32
Rewenue in Excess of Expenc tures 207,994 729,333 “78.Ea0 “05,453 (286320 2%
SOLID WASTE (430)
Tota Sod Wasta Fund Revervss “CEBHD 1,722,250 1,747, £59 1,746,750 1,150,306
5005 Soid Wastze Admonistraton & Accouning 1,042, 7EE 1,088,553 1,702 1,126, 087 155,799
Tota So'd Wastz Fund Operaiors 7,042 TEE 1,088,553 1,102,8 1,126,087 159 199
Rewenue & Transferin Excess of Expenditures 45 E43 33,597 42 B43 20,253 (8,893 1%
STORM DRAIN OPERATIONS FUMD (4T0)
Tatal Storm Dran Ogeraton Revenues 7,183 G9.933 73,344 72,200 T 450
4247 SwrmDranWearenance & Coeratons 25 EEL 0,933 S9.580 T0ED3 62,532
Tota Sorm Cran Fund Operaiors 65,958 70,993 59,530 0,203 62,532
Rewenue in Excess of Expenc tures 234 (1,070} 3,455 TEAT 11,9138 1E%
TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUND REVEMNIUE 42315408 4,204,021 4,357,114 4,104,284 4,355,656
TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUND EXPEMNDITURES 3,753,847 3,939,586 4,139,176 4,170,818 4,484,402
EXCESS (DEFICIT) REVEMUE 5 481561 % 264434 5 217,838 & 133,446 § [125,745) 2%

CAFITAL WPRCVEMENTS ARE DETALED SEPARATELY UMDER THE 4024 [T Py BUDCGET

169



170

City Council Staff Report Page 6 of 11
Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget
Attachment ‘C’
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
Fiseal Year 201572017
PROJECT FUNDKG SOURCE Sl
COET
Strests
Mecian s tion Pan Laca Shees Sancs 5000
ScarSop Sers Laca Shees Sancs 300
Sireer Sign Replacererds Loca Steel "ncs 10,000
Stees Lichd =ep aczme 3 Cammunity Tear Caver Laca Shees Sancs 5000
Coorzle Repair Projec: Loca Steel "ncs 10,000
Mecian Landscanire Senoveior Laca Shees Sancs 000
Madera'Jzrze1 Roundebox Cakway Mourent Laca Shees Sancs 30,000
HgaV's ailtv Cosswas Sirpirg Laca Shees Sancs B0
Californ 3& Wiy Recomsiradion (35TF) Fecesl Grrloca Stee: Fancs g7 ex
Calif Avewe Sdewa < (IZMAD D2l Morl2/Firs” Sor Sce) Feced Grav'leca Steel Fads 193,100
Pedzst an Saely Irorovame s "S325) Sdz Grariloce Sresl fuds 23301
RST? V e an Ave Wideng Laca Stee: =acs'Feders Geanl 71,730
Eearzv Zhe S2haslizar Laca Shees Sancs B0
Ol 3 Pedesiar Tra Laca Stee: =uncs'Federa Granl 413500
Ca W esoridge & Vire ard Sicra OIFFaced Gaw'CeaTans 22491
Golcznod Ralma Cross 9 Irproverers DIF 315,000
Tozl Stresf Capital Projects 3,562,070
Waker
Waler Zorszvdaor Vessres Wdzr Func 30
Tekpharz Equiprer: Wdzr Func ]
Seconcav Waker Svstem 2 arr rg Widzr =und 3,00
Secoaca Waker Main -V e ad Wdzr Func B0
LUpdaz Pogramase Logic SorToller Widzr =und 3,00
F e Hycrat Rea azeTent Wdzr Func 10,00
Chraur € Trzemet Ardys s Wdzr Func B0
We Mo 13(52WSRF) Sdz Gear: Funding/DIF 31300
Dok 2 CMHP ¥azr WMan (32W5R5) Sdz Grar-Furncing 103,000
Waler \eter Svstem Commaleticn Widzr =uncl Grank Fundirg g ET
Waler Veber k=2aldion 210 2d Wazr =unc) Grant Fuadirg 715538
Totzl Water Capital Projects 219,117
Sewar
Expard W\ Cffice SewerFarc 30,000
Poac € -Finisn Grac g SewerFarc 251
De Mote'Kz arev Flow Mositoing SewerFan 12000
Tekpharz Equiprer: SewerFarc 3,730
HormaRAS Purp SewerFarc 10,000
T2 Gorman Ry op Pump SewerFan 15,000
Totd Sewer Capital Projacts 95,250
Solid Wa=t
Tekphorz Systerm Sod sk Fud 5,750
Stonm Drain
Regace 3 Sbeat Zasir StomDie 1 CIFs 56,000
Landecape and Lighiing District
Mowar Szpaczme T L&LIWE =ud 11,000
Parks ang Other Facilifes
Ariral 5ehbar Carera Fane Reseves 350,000
Skee Yk Carera Fane Reseves 2300
Citv Hill Lobby Accessh o Upgracei=aqpas ar Carera Fane Reseves 135,000
Fadi tv Rz 0ars - Po 2 Deol ad Seqior Cenle Carera Fane Reseves 13,00
Tekpharz Equiprer: Carera Fane Reseves 250
Scooimsi Pak B2stoom COBG s 63,305
Scooimsi Pak B2stoom Carera Fane Reseves X EE
Scoodmsi Pak Faygrourd S2safacnc Carera Fane Reseves G000
Total Parks & Ofher Facilities 648,500
Yehicle Eouipiment Replacemaint Fund
Waler Truzk Yeaick Furd 65,000
Total Major Capital Expenditures E,564, 557
Totzl Nincr Capital Expenditures 33,2
Total Capital Expenditures E917.EX




City Council Staff Report Page 7 of 11
Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget

Attachment ‘D’
RESOLUTION NO. 16-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN, CALIFORNIA,
ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2016/2017 BUDGET
AND APPROVING ADJUSTMENTS TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2015/2015 BUDGET

The City Council of the City of Kerman does resolve as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council finds and declares as follows:

The City Council has reviewed the proposed City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget attached hereto as
Attachment A; and

The proposed budget is based upon appropriate estimates and financial planning for the City’s operations,
services, and capital improvements, including adjustments to the Fiscal Year 2015/2016 Budget; and

This budget provides continued services at current levels to the community. This budget also includes continuation
and/or completion of several projects to enhance the community; and

All procedural requirements for adopting the City’s Budget were fulfilled and the City Council was fully informed
regarding the City’s current finances, projected revenue, and financial obligations; and

It is in the public interest for the City Council to adopt the Budget as proposed by the City Manager.

SECTION 2. BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS. The Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget appropriation totals $17,594,860
as shown in Exhibit A. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to implement the appropriations as detailed in
the Budget for City Departments.

ADOPTION. The Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget as presented, and incorporated by reference, is approved
and adopted subject only to the authorizations set forth below. Such approval and adoption includes, without
limitation, adjustments to the fiscal year 2015/2016 Budget.

SECTION 3. BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS. The Budget may be subsequently adjusted as follows:

A. By majority vote of the City Council;

B. By the City Manager, or designee, for all appropriation transfers between departments and activities and
line items within a City fund;

C. By Department Directors for appropriation transfers between activities and line items within a
department;

D. Line item expenditures within activities and departments are not restricted so long as funding is available
in the City fund as a whole.

171



City Council Staff Report Page 8 of 11
Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget

The FY 2015/2016 City of Kerman Budget is hereby adjusted and those adjustments become a part of the
2015/2016 City of Kerman Amended Budget.

SECTION 4. This Resolution will become effective immediately upon adoption and will remain effective unless
repealed or superseded.

SECTION 5: The foregoing Resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of
Kerman, held on the 15t day of June, 2016, and adopted at said meeting by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Stephen B. Hill
Mayor
ATTEST:

Marci Reyes
City Clerk

172



City Council Staff Report Page 9 of 11
Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget

Exhibit ‘A’

City Wide Expenditures Summary (Including Capital Projects)

Sub-Total
Fund Activity Description Personnel M&O Operations  Capital Total
General Fund
100 6001  City Council $16,898 $13,307 $30,204 $0 $30,204
100 6003 City Attorney 0 75,000 75,000 0 75,000
100 1002 City Manager 128,057 131,692 259,749 0 259,749
100 5005  Administrative Services 27,002 96,112 123,114 500 123,614
100 6004  CityClerk 20,781 21,265 42,046 0 42,046
100 1008 Planning 126,864 61,968 188,832 0 188,832
100 1010 Engineering 0 25,000 25,000 0 25,000
100 1042  Building 93,854 34,847 128,701 0 128,701
100 2002  Recreation & Comm Services Admin. 252,144 55,800 307,943 0 307,943
100 2010 Building Maintenance 108,221 53,321 161,542 0 161,542
100 2044  Senior Center Services 93,511 23,118 116,629 0 116,629
100 2047  Agquatics Program 33,249 925 34,174 0 34,174
100 2062 Planned Recreation 23,426 6,634 30,060 0 30,060
100 2065 Youth Service Bureau 46,292 7,884 54,177 0 54,177
100 2069  Community Teen Center 36,352 44,202 80,554 1,200 81,754
100 3011 Police Operations 2,273,136 660,311 2,933,447 10,170 2,943,617
100 3041  Animal Control 33,553 23,558 57,111 0 57,111
100 4010 Park Landscape Maintenance 88,077 54,658 142,736 3,000 145,736
Sub-Total General Fund 3,401,417 1,389,601 4,791,018 14,870 4,805,888
Enterprise Funds
410 5005 Water 259,196 246,955 506,151 10,000 516,151
410 5006 Water 0 165,000 165,000 0 165,000
410 4041  Water Operations 442,980 477,408 920,388 60,000 980,388
420 5005 Sewer 204,804 209,354 414,159 7,750 421,909
420 5006 Sewer 0 268,407 268,407 0 268,407
420 4042 Sewer Collection & Operations 380,719 437,597 818,316 92,500 910,816
430 5005  Solid Waste (Refuse) 170,086 981,363 1,151,449 7,750 1,159,199
470 4047 Storm Drain Maintenance & Operations 34,927 27,605 62,532 0 62,532
Sub-Total Enterprise Funds 1,492,712 2,813,690 4,306,402 178,000 4,484,402
Internal Service Funds
500 4050  Vehicle/Equipment Mtnc & Replacement 89,110 309,398 398,508 70,000 468,508
510 5051  Technology Maintenance & Replacement 22,647 30,146 52,793 45,000 97,793
Sub-Total Internal Service Funds 111,757 339,544 451,301 115,000 566,301
Special Revenue Funds
100 3050 SLESF Grant 100,000 0 100,000 0 100,000
100 3999 Safety Grants, Contracts and Projects 35,776 2,400 38,176 22,000 60,176
110 1011  CIP Administration 0 0 0 0 0
170 1007  General Plan Updates 0 0 0 0 0
730 2046 Senior Nutrition Site Management 14,876 5,153 20,029 0 20,029
750 4075 Lighting & Landscaping District 1 112,891 76,031 188,923 11,000 199,923
800-850,870  408x  Street Maintenance, TDA and Other 114,360 194,545 " 308,905 24,000 332,905
860 2049  Community Transit 123,882 9,147 133,029 0 133,029
880 4088 Street Maintenance, Operations & Admin 242,934 96,254 339,188 0 339,188
Sub-Total Special Revenue Funds 744,718 383,530 1,128,249 57,000 1,185,249
Capital Project Funds
100 8000  Parks, Facilities & Equipment 0 0 0 229,195 229,195
120 8000 CDBG Construction 0 0 0 69,305 69,305
140 8000 Facilities Construction 0 0 0 402,095 402,095
410,520-540 8000  Water Construction 0 0 0 2,050,117 2,050,117
420,550-570 8000  Sewer Facilities Construction 0 0 0 75,000 75,000
480, 490 8000  Storm Drain 0 0 0 88,000 88,000
580, 590 8000 Parks Construction 0 0 0 41,238 41,238
780 8000 Parks Construction 0 0 0 0 0
800, 830, 880- .
920, 95 8000  Street Construction 0 0 0 3,598,070 3,598,070
Sub-Total Capital Project Funds 0 0 0 6,553,020 6,553,020
Grand Total All Funds $5,750,605 $4,926,365  $10,676,970 $6,917,890 $17,594,860

173



City Council Staff Report Page 10 of 11
Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget

Attachment ‘E’
RESOLUTION NO. 16-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN ESTABLISHING THE APPROPRIATIONS
LIMIT FOR THE 2016/2017 FISCAL YEAR PURSUANT TO ARTICLE XIlil B OF THE
CONSTITUTION OF CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, Atrticle XIII B of the California Constitution requires the City to set its appropriations limit on an
annual basis; and

WHEREAS, the City’s appropriations limit is to be adjusted annually, based upon inflation and population
growth; and

WHEREAS, the City Council may choose the method of calculating adjustments to the City’s appropriations
limit on an annual basis. For inflation, pursuant to Article XIIIB, section 8(e)(2), adjustments to the appropriations
limit may be calculated using the percentage change in per capita personal income from the preceding year because
of local nonresidential new construction. For population growth, pursuant to Government Code section 7901 (b), the
City may use the percentage growth in its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article XIIIB of the California Constitution, and those Government Code sections
adopted pursuant to Article XIIIB, section 8(f), the City Council chooses to adjust the City’s appropriation limit by
calculation inflation using the percentage change in per capita personal income from the preceding year and
calculating population growth by using the percentage change in population in the City of Kerman; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the adjustments made to the City’s appropriation limit as shown in Exhibit ‘A", the
City Council sets the appropriations limit for fiscal year 2016/2017 at $14,578,148.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN that the
appropriations limit for the 2016/2017 Fiscal Year for the City of Kerman is established at $14,578,148, as set forth
on Exhibit ‘A’ attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held on the
15t day of June, 2016, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
Stephen B. Hill
Mayor
ATTEST:
Marci Reyes
City Clerk

174



City Council Staff Report

Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget

Exhibit ‘A’

GANN REVENUELIMT

The original Article XIII and its implementing legislation Chapter 1205/80 were modified by proposition IIl and SB 88
(Chapter 60/90). Beginning with the 1990/91 Appropriations Limit, the annual adjustment Factors were changed.
Instead of using the lesser of California Per Capita Income or U.S.C.P.I to measure Inflation, each City may choose:

The growth in California Per Capita Income or

The growth in the non-residential assessed valuation due to new construction within the City

2015/16 REVENUE LIMIT - § 13,756,784

Per City of Kerman, City Council Resolution No.15-33

2016/17 REVENUE LIMIT FACTORS

POPULATION:*

Page 11 of 11

January 1, 2016 14,366 January 1, 2015 14,284 0.57% increase
LOCAL ASSESSMENT ROLL*** Secured Unsecured
2014/2015 Gross Assessed Value 591,241,725 30,938,900

CHANGE IN PER CAPITA PERSONAL INCOME*
2016/2017 5.37%

CHANGE FACTOR
Population Change x Change in Per Capita Personal Income
1.0057 x 1.0537 = 1.0597

TOTAL 2016/2017 ESTIMATED REVENUE

PROCEEDS OF TAXES 6,693,813
NON-PROCEED OF TAXES 6.287.594
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2016/2017 $ 12,981,407

TOTAL 2016/2017 ESTIMATED REVENUE

EXEMPT FROM LIMIT 6,693,813
2016/2017 REVENUE LIMIT $ 14,578,148
2016/2017 REVENUE SUBJECT TO LIMIT 6,693,813
AMOUNT OF UNSPENT AUTHORIZED APPROPRIATIONS $§ 7,884,335

*  Data provided by State of California, Department of Finance
***Data provided by Fresno County Assessor's Office

175



	Agenda
	Minutes
	June 1, 2016
	June 7, 2016

	Payroll
	Payroll Report

	Warrants
	Accounts Payable

	Resolution Approving Annual Agreement with the County of Fresno for Police Dispatch Services
	Staff Report - Dispatch Services

	Resolution Approving Agreement with the Fresno Sheriff-Coroner's Office for Law Enforcement Investigative Services
	Staff Report - Investigative Services

	Monthly Investment Report Ending May 31, 2016
	Investment Report 

	Second Amendment to the Solar Power Purchase Agreement
	Staff Report - Solar Amendment
	Solar Power Documents

	Public Hearing and Approval of Resolution Confirming Diagram and Assessments for the Annual Levy, 2016-2017, for Landscaping and Lighting District No. 1


	Staff Report - LLD Annual Levy

	Second Reading and Adoption Zone Ordinance Amendment, to the Kerman Municipal Code Title 17, Chapters 17.40 Single Family and Chapter 17.42 Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts to Add Cottage Food Operations to Permitted Uses in the Single Family and Multi-Family Residential Zone Districts in compliance with California AB 1616
	Staff Report - Cottage Food Operations

	Second Reading and Adoption Rezone Gateway Villas - 61 Unit, Income Qualified, Apartment Complex Project Located on the Southeast Corner of State Route 180/Whitesbridge Avenue and Siskiyou Avenue (APN 023-700-04s)
	Staff Report - Gateway Villas Apartments

	Consideration of Agreement with Willow Partners, LLC
	Staff Report - Agreement Willow Partners 

	Resolution Approving Funding Agreement with the California State Water Resources Control Board for New Well No. 18 and Double L Mobile Ranch Park Water Service Projects
	Staff Report - Funding Agreement

	Award of Contract for Vineland Avenue Tree Removal
	Staff Report - Vineland Tree Removal Award

	Resolution Ordering Election, Requesting County Elections Office to Conduct Election, Requesting Consolidation of Election and Determining Payment of Actual Elections Statement Charges
	Staff Report - 2016 Elections

	Business License Fees for Special Events
	Staff Report - Business License Fees

	Resolution Amending 2016/2017 Miscellaneous Salary Schedules
	Staff Report - Amending Salary Scales

	Resolution Adopting the City of Kerman Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget and Amending the Fiscal Year 2015/2016 Budget
	Staff Report - 2016-2017 Budget

	Staff Report - Investigative Services



